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				Foreword tothe 2018 Edition

				With this edition of Cree: Language of the Plains, I am happy to have the chance to correct some typographical errors that were leftover from the first edition, or inadvertently introduced to the second edition. The contents of this edition are not greatly changed from the second edition of 2004 (with two exceptions detailed below), but hopefully the new design, formatting, and corrections will make for a more pleasing presentation of the material, and in turn better facilitate the readers’ attempts to begin to learn the lan-guage that I love so much. I am especially pleased that this work will now be made available in the open access format, allowing those who wish to learn and/or reclaim nēhiyawēwin (Plains Cree) for themselves.

				Some changes were required in Chapters 27 and 32 for two separate reasons. The presentation of the “you-me” set in Chapter 27 has been reor-dered to follow a more common interpretation of these paradigms (as well as adding some omitted paradigms in Appendix a). The advanced material in Chapter 32 has been simplified somewhat in order to introduce but not overwhelm the reader with topics best left to more advanced materials. It is my hope, though, that more Cree authors and teachers will be inspired to explore these advanced topics in their own writings.

				In order to provide students of Cree with a comprehensive introductory educational resource, the Open Access material will also include the full set of Cree language audio labs with a companion transcript of all recordings. As a free, online resource, this broad scope of materials is easily accessible 
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				to all Cree language learners, regardless of their location of study. The textbook, audio labs, and transcript can be accessed at www.uregina.ca/open-access/open-textbooks or on the University of Regina Press website at www.uofrpress.ca. The only material that is not, therefore, included in these Open Access resources are the exercises from the original 1999 edition of the workbook. These have been superseded by the work of my student and colleague, Solomon Ratt, whose textbook, māci-nēhiyawēwin / Beginning Cree, is also available from University of Regina Press.

				Finally, I would like to thank the Estate of renowned artist Allen Sapp for honouring me with the opportunity to use the image of Mr. Sapp’s paint-ing “Powwow at the Battlefords” on the cover of the digital 2018 edition. This painting reminds me of my great-grandmother and my grandmothers who would sit by the fire waiting for the water to boil for whatever food they were preparing. The woman with her kerchief sitting by the campfire cooking with modern pots, the modern hat worn by the man, and the water container all represent the changing times that Mr. Sapp and many others have experienced. For almost two decades, First Nations students and any-one participating in the preservation of the Cree language in Saskatchewan have come to associate the cover on my Cree textbook featuring Mr. Sapp’s painting with the Cree language. 

				 

				 

				Jean L. Okimāsis

				kisē-pīsim, 2018
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				Foreword tothe 2004 Edition

				Publishing material can be an exciting and fruitful experience. At least that is my own thought about the last edition. I have learned that although there have been long strides in technology there is nothing like using the ordinary pencil. I appreciate my pen and pencil more now than ever. I feel that I must apologize for the printing errors and the misplacement of asterisks in the Verbs section of the glossary. Because I did the editing I take responsi-bility and as a result, I have made changes that will, hopefully, simplify the classification of that particular set of verbs. Basically the verb forms of the vta now coincide using numbers: vta-1 and vta-4 use Inverse-1; vta-2 uses Inverse-2; and vta-3 uses Inverse-3. The verb charts also utilize these numbers for easier identification.

				In this second edition I am adding material that I have been teaching for years but did not write in a form that could be included in the original text. So you will find more verb forms; forms that are heard in everyday speech. Some illustrations and diagrams with explanations that were helpful in the classroom are also included this time. Another feature is the inclusion of definitions which were appreciated especially by my Cree-speaking students who had quite a time of it when they were required to put labels on their own Cree vocabulary. And while the non-speakers of Cree appear to under-stand the structure they also welcome visual illustrations such as charts, diagrams or even my attempts at drawing stick figures on the board while explaining the direction of actions. While there are many new verbs forms 
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				and discussions there are also some deletions. The linguistic material in the original Chapter 13 is not included.

				At this point I would like to acknowledge Solomon Ratt’s contribution to the previous edition. His aptitude in the area of language was apparent when he was a student in a class that I taught one spring. It was this apti-tude that prompted me to request that he be hired while he finished his degree. I am grateful for that decision as he was always willing to discuss not only the material but he readily gave of his time to edit and to add to other chapters. And now he is on to other endeavors but he has graciously given me permission to take out the material that was too technical for teaching grammar. Thank you, Solomon and I wish you great success in finishing your doctorate.

				Jean L. Okimāsis

				June 2004
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				Preface

				What usually goes into a language’s grammar? What is available to the teach-ers who are educating children about the Cree language? What is known about the Cree language in terms of its grammatical structure and how it is applied? How can all the material be made available to the educators? What is needed? These are questions that went through my mind as I decided to reorganize and elaborate on the material presented in the first edition of Cree: Language of the Plains/nēhiyawēwin: paskwāwi-pīkiskwēwin.

				As a result, this edition offers teachers and others an overview of more Cree grammar that was not included before but was taught in the class-room. Forms of verbs that are commonly used in everyday conversations are introduced: the unspecified actor; the relative clause; the “you and me” set, and the proper use of the verb “ayā — to be (located).” 

				The discussion on demonstrative pronouns and their role in Cree sen-tences in Chapter 8 is a result of the chapter on the Auxiliary Verb (Chapter 30 in this edition.) Hopefully the examples shed light on the translations of Cree demonstrative pronouns which need no explicit verb form. Their function is rather oblique to non-speakers while speakers rarely think of the function that demonstrative pronouns have in Cree sentences. It is only a beginning but the idea of non-verbal predicates can now be elaborated on by other students of Cree.

				As well, a more detailed discussion of the Conjunct mode is included this time. Is it a subordinate or main clause? I am sure students would more than welcome the task of examining texts to see whether verbs in this mode 
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				are ever main clauses or not. I hope the information that is presented here will intrigue them enough to do more research on Cree verbs occurring in this mode.

				The word “note” appears in many places, which I hope will be helpful. Some of the notes refer to relevant information that was presented in other chapters; some notes summarize sections preceding them; and others are reminders about rules that were previously introduced. They are meant to assist the teachers and students, or even those who simply want to read the book, to understand the structure of Cree. And although more verbs and vocabulary have been added to this digital edition, I would encourage students wanting to add to their vocabulary to go to the library to look at the dictionary compiled by Arok Wolvengrey, nēhiýawēwin: itwēwina/Cree: Words. This same material is also accessible as part of two Online Cree Dictionary internet resources.

				I also found that some chapters had too much information. So I decid-ed to sort through the topics and present them in separate chapters. That was rather difficult because the subject matter is so intertwined. Because of this some of the examples used verb forms that had not been discussed. I tried to explain some ideas by using hypothetical situations and the mental processes behind the speech. I found that how the vocabulary is used often depends on context. The use of two words together can also give a totally different meaning. But that in itself would take some research and much discussion with speakers, so I leave it to the teachers, students, and the Elders to discuss.
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				Chapter 1

				Dialects

				There are ten major linguistic groups of Indian languages in Canada, one of which is the Algonkian family. Cree is one of the numerous languages, from Canada and the United States, that make up this Algonkian family. Some other Algonkian languages from Canada are Blackfoot, Ojibway (including Saulteaux), Odawa, and Micmac.

				Cree settlements and reservations are scattered throughout Canada from Quebec to the foothills of Alberta. Residents in a few settlements in north-ern British Columbia also speak Cree.

				There are five major variants, or dialects, of Cree within this area:

				Plains Cree (Y): Southern Saskatchewan and central Alberta

				Woodlands Cree (Th): Northern Saskatchewan and some areas of Manitoba

				Swampy Cree (N): Manitoba and Northern Ontario and east-central Saskatchewan

				Moose Cree (L): Moose Factory and Hudson Bay area

				Atikamekw Cree (R): Quebec

				The dialect Atikamekw Cree, spoken in Quebec, is quite different from the others, and Montagnais and Naskapi are also closely related languages with many similarities.
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				The following three dialects are spoken in Saskatchewan:

				The Th-dialect: Woodlands Cree is spoken in various northern communities such as Peter Ballantyne, LaRonge, Stanley Mission, and South End. The people who speak this dialect in northern Manitoba have been referred to as the “Rock Cree.”

				The N-dialect: Swampy Cree is spoken in the northern communities of Cumberland House and Shoal Lake. The people of the Red Earth reserve also speak this dialect.

				The third dialect is the Y-dialect: Plains Cree. This dialect can be further divided to represent the Northern Plains Cree and the Southern Plains Cree. They both use the Y-dialect but there is one particular vowel sound difference. For example, in the word for “a girl” Northern Plains people will use an “ī” as in iskwīsis and the Southern Plains group will use an “ē” as in iskwēsis.

				The Southern Plains dialect is spoken in communities located within an area ranging from White Bear reserve in the southeast corner to the northwest community of Onion Lake plus the community of Nekaneet in the southwest corner of the province. In addition to these reserves the peo-ple of the following communities also speak the Southern Plains Y-dialect: Ochapahwace, Piapot, Thunderchild, Red Pheasant, Muskeg Lake, Beardy’s and Sandy Lake, James Smith and others.

				The Northern Plains Y-dialect is spoken by those living in White Fish, Sturgeon Lake, Meadow Lake, and Canoe Lake. These are only a few of the many Northern Plains Y-dialect-speaking communities.

				As well, there are many in the province who speak “Michif” a language which is a mixture of French and the Y-dialect of Cree. In this book howev-er, only the Southern Y-dialect is discussed.
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				Chapter 2

				Spelling and Sound System

				Fourteen letters of the Roman alphabet are used to represent the sounds of the Cree language, compared to the twenty-six letters used for the English language. These letters represent seventeen distinct sounds.

				The ten consonants are c, h, k, m, n, p, s, t, w, and y. Most consonants are pronounced similar to their English counterparts but there are four that need special attention. These four are c, k, p, and t.

				Consonants: c, k, p, and t

				c: pronounced like the “ts” in cats.

				cēskwa	wait

				acāhkos	staranohc	now, today

				k: pronounced as a cross between a “g” in “gill” and “k” in “kill” but it is never the hard “k” sound in a word such as “kick.”

				kīspin	if

				akihcikē	count

				kotak	another
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				p: a cross between the “p” in “pit” and the “b” in “bit” when it is in the beginning and in the middle. It has a softer aspirated sound when it is at the end of a word.

				pēhin	wait for me

				api	sit

				sīsīp	a duck

				t: is pronounced like the “t” in “stanza.” In other words it is a cross between the “t” in “tin” and the “d” in “dim.”

				tāpwē	true, truly, really!

				āta	although

				ātiht	some

				Vowels

				Four symbols are used to accommodate the long and short vowel sounds of Cree. A special diacritical symbol is used to differentiate the long vowel sound from the short vowel sound. The short vowel sounds are not specially marked and they are spoken quickly. Short vowels are a, i, and o.

				a:	pronounced like the first “a” in “appeal.”

				awas	go away

				āstam	come

				ōta	here

				i: pronounced like the “i” in “if.”

				iskwēw	a woman

				otina	take it

				ēkosi	there, that’s it

				o: pronounced like the initial “o” in “oppose.”

				otin	take it

				kotak	another

				nēwo four
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				Note: The English vowel symbol “u” is not used for writing Cree because it can be mistakenly pronounced as the “u” in words such as “use,” “unicorn,” or “unique.”

				Long vowels are enunciated slowly. Speakers sometimes hear degrees of the length of these vowel sounds. Unless it is definitely a short sound one must use a macron. Long vowels are written like the regular vowels but with a diacritical mark called a macron. A macron can be a line or a circumflex over the vowel but never an accent which is used for indicating stress pat-terns. This diacritical marking is important when reading and writing Cree in the Roman orthography because a non-speaker of Cree is guided by these symbols. Otherwise, they would have a difficult time distinguishing the long from the short sounds. Furthermore, leaving the macron out could result in a word with an entirely different meaning as the following examples illus-trate. There are many such pairs in Cree.

				asam	feed him/her/it	

				asām	a snowshoe	

				askihk	a pail

				askīhk	on the land/earth

				Long vowels are: ā, ī, ō, and ē.

				ā: pronounced like the “a” in “fa” as in “do, ray, me, fa, so, la, ti, do.”

				āstam	come

				tānisi	hello, how are you? how?

				tāniwā	where is he/she/it?

				ī: pronounced like the “i” in “machine.”

				mīpit	a tooth

				apisīs	a little

				cī	a question indicator
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				ō: pronounced like the “o” in “sole.”

				ōta	here

				pōna	put it in the fire

				kāsōw	he/she hides

				ē: pronounced like the “e” in “berry” or the “a” in the word “acorn.”

				ēkosi	there, that’s it

				mēkwāc	now (at the present time)

				kīwē	go home

				Note: It is recommended that if you are a speaker learning how to write your lan-guage and find that you are hearing some sounds that are not as long as others but are longer than the short vowels then a macron should be placed over the vowel.

				Pronunciation

				Those who are not speakers of Cree quite often place the stress on the second-last syllable because they are following the English system. They might also place the stress on the long vowels of Cree, especially if the second-last syllable contains a long vowel. However, that still wouldn’t necessarily be the correct pronunciation. Instead of the accent mark, in the examples below, bold font is used to indicate the stressed syllable.

				To determine which syllable is accented or stressed, one works from the right to the left on a word. Consider the following three-syllable words.

				In the following words the stress occurs on the third syllable from the right:

				mīciwin	food	mī ci win

				sōniyāw	money	sō ni yāw

				tānisi	how, hello	tā ni si

				kikosis your (sg.) son	ki ko sis
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				In these four-syllable words below we again note that the stress falls on the third syllable from the right:

				kimiwasin	It is drizzling.	ki mi wa sin

				tāniwēhā	Where are they?	tā ni wē hā

				kipimohta_n	You (sg.) walk	ki pi moh tān

				These five-syllable words show that the stress falls in two places. The primary stress falls on the third syllable from the right. A secondary stress falls on the fifth syllable from the right. (Note the letters in bold indicating this):

				ātayōhkēwin	a legend/story	ā ta yōh kē win

				nitawēyihta	want it	ni ta wē yih ta

				oskinīkiskwēw	a young girl	os ki nī kis kwēw

				pimācihowin	culture	pi mā ci ho win

				Two-syllable words, however, do not follow this format. Instead, the stress is on the last syllable:

				ōta	here	ō ta

				api	sit	a pi

				Note: Please note that “sg.” will be used as the abbreviation for the word “singular” and “pl.” will be used to abbreviate the word “plural” where required throughout the textbook.
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				Chapter 3

				Minimal Pairsand Minimal Sets

				This unusual aspect of Cree was mentioned in the last chapter where the long vowels were discussed. A minimal pair is two words that are identical in spelling except for one sound. They are spelled with the same letters except for the fact that the vowel in one word has a macron which changes the sound and therefore the meaning of the word. Here are only a few examples.

				sākahikan	a lake	

				sakahikan	a nail (for building)	

				niyānan	five	

				niyanān	us	

				miyaw	a body	

				miyāw.	S/he is given something.	

				kisitēw.	It is hot.

				kīsitēw.	It is cooked.

				tāniwā?	Where is s/he?

				tāniwē?	Where is it?
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				wīcēwākan	a partner/friend

				wīcēwāhkan	accompany him/her (later)

				There may also be a change in the use of consonants which again results in a different sound and meaning of words. For instance:

				yōtin	It is windy.

				nōtin	Fight him/her.	

				ōma	this	

				ōta	here	

				tahkipēstāw	It is cold rain falling.	

				pahkipēstāw	A few large drops of rain are falling. 

				kōna	snow

				pōna	Put it in the fire.

				sōniyāw	money

				mōniyāw	a non-Indian

				nāpēw	a man

				nātēw	He/she fetches him/her/it.

					

				Minimal sets are sets of three or more words rather than pairs that differ in only one important sound and therefore have different meanings. For example:

				nīsta	me too/also	

				kīsta	you too/also	

				wīsta	him/her too/also	

				pihko	soot/ashes	

				mihko	blood	

				sihko	spit (imperative)	
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				nīpit	my tooth

				kīpit	your tooth

				wīpit	his/her tooth

				maci	evil/bad (preverb)

				māci	begin (preverb)

				mācī	hunt big game
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				Chapter 4

				Nouns: An Overview

				In Cree, like English, there are nouns, pronouns, verbs, and adverbs. This chapter will discuss nouns and how they can undergo a process of com-pounding with verbs or other nouns to form new nouns or verbs. As will be shown, pluralizing nouns in Cree is another matter which has its own set of rules. The term diminutive as it applies to Cree nouns will also be explained.

				Nouns are words which refer to things like animals, birds, fish, people, parts of the anatomy, clothing, insects, land forms, machines, utensils, plants and stars, sun, and the moon. In Cree, nouns are classified either as animate or inanimate.

				Animate nouns usually refer to living things, such as animals, birds, people, plants, fish, and insects. Stones or rocks, celestial bodies, sun, moon, stars, and northern lights are also in this category. In addition, however, some items of clothing, some utensils, some body parts and some machines are also animate.

				It can be said then that animate nouns are words that refer not only to things that are living but also to terms that refer to some items that are not. Some of these words are important to the cultural beliefs of the Cree people. Examples of animate nouns are:

				mōswa	a moose	

				piyēsīs	a bird	

				nāpēw a man 
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				kinosēw a fish	

				iskwēw	a woman

				niska	a goose

				pīsim	the sun

				kihiw	an eagle

				Some non-living objects that are classified as animate are:

				ospwākan	a pipe	

				maskasiy	a nail (finger or toe)	

				astis	a mitten/glove	

				tāpiskākan	a scarf/necktie	

				tēwēhikan	a drum	

				sēhkēpayīs	a car	

				mitās	a pair of trousers

				asiniy	a rock/stone

				asikan	a sock/stocking

				ēmihkwān a spoon

				mistikwaskihk	a drum

				mitohtōsim	a breast/teat

				Inanimate nouns include most utensils, most machines, most clothing and buildings, all of which are not living objects. However, there are also some living objects, such as body parts, that are considered to be inanimate nouns. Examples of inanimate nouns are:

				mōhkomān	a knife	

				astotin	a hat/cap	

				masinahikan	a book	

				maskisin	a shoe	

				pimihākan	an aeroplane

				oyākan	a dish

				tēhtapiwin	a chair/bench

				tāpiskākan	a collar/a horse collar
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				Here are a few living objects that are classified as inanimate:

				miskīsik	an eye	

				miskāt	a leg	

				mitēh	a heart	

				misit	a foot

				micihciy	a hand

				wāpikwaniy	a flower

				Compounds

				Cree is one of a number of languages that are considered incorporating languages. Simply put, this is a process where certain words can be put together to make new words. Another term for this process is compound-ing. However, neither term actually describes adequately this process. It is virtually a short cut or perhaps just another way of saying what you want to say. Examples of verb and noun combinations follow.

				For instance, separate words are used to put on clothing:

				Cree	Literal Translation	Englishpostiska astotin.	put it on (vti) a hat	Put on a hat.

				postiskaw asikan.	put it on (vta) a sock	Put on a sock.

				Compounding or combining a part of the above verbs with a noun or part of a noun results in a new verb which will virtually have the same meaning.

				Note the incorporation:

				post + noun + ē	= vai

				post + astotin + ē	= postastotinē – put on a hat

				post + asikan + ē	= postasikanē – put on sock(s)
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				Notice that “post” is part of the verbs postiska and postiskaw and that it also appears as part of the new words:

				postastisē.	Put mitts on.

				postasākē.	Put a coat on.

				postitāsē.	Put pants on.

				poscitāsē.	Put pants on.

				postaskisinē.	Put shoes on.

				postayiwinisē.	Put clothes on.

				One might argue that it is assumed that the translation of the above would be “put your…on” and it would be right if his/her mittens, etc. were right in front of him/her. But if you don’t want to have the children scrap-ping over mittens then one can be more specific by saying the following:

				Cree	Literal Translation	Englishpostiska kitastotin.	put it on (vti) your hat Put on your hat.

				postiskaw kitasikan.	put it on (vta) your sock Put on your sock.	

				If a Cree sentence were to be translated literally into English, one would have a rather awkwardly constructed English sentence. This is because a single word in Cree can be an entire sentence in English.

				Taking clothing off (undressing):

				kēcikoska	take it off (vti)

				kēcikoskaw take it off (vta)

				kēt + noun + ē	= vai

				kēc + noun + ē	= vai

				For example: kēt + asikan + ē = kētasikanē (take off your socks)

				kētastisē.	Take off your mitt.

				kētasākē.	Take off your coat.

				kētitāsē.	Take off your pants.

				kēcitāsē.	Take off your pants.
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				kētaskisinē.	Take off your shoes.

				kētayiwinisē.	Take off your clothes (undress).

				kētastotinē.	Take off your hat.

				Note: Use “kēc-” before a short “i,” or “kēt-” before a short “a.”

				Colours Plus Nouns

				Combining colours with nouns to make new words is also a unique struc-ture because, in Cree, colours are verbs. So one should be familiar with the difference in meaning of the following structures:

				kaskitēwāw. It is black.

				kaskitēwāw ōma miskotākay.	This dress/coat is black.

				kaskitēwasākay ōma.	This is a black dress/coat.

				Notice the portion “kaskitē-” of the verb above appears to be the part that means “black.” One will find that this part will occur with other nouns to mean “black” or “dark.” The following examples appear to follow this rule.

				Color + noun combinations:

				kaskitēwaskisin	a black shoe

				sīpīhkopapakiwayān	a blue shirt

				mihkwasākay	a red dress/coat

				wāposāwipakwahtēhon	a yellow belt

				osāwitās	an orange pair of pants

				nīpāmāyātastotin	a purple hat

				wāpistikwān	white hair (literally, a white head)

				The fact that Cree is a highly derivational language becomes most appar-ent in the way new nouns can be formed either by adding a suffix to a verb, particle, or another noun or even by joining parts of two verbs. With the verb form, either the second person imperative (or stem form) or the third person independent is used.
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				Consider the following:

				Abstract nouns: + -win/-owin

				kisēwātisi (be kind) + -win = kisēwātisiwin (kindness)

				nēhiyawē (speak Cree) + -win = nēhiyawēwin (Cree language)

				ākayāsīmo (speak English) + -win = ākayāsīmowin (English language)

				māsihito (wrestle one another) + -win = māsihitowin (wrestling)

				sākihito (love one another) + -win = sākihitowin (love)

				kihcēyihtam (s/he has respect for it) + -owin =  kihcēyihtamowin (respect) 

				

				Concrete nouns/substance: + -win

				mīci (eat it) + -win = mīciwin (food)

				pwātisimo (dance, the grass dance) + -win = pwātisimowin (Grass Dance, Siouan)

				āhkosi (be sick) + -win = āhkosiwin (sickness/illness)

				tēhtapi (sit on top of something) + -win = tēhtapiwin (a chair)

				Tools and instruments: + -kan/-ikan (Note: drop the final vowel from the verb stem before adding this suffix; see description of verb stems in Chapter 10) 

				kitohtā (make music with it) + -ikan =  kitohcikan (a musical instrument)

				cīkaha (chop it) + -ikan = cīkahikan (an axe)

				pimihā (fly) + -kan = pimihākan (an aeroplane)

				tipaha (measure it) + -ikan =  tipahikan (a measurement, e.g. yard, time)

				Artifical objects: + -ihkān/-ohkān

				pīsim (moon/sun) + -ohkān = pīsimohkān (a clock)

				mōhcw- (foolish) + -ohkān = mōhcohkān (a clown)

				awāsis (a child) + -ihkān = awāsisihkān (a doll)

				pimiy (oil/grease) + -ihkān = pimīhkān (pemmican)
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				Buildings: + -wikamik

				atāwē (buy it) + -wikamik = atāwēwikamik (a store)

				āhkosi (be sick) + -wikamik = āhkosīwikamik (a hospital)

				mīciso (eat) + -wikamik = mīcisowikamik (a cafe/dining room)

				Liquids (excluding water): + -āpoy/-wāpoy

				maskihkiy (medicine/herbs) + -wāpoy = maskihkīwāpoy (herb tea)

				sīw- (sweet) + -āpoy = sīwāpoy (pop/any sweet drink)

				tohtōs (breast) + -āpoy = tohtōsāpoy (milk)

				iskotēw (a fire) + -āpoy = iskotēwāpoy (liquor/firewater excluding  beer/wine)

				Objects made of wood: + -āhtik

				mīcisowin (food, a meal) + -āhtik = mīcisowināhtik (a table)

				cīkahikan (an axe) + -āhtik = cīkahikanāhtik (an axe handle)

				takwahiminān (a chokecherry) + -āhtik = takwahiminānāhtik (a chokecherry tree)

				masinahikan (a book) + -āhtik = masinahikanāhtik (a pencil)

				Fabric (including leather): + -ēkin

				pahkon (skin it, e.g. pulling skin off an animal) + -ēkin = pahkēkin (leather)

				mōswa (a moose) + -ēkin = mōswēkin (moose hide/leather)

				papakiwayān (a shirt/blouse) + -ēkin = papakiwayānēkin (cloth/fabric/cotton)

				sēnapān (a ribbon) + -ēkin = sēnapānēkin (satin/silk)

				Abundance in nature: + -skāw/-iskāw

				sakimēs (a mosquito) + -skāw = sakimēskāw (lots of mosquitos)

				mītos (a tree) + -iskāw = mītosiskāw (lots of trees)

				mōswa (a moose) + -skāw = mōsoskāw (lots of moose)

				kinosēw (a fish) + -skāw = kinosēskāw (lots of fish)
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				Metal: + -āpisk

				kotawān (a campfire) + -āpisk = kotawānāpisk (a stove)

				Berries: + -imin

				takwaha (crush it) + -imin = takwahimin (a chokecherry)

				mitēh (a heart) + -imin = mitēhimin (a strawberry)

				Lines, cords, etc.: + -ēyāpiy

				tahkopicikan (item to tie with) + -ēyāpiy =  tahkopicikanēyāpiy (a string, cord, etc.)

				kitohcikan (a musical instrument) + -ēyāpiy =  kitohcikanēyāpiy (a violin/guitar string)

				maskisin (a shoe) + -ēyāpiy =  maskisinēyāpiy (a shoe lace)

				Just as there are exceptions in many areas of any language this process of combining parts of words to make new words appears to also have a couple of exceptions in Cree: when it involves lines, cords, or string. Study these two words, neither of which includes -ēyāpiy: pīminahkwān and tāpakwēwēpinikan. 

				In the word for “a rope,” instead of a noun as the base, there is a verb involved plus a complex ending that indicates the use of “fibres” (as in rope-making). The second word includes two verbs and a noun suffix, but again does not include the suffix -ēyāpiy that would normally indicate string, rope, or cord.

				pīminahkwān = a ropepīmin + -ahkwān (twist + fibres	) = formed by twisting fibres

				tāpakwēwēpinikan = a lassotāpakwē + wēpin + -ikan (snare + throw it + thing) = thing which you throw to snare

				The discussion above demonstrates how Cree words can be changed by adding suffixes to verbs and nouns that change their meaning. This is not 
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				a new concept as it also happens in English. For instance, the following English words may be changed simply by adding a suffix:

				love + able	loveable

				wash + able	washable

				The meaning of these same verbs may also be altered by using a prefix “un-” and adding the suffix “-d” or “-ed” as in:

				un + loved	unloved

				un + washed	unwashed

				These new words made by the addition of prefixes or suffixes are called derived forms.

				Pluralizing Animate Nouns

				In Cree, the most common animate plural suffix is “-ak.” Others include “-k” and “-wak” but the last letter is always a “k.” The correct ending for each noun in the plural form depends on the ending of the singular noun. Examples follow:

				Add “-k” when an animate noun ends in a short “a”:

				Singular	Pluralmaskwa = bear	maskwak = bearsniska = goose	niskak = geese

				Add “-wak” when an animate noun ends in “k” and sometimes “m”:

				Singular	Pluralsikāk = a skunk	sikākwak = skunkswacask = a muskrat	wacaskwak = muskratsatim = a dog	atimwak = dogsExceptions:nisīm = my sibling	nisīmak = my siblingsnitēm = my dog	nitēmak = my dogs
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				For all other animate nouns, add “-ak”:

				Singular	Pluralmaskasiy = a nail	maskasiyak = nailsasiniy = a stone	asiniyak = stonessīsīp = a duck	sīsīpak = ducksmīkis = a bead	mīkisak = beadsēmihkwān = a spoon	ēmihkwānak = spoonsnāpēw = a man nāpēwak = menastis = a mitten	astisak = mittensiskwēw = a woman	iskwēwak = women

				ospwākan = a pipe	ospwākanak = pipes

				Pluralizing Inanimate Nouns

				Inanimate nouns also have a number of suffixes to indicate plurals. For inanimate plural nouns you will notice that the last letter is always an “a”:

				In general, add an “-a” for the plural:

				Singular	Pluralmasinahikan = book	masinahikana = booksoyākan= dish	oyākana = dishestēhtapiwin = a chair	tēhtapiwina = chairsiskwāhtēm = a door	iskwāhtēma = doorsastotin = a hat	astotina = hatscīmān = a canoe	cīmāna = canoes

				misit = a foot	misita = feet

				Add “-wa” when the noun ends in “k”:

				Singular	Pluralāhkosīwikamik = hospital	āhkosīwikamikwa = hospitals

				mistik = a stick/log	mistikwa = sticks/logs
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				When the noun ends with the short vowel “i,” that vowel is dropped and “a” is added:

				Singular	Pluralwāwi = an egg	wāwa = eggsaskipwāwi = a potato	askipwāwa = potatoes

				mihti = firewood	mihta = firewood

			

		

	
		
			
				22

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Chapter 5

				Diminutives

				The term diminutive is used here to refer to nouns for items or objects that are smaller than the norm. This is represented by a sound change and the addition of suffixes. In some cases, adding a suffix is not enough so the “t” is replaced by “c.” So, unlike English which uses entirely different words for objects smaller or younger than the mature version, (for instance, man–boy; cat–kitten; woman–girl), Cree uses suffixes. English also uses adjectives to show this concept as in: a box–a little box. As the following rules indicate, a number of changes occur to the Cree nouns when the suffixes are added.

				Add “-isis” or more often “-is” to most nouns.

				Noun	Diminutive Nounminōs = a cat	minōsis = a little cat/kittenoyākan = a dish	oyākanis = a small dish

				sīsīp = a duck sīsīpisis = a little duck/duckling

				If the noun contains “t,” all are changed to “c,” in addition to adding the suffix “-is.”

				Noun	Diminutive Nounmistikowat = a box	miscikowacis = a little boxmistikwān = a head	miscikwānis = a little headastotin = a hat/cap	ascocinis = a little hattēhtapiwin = a chair	cēhcapiwinis = a little chairiskwāhtēm = a door	iskwāhcēmis = a small door
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				When the word ends in a vowel and a “w,” drop the “w” and add “-s” or “-sis.” If the vowel is short make it long then add “-s” or “-sis.”

				Noun	Diminutive Nounnāpēw = a man nāpēsis = a boyiskwēw = a woman	iskwēsis = a girlpihēw = a grouse	pihēsis = a little grouse (prairie chicken)āmow = a bee	āmosis = a little bee

				pikiw = gum	pikīs = a bit of gum

				For some nouns, the diminutive ending is “-osis,” after changing any “t”s to “c”s.

				Noun	Diminutive Nounatim = a dog	acimosis = a little dog/puppy

				mistatim = a horse	miscacimosis = a little horse/pony

				For some nouns, the diminutive suffix is “-os.”

				Noun	Diminutive Nounsikāk = a skunk	sikākos = a little skunk

				kinēpik = a snake	kinēpikos = a little snake

				Since all diminutives end in “s” simply add “-ak” to any animate dimin-utive and “-a” to any inanimate diminutive to form the plural diminutive noun.

				Larger Objects

				Diminutives have already been explained as words that refer to the smaller version of mature or regular-sized objects. Larger than regular-size articles can also be referred to. However, this is accomplished by using prenouns or prefixes that indicate the idea of augmentation. In the words below, the prenouns/prefixes misi-, misti-, mahki-, and kihci- are incorporated with the nouns. You will find that the use of these prenouns sometimes results in a new word altogether. So instead of saying: misikitiw atim; misāw astotin; misāw mōhkomān; or misikitiw sikāk, one can say it with one word.
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				For the time being the changes will not be discussed because there are some nouns included in this list that require a more detailed explanation of the word formation. Those words are marked by asterisks.

				a dog	atim	misi-atim	a big dog	mis-ātim	a big dog	misatim	a horse	mistatim	a horse

				a hat/cap	astotin	mis-āstotin	a large/big hat

				muskeg	maskēk	misi-maskēk a large muskeg

				a berry mīnis	*mahkiminakāw	a large patch of berries

				a knife	mōhkomān	misi-mōhkomān	a big knife	*misti-mōhkomān	a big knife	mistihkomān	a big knife	kihci-mōhkomān	a big knife, an American

				a moose	mōswa	misi-mōswa	a large moose	misti-mōswa	a large moose

				a rabbit	wāpos	*mistāpos	a big rabbit/jackrabbit

				a man	nāpēw	*mistāpēw	a big/tall man

				a goose	niska	misi-niska	a big goose

				a pipe	ospwākan	mis-ōspwākan	a big pipe	kihc-ōspwākan	a sacred pipe

				a skunk	sikāk	misi-sikāk	a big skunk

				a belly	matay	mahkatay	a big belly

				an ear	mihtawakay	mahkihtawakay	a big/large ear

				a nose	mikot	mahkikot	a big nose

				a thigh	mipwām	mahkipwām	a large thigh

				an eye	miskīsik	*mahkacāp	one who has big eyes

				a foot	misit	mahkisit	a big foot

				a mouth	mitōn	mahkitōn	a big mouth

				buttocks	misōkan	*mahkisōkan	a big derriere

				Note: Body parts use “mahki-” to mean “big” or “large.” And some nouns use more than one prenoun.
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				Chapter 6

				Word Order and Preverbs

				In an ordinary English sentence the word order is either: subject–verb or subject–verb–object. “My child is singing.” is not usually expressed as “Singing is my child.” And the sentence “The dog chased the cat.” is not the same as “The cat chased the dog.” Judging from these sentences English word order is rigid. In the Cree examples below word order is not as strict. In 1a below, where the subject nicawāsimis precedes the verb nipāw, word order is the same as the English subject–verb. But in Cree nicawāsimis can be placed before or after nipāw without greatly affecting the meaning of the sentence. In the verb–subject construction of example 1b below, it is possi-ble to put the verb nipāw before the subject nicawāsimis.

				1a.	nicawāsimis nipāw.

				subject	verb

				My child	is sleeping.	

				1b.	nipāw nicawāsimis.

				verb	subject

				He/she is sleeping	my child.	

				2a.	niwāpamāw atim.

				subject	verb	object

				I	see	a dog.	
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				2b.	atim niwāpamāw.

				object	subject	verb

				a dog	I	see.	

				3a.	kiwāpamāw cī sīsīp?

				subject verb	object

				Do you	see	the duck?	

				3b.	sīsīp cī kiwāpamāw?

				object	subject verb	

				The duck	do you	see?	

				The Cree sentences above are all correct.

				As the previous examples reveal, word order in Cree, for the most part, can appear “free,” that is, subject–verb and subject–verb–object can be moved about. However, there are instances where the word order is “bound.” The following are a few examples where phrases occur in a particular order.

				The question indicator “cī” is usually placed in the second position, as in the following two examples:

				kiwāpamāw cī sīsīp? Do you (sg.) see the duck?

				sīsīp cī kiwāpamāw? Duck do you see?

				The subject, verb, and object have been moved about without affecting the meaning, but the “cī” question indicator has retained its position in both interrogative sentences. It is important to note that, when writing questions in Cree, the word “cī” indicates that a question is being asked and a question mark (?) is not strictly needed. However, for the purpose of this textbook, the question mark is used in Cree question construction to help non-speak-ers learn.

				Now consider the examples below. (Sentences marked with an asterisk are ungrammatical.)

				*cī kiwāpamāw sīsīp

				*kiwāpamāw sīsīp cī?
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				Because placing the “cī” in positions other than the second position results in a string of words that do not make sense, “cī” must always be placed in the second position. Questions of this type are known as polarity questions and simply require a “yes” or “no” answer.

				The other “question” words, or interrogative pronouns, also occur in a particular order most of the time. These pronouns are commonly known as the “tān-” words and represent the who, what, when, where and why in Cree. The following examples show that the “tān-” words are placed at the beginning of the question:

				tāniwā ana atim?	Where is that dog?

				tāniwē anima masinahikan?	Where is that book?

				*ana tāniwā atim?	That where dog?

				*ana atim tāniwā?	That dog where?

				Examples c and d above are both ungrammatical and thus would not be acceptable as properly spoken Cree. When one answers with more informa-tion than “yes” or “no” the person is answering a content question.

				Here are additional examples:

				tāniwā kimosōm?Where is your grandfather?

				tānitahto masinahikana ē-atāwēyan?How many books are you buying?

				kikī-atāwān cī maskisina?Did you buy shoes?

				John, tāniwē kisīmis otastotin?John, where is your sibling’s hat?

				Note: It is most important to remember that “cī” and the “tān-” words are never used together to ask a question. “tān-” words are used occasionally in positions other than the first in a sentence. Exclamation terms and address words can come before “tān-” words.
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				The demonstrative pronouns are yet another instance where Cree is “bound.” Placing a demonstrative pronoun before or after a noun can alter the meaning of the phrase but only when it is being used in isolation with a noun.

				nāpēw ana.	That is a man.

				ana nāpēw.	That man.

				The demonstrative pronoun “ana” must be placed after the noun to get the English statement “That is a man.” and before the noun to say “that man.” All demonstrative pronouns are arranged in this manner depending on the intent of the speaker. There is one instance, however, where the demonstrative pronoun can come before the noun and still have the copu-lar verb “is” in the statement: This is in answer to a “cī” question where the answer is in the negative.

				nāpēw cī ana?Is that a man?

				namōya, namōya ana nāpēw. iskwēw ana.No, that is not a man. That is a woman.

				The construction of longer phrases using preverbs is yet another area where arrangement of words or parts of words must follow a rigid pattern. Consider these four examples:

				ninēhiyawān.	I speak Cree.

				ninōhtē-nēhiyawān.	I want to speak Cree.

				ninōhtē-nihtā-nēhiyawān.	I want to speak Cree well.

				nikī-nōhtē-nihtā-nēhiyawān.	I wanted to speak Cree well.

				Notice the “ni+” (the person indicator for “I”) is always placed at the beginning of this verb phrase; placed anywhere else, the phrase would not make sense. The preverb “nōhtē-”, and any other preverb, must always be placed before the verb stem. Furthermore some preverbs must precede other preverbs to get the intended meaning as shown in examples c and d above. The tense indicator “kī-” (used for past tense) and any other tense indicator are also preverbs, and must always be placed immediately after the 
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				person indicator. So, what we have for all sentence structures is this rigid arrangement for verbs in the Independent mode:

				
					Person + 

				

				
					Tense -

				

				
					Preverb -

				

				
					Verb Stem

				

				
					+ Suffix

				

				Note: A ( - ) hyphen is required after the past and future tenses and after the pre-verb. And a (+) plus only indicates direct attachment without hyphen.

				Except for the use of “ē” instead of the person indicator the arrangement for verbs in the Conjunct mode follow this same structure.

				
					ē-

				

				
					Tense -

				

				
					Preverb -

				

				
					Verb Stem

				

				
					+ Suffix

				

				Note: A ( - ) hyphen is required after the “ē”, after the tense, and after the preverb.

				Please note that the hyphen before or after a particle being referred to in an English explanation is there only as a notation indicating that the particle cannot stand on its own, but must be attached to another element of a com-plete word. It does not necessarily mean that there is a hyphen when attached to another part of the word. For instance this remark referring to prefixes and suffixes includes this notation: “ni- and ki- are person indicators while -ak and -a are plural markers for animate and inanimate nouns.” However, person- and number-marking prefixes and suffixes are attached directly to the words they modify and, as part of those words, they are never hyphenated.

				It can be confusing but one needs to know this difference between the charts above and the manner in which explanations are made regarding prefixes and suffixes. Observe the explanations in the next section.

				Preverbs

				In Cree, as in other languages, verbs have definite patterns that remain con-stant yet their meanings can be changed through inflections. For instance the past tense is expressed simply by the insertion of the preverb “kī-” and the future tense by inserting preverbs “ka-” and “ta-” to the present tense. 
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				The following words called preverbs are similarly used to change meanings of verbs. Most cannot be used alone but are inserted between the person indicator and the rest of the verb. Two or more can be used at one time. When this occurs certain preverbs take first position over any others used with them. In that sequence: the tense indicator is first; nōhtē-, kakwē-, and ati- are second; and “pē-” is third. Preverbs māci-, maci-, misi-, māyi-, miyo-, and kihci- may also be used with nouns. When they are used with nouns they are called prenouns.

				Here is a list of some preverbs:

				māci-	begin/start

				nihtā-	to have the ability to do well

				pēyako-	only, alone

				pōni-	to stop

				ati-	beginning to

				nitawi-	go and do something, e.g. eat

				pē-/pēci-	an action coming towards the speaker

				nōhtē-	to want to

				kakwē-	to try to

				sāpo-	through

				yōski-	soft

				miyo-	well/good/nice

				māyi-	bad/evil

				sōhki-	hard as in “work hard”

				pisci-	doing something by mistake

				kihci-	large, great, huge
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				Examples using preverbs:

				nimāci-nisitohtēn nēhiyawēwin.	I am beginning to understand Cree.

				nikakwē-nēhiyawān.	I try to speak Cree.

				nika-kakwē-māci-nēhiyawān.	I will try to begin speaking Cree.

				nikakwē-miyo-nēhiyawān.	I try to speak Cree well.

				nika-kakwē-miyo-nēhiyawān.	I will try to speak Cree well.

				kinōhtē-mīcison cī?	Do you want to eat?

				nimiyo-atoskān.	I work well.

				ninihtā-atoskān.	I can work well.

				kihci-oyākan.	A large dish.

				The preverb “pē-” is unique because it is used to change the direction of an action. For instance:

				mīcisok!	Eat!

				nitawi-mīcisok!	Go and eat!

				pē-mīcisok!	Come and eat!

				kī-nitawi-kiyokēwak cī?	Did they go and visit?

				kī-pē-kiyokēwak cī?	Did they come and visit?

				Note: The placement of the hyphens follows the word order chart introduced previously.
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				Chapter 7

				Pronouns

				Personal and Inclusive

				Pronouns can be either singular or plural. A singular pronoun refers to one individual and when it refers to two or more people then it is plural. When studying a language it is useful to know terms which describe the conjuga-tion of verbs. These terms, as will be apparent, can be applied to Cree.

				First person pronouns refer to the speaker. In Cree this would be “niya – I/me”, “niyanān – we/us”, or “kiyānaw – we/us”. Second person pronouns refer to the addressee or listener (but not the speaker). The Cree versions would be “kiya – you (sg.)” or “kiyawāw – you (pl.)”. Third person pronouns refer to people other than the speaker and addressees. The Cree equivalent would be “wiya – him/her” or “wiyawāw – them”.

				The first person plural in Cree requires special attention. Both English and Cree have a first person plural: “we/us.” However, in Cree there are two terms for the first person plural: niyanān and kiyānaw. Both of these refer to the speaker plus somebody else as “we/us.” niyanān excludes everyone you are speaking to; for example, “me” and “him/her” but not “you.” kiyānaw includes everyone you are speaking to; for example, “me” and “you,” singu-lar or plural. Therefore, niyanān is called the first person plural exclusive pronoun and kiyānaw is the first person plural inclusive pronoun. Notice the following translations of the Cree sentences which show this difference in the translation.
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				The person spoken to is excluded from the action: nikī-atoskānān otākosīhk niyanān. We (not you) worked yesterday.

				The person spoken to is included in the action: āsay ōma kiyānaw kikī-mīcisonaw. We (including you) ate already.

				Unlike English, Cree also differentiates the two forms for second person singular and plural. 

				Examples:

				Only one person is being addressed: tānitē kiya ē-ohcīyan? Where are you (sg.) from?

				More than one individual is being addressed: tānispīhk ē-kī-takohtēyēk kiyawāw? When did you (pl.) arrive?

				There are two kinds of “free form” personal pronouns in Cree: personal pronouns and inclusive pronouns. They are used with verbs only for empha-sis, because Cree verbs already have built-in pronouns known as person indicators, or they may be used in answer to a question or when asking certain questions. Examples 3a and 3b show that they also can be used like a verb.
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				Personal Pronouns

				These pronouns are listed in singular and plural.

				Singular	Plural

				1s niya	I/me/mine 1p niyanān (excl.)	we/us/our (but not you)	21 kiyānaw (incl.)	we/us/our (including you)

				2s kiya	you/your	2p kiyawāw	you/your (pl.)

				3s wiya	he/him/his	3p wiyawāw	they/them/their	she/her/hers

				Examples:

				kiwī-kīwān cī kiya? (Emphasis on kiya)	Are you going home? (you)

				nikī-mīcisonān āsay niyanān.	We ate already. (us)

				awīna ōma otastotin?	Whose hat is this?

				niya anima.	That is mine.

				awīna kiya?	Who are you?

				George niya.	I am George.

				Inclusive Pronouns

				This set of pronouns is also used with verbs but they express the idea of “too” or “also.” Here, this set of pronouns is listed as singular and plural.

				Singular	Plural

				1s nīsta	me too/also	1p nīstanān (excl.) us too/also	21 kīstanaw (incl.)	us too/also2s kīsta	you too/also	2p kīstawāw	you (pl.) too/also3s wīsta	him/her too/also	3p wīstawāw	them too/also
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				Examples:

				āsay nīsta nikī-mīcison.I also ate already.

				kīstawāw cī ōtēnāhk kiwī-itohtānāwāw?Are you (pl.) going to town (you) too?

				Although the English translation of both sets reveals a duplication of per-sonal pronouns, this way of speaking is not strange to Cree people. So when one is translating Cree sentences that have pronouns used in this way, one should translate a grammatically correct English sentence.
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				Chapter 8

				Interrogative, Indefinite, and Demonstrative Pronouns

				In English the word pronoun is a grammatical term referring to any class of relationship or single words which assume the function of nouns. I, you, her, him, they, it, ours, who, which, myself, anybody, and others are all pronouns.

				The Cree language also has pronouns and, like English, they can be classified into different types. “I” and “you” are personal pronouns and “who” and “which” are interrogative pronouns. In effect, Cree has five types of pronouns: personal, inclusive, interrogative, indefinite, and demonstrative pronouns. While the personal and inclusive pronouns were discussed in the previous chapter, this chapter focusses on the inter-rogative, indefinite, and demonstrative pronouns. The obviative form is also included here.

				Interrogative Pronouns

				These particular words ask a question. They are one of two main kinds of question indicators. The other is the word “cī” which was mentioned in Chapter 6 and the interrogative pronouns discussed here. There are those that are used with animate nouns and those that are used with inanimate nouns. Some are used to ask general questions. Most of the time they occur 
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				at the beginning of a sentence. Here is a list of some of those that are used to ask general questions.

				awīna	who (sg.)

				awīniki	who (pl.)

				kīkwāya	what (pl.)

				kīkwāy	what (sg.)

				Examples:

				awīna ana kā-wāpamat?Who is it that you see?

				awīniki aniki kā-kī-mētawēcik cīki wāskahikanihk?Who were those that were playing near the house?

				kīkwāy ē-nitawēyihtaman?What do you want?

				kīkwāya anihi?What are those?

				The words below are not influenced by gender or classification and can also be used to ask general questions. They are equivalent to English ques-tions such as why, where, when, what kind, how much, and how many. One can easily recognize these because most of them begin with the syllable “tān-”.

				tānisi?	How?

				tānispīhk?	When?

				tānēhki?	Why?

				tāniyikohk?	How much? (quantity)

				tānimayikohk? How much? (quantity)

				tānitahto?	How many? (numbers)

				tānitahtwāw?	How many times?

				tānitē?	Where?

				tānitowahk?	What kind?
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				Examples:

				tānisi anima kā-kī-isi-itōtaman?	How did you do that?

				tānēhki otākosīhk wīpac kā-kī-kīwēyan?Why did you go home early yesterday?

				tānispīhk kē-kīwēyan anohc?When will you go home today?

				tānitahto aniki iskwēsisak kā-mētawēcik wayawītimihk?How many little girls are there that are playing outside?

				tānimayikohk anima ē-itakihtēk?How much does that cost?

				tānitahtwāw ōma kā-kī-kiyokawacik?How many times did you visit them?

				tānitē anima kā-wī-itohtēyan?Where is it that you are intending to go?

				tānitowahk ana oyākana kā-kī-atāwēt?What kind of dishes did she buy?

				Note: Most of the time these pronouns are placed at the beginning of sentences.

				Those interrogative pronouns that refer specifically to animate or inani-mate nouns are listed below. Each form agrees in classification and number with the noun it modifies. The following chart summarizes which interrog-ative is to be used for an animate or inanimate noun.

				
					Number

				

				
					Animate

				

				
					Inanimate 

				

				
					English

				

				
					Singular

				

				
					tāniwā

				

				
					tāniwē

				

				
					Where is he/she/it?

				

				
					tāna

				

				
					tānima

				

				
					Which one?

				

				
					awīna

				

				
					—

				

				
					 Who?

				

				
					kīkwāy

				

				
					kīkwāy

				

				
					What?

				

				
					Plural

				

				
					tāniwēhkāk

				

				
					tāniwēhā

				

				
					Where are they?

				

				
					tāniki

				

				
					tānihi

				

				
					Which ones?

				

				
					awīniki

				

				
					—

				

				
					Who?

				

				
					kīkwāyak

				

				
					kīkwāya

				

				
					What?
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				Examples:

				tāniwā?	Where is he/she or it? (animate sg.)

				tāniwēhkāk?	Where are they? (animate pl.)

				tāniwā kitōtēm anohc?	Where is your friend today?

				tāniwēhkāk kitastisak?	Where are your mitts?

				tāniwā Bobby mēkwāc?	Where is Bobby right now?

				tāniwēhkāk Bobby ēkwa	Where are Bobby and his friends? otōtēma?

				tāniwē?	Where is it? (inanimate sg.)

				tāniwēhā?	Where are they? (inanimate pl.)

				tāniwē minihkwācikan?	Where is the cup?

				tāniwēhā nimaskisina?	Where are my shoes?

				tāna?	Which one? (animate sg.)

				tāniki?	Which ones? (animate pl.)

				tāna ana askihk kā-nōhtē-	Which pail do you want to use? āpacihat?

				tānima?	Which one? (inanimate sg.)

				tānihi?	Which ones? (inanimate pl.)

				tānima masinahikan kā-	Which book is it that you want? nitawēyihtaman?

				tānihi ē-nōhtē-atāwēyan?	Which ones do you want to buy?

				tāniwē anima masinahikan	Where is that book that you bought?  kā-kī-atāwēyan?

				Note: Refer to the “Cree Words” dictionary “nēhiyawēwin: itwēwina” for other “tan-” words.

				Indefinite Pronouns

				The following chart includes terms that refer to a person or thing without indicating who or what is being spoken about yet there is the idea that there is something or someone concrete there. Again, there are singular and plu-ral forms. Some of the following examples show interesting ways to express 
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				the same idea. In addition to the animate and inanimate categories there are the obviative forms. The obviative forms are explained, in the next section, with examples.

				
					Number

				

				
					Animate

				

				
					Inanimate 

				

				
					English

				

				
					Singular

				

				
					awiyak

				

				
					—

				

				
					 someone

				

				
					kīkway 

				

				
					kīkway

				

				
					something

				

				
					nam āwiyak

				

				
					—

				

				
					nobody

				

				
					—

				

				
					nama kīkway

				

				
					nothing

				

				
					pikw āwiyak 

				

				
					—

				

				
					everyone/anyone

				

				
					—

				

				
					piko kīkway

				

				
					everything/anything

				

				
					Plural 

				

				
					awiyakak

				

				
					—

				

				
					some people

				

				
					kīkwayak

				

				
					kīkwaya

				

				
					some things

				

				
					kahkiyaw awiyak

				

				
					—

				

				
					everybody

				

				
					—

				

				
					kahkiyaw kīkwaya

				

				
					everything/all thing

				

				Here are some examples:

				nikī-wāpamāw awiyak nētē ē-papāmohtēt.I saw somebody walking (around) over there.

				kikī-nakiskawāw cī awiyak ēkotē ē-pa-pimohtēt?Did you meet someone (as s/he was) walking there?

				kīkway cī kikī-atāwēstamawin?Did you buy something for me?

				kīkway cī ē-nōhtē-atāwēyan? mitās ahpō astotin?Are you wanting to buy something? Pants or a hat?

				nam āwiyak nikī-nakiskawāw.I met nobody/no one.

				namōya nikī-nakiskawāw awiyak.I did not meet anyone.

				nama kīkway ēkota.There is nothing there.
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				namōya kīkway kikī-atāwēstamātin.I did not buy you anything.

				nama kīkway ēkota niya.It’s none of my business. (Literally: There is nothing there for me.)

				pikw āwiyak ēkotē kī-takosinwak tipiskohk.Everybody arrived there last night.

				piko kīkway māna awa ē-nōhtē-atāwēt.This one is always wanting to buy everything.

				awiyakak ōki kā-pē-ayācik.There are some people coming.

				māka mīna awa nanātohk kīkwaya ē-nitawēyihtahk.As usual this one wants all sorts of things.

				kahkiyaw awiyak kākikē ta-kī-kakwē-wīcihāt wīc-āyisiyinīma.Everyone should always try to give a helping hand to his fellow man.

				kahkiyaw kīkway māna nikosis ē-kocihtāt.My son is always trying (his hand at) everything.

				Obviative Form of the Indefinite Pronouns

				In addition to the above pronouns there is the obviative form. Recall that the 3’s and 3’p in the conjugation of verbs indicates obviative. It means that a third person is acting on another third person or thing. Notice that these words all end in an “a” rather than “ak.” This is the clue that these words are in the obviative form. The examples show how these are applied.

				Obviative awiya	somebody/anyone

					nam āwiya	nobody	

					pikw āwiya	everybody

					kahkiyaw awiya	everybody

				Examples:

				1a.	namōya wiya kī-wāpamēw awiya.

				S/he did not see anyone.

				3s	"	3’s
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				1b.	awiya cī John ē-kī-wīsāmikot?

				Was John invited by someone?3’s	!	3s

				1c.	awiyak cī kī-wīsāmēw Johna?

				Did somebody invite John? (Did anyone invite John?)

				3s	"	3’s

				2a.	nam āwiya kī-wīsāmikow.

				S/he was not invited by anyone.3s	!	3’s

				3a.	pikw āwiya kī-atamiskawēw.

				S/he greeted everyone.3s	"	3’s

				4a.	kahkiyaw awiya kihcēyimikow.

				S/he is highly thought of by everyone.3s	!	3’s

				Demonstrative Pronouns

				Demonstrative pronouns, as the name indicates, demonstrate; in this case they demonstrate the location of an object, animate or inanimate. These particular forms of pronouns are called “pointing words.” They, too, must agree in number and classification with the nouns they modify. The dis-tance between the speaker and object also determines which pronoun to use. Many combinations of these particular particles occur in spoken Cree, each of which gives a more precise meaning. Only an elementary example is given at this time however. The chart below gives only a basic explana-tion about which pronouns to use for animate nouns and which to use for inanimate nouns.
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					Number

				

				
					Animate

				

				
					Inanimate 

				

				
					English

				

				
					Singular

				

				
					awa

				

				
					ōma

				

				
					this

				

				
					ana

				

				
					anima

				

				
					that

				

				
					nāha

				

				
					nēma

				

				
					that yonder

				

				
					Plural

				

				
					ōki

				

				
					ōhi

				

				
					these

				

				
					aniki

				

				
					anihi

				

				
					those

				

				
					nēki

				

				
					nēhi

				

				
					those yonder

				

				Caution should be used in the word order of these demonstrative pro-nouns. “awa atim” is different from “atim awa.” “atim awa” means “This is a dog.” “awa atim” means “This dog.” When a demonstrative pronoun is placed before the noun there is no verb in the translation: “ana atim” means “That dog (there).” “nāha atim” means “That dog (over there).” When a noun precedes a demonstrative pronoun then we must include the verb “to be” in the translation: “atim ana” means “That is a dog (there).” “atim ana nāha” means “That is a dog over there.” The verb “to be” is understood in this sort of expression. This also applies to the plural forms.

				Demonstrative pronouns can occur in different combinations. Take the above as an elementary example: “atim ana nāha” was translated as “That is a dog over there.” “atim ana” translates as “That is a dog.” But with the additional demonstrative pronoun “nāha” there is a definite location being specified. “nāha” indicates exactly “over there.”

				Animate singular:

				awa	This one (here).ana	That one (there).ana nāha	That one (over there).

				Animate plural:

				ōki	These ones (here).aniki	Those ones (there).aniki nēki	Those ones (over there).
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				Examples:

				ē-nipāt awa atim.This dog (here) is sleeping.

				ē-mīcisot ana minōs.That cat (there) is eating.

				ē-masinahikēt ana nāha iskwēw.That woman (over there) is writing.

				nipāwak ōki awāsisak.These (ones here) children are sleeping.

				ē-ayamihcikēcik aniki nāpēwak.Those men (there) are reading.

				ē-nipācik aniki nēki atimwak wīstawāw.Those dogs (over there) are sleeping also.

				Inanimate singular:

				ōma	That one (here).

				anima	That one (there).

				nēma	That one (over there).

				Inanimate plural:

				ōhi	These ones (here).

				anihi	Those ones (there).

				nēhi	Those ones (over there).

				Examples:

				ninitawēyihtēn ōma masinahikan.I want this book (here).

				Joan kī-ayamihtāw anima masinahikan.Joan read that book (there).

				niwāpahtēn nēma wāskahikan.I see that house (over there).

				kīwēhtatā ōhi masinahikana.Take these books (here) home.
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				kiwāpahtēn cī anihi tēhtapiwina?Do you see those chairs (there)?

				nikī-wāpahtēn nēhi tēhtapiwina.I saw those chairs (over there).
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				Chapter 9

				Locatives and Prepositions

				Location

				In addition to the “pointing words” in the previous chapter, the suffixes “-ihk,” “-ohk,” “-āhk,” and “-hk” may be attached to nouns to also indicate a location. Along with nouns that have these suffixes locative particles are sometimes used. A good example is Bill’s response to John’s question in the sample conversation below:

				John: awīniki aniki kā-mētawēcik anita?	Who are those that are playing there?

				Bill:	(requests clarification) kiskinwahamātowikamikohk cī?

					At the school?

				John:	āha.

					Yes.

				In this case, “anita” (there) = “kiskinwahamātowikamikohk” (at the school). “ohk” is a locator.

				Each of these suffixes can be translated as “on the,” “in the,” “at the,” or “to the” depending on the context of the conversation. There appears to be a pattern indicating the following rules:
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				Add “-ohk” to the end of the noun if that noun ends in “k.”

				atāwēwikamik	a store

				atāwēwikamikohk	in/at the store

				ahkosīwikamik	a hospital

				ahkosīwikamikohk in/at the hospital

				mētawēwikamik	a gym

				mētawēwikamikohk	in/at the gym

				Add “-āhk” when the noun ends in “aw” or “ay.” But drop the “aw” or “ay” first.

				ōtēnaw	city

				ōtēnāhk	in/at the city

				ispatinaw	hill

				ispatināhk	at/on the hill

				mēskanaw	a road

				mēskanāhk	on the road

				naniway	my cheek

				naniwāhk	on my cheek

				Add “-īhk” to those ending in “iy” but first delete the “iy.”

				asiniy	a stone

				asinīhk	on the stone

				nitisiy	my navel

				nitisīhk	on/in my navel

				Nouns ending in “oy” drop “oy” then add “-ōhk.”

				mīcimāpoy	soup

				mīcimāpōhk	in the soup

				sīwāpoy	juice/pop

				sīwāpōhk	in the juice/pop

				The following examples 5, 6, and 7 generally occur with animate nouns referring to people or animals.
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				For nouns ending in “ēw” and “ōw,” drop the “w” then add “-nāhk.”

				iskwēw	a womaniskwēnāhk	amongst the womennāpēw	a mannāpēnāhk	amongst the menāmow	a bee

				āmōnāhk	amongst the bees

				Add the special ending “-ināhk” to some nouns.

				nēhiyaw-pwāt	a person from Piapot reserve

				nēhiyaw-pwātināhk	at/to/in Piapot reserve

				Add “-onāhk” to some nouns.

				mostos	a buffalo/cow

				mostosonāhk	in/at/to buffalo country

				Add “-ihk” to the end of all other nouns.

				sākahikan	a lakesākahikanihk	on the/in the/at the lakeōcēnās	town

				ōcēnāsihk	in/at the town

				The following sentences show that each of these locative endings can mean “in the,” “at the,” or “on the” depending on the context of the conver-sation and the situation. These locatives very often add to the meaning of verbs as is evident with the verb “itohtē” which, literally, means only “go.” The locative suffix on the noun gives direction to this action.

				sākahikanihk niyanān nikī-itohtānān otākosīhk.We went to the lake yesterday.

				kikī-pakāsimonāwāw cī ēkotē sākahikanihk kā-kī-itohtēyēk?Did you swim in the lake when you went (over there)? or When you went over there did you swim in the lake?
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				Bobby sākahikanihk nikī-wāpamānān.We (excl.) saw Bobby at the lake.

				mīcisowikamikohk cī ē-kī-ay-apiyēk?Were you (pl.) sitting in the cafe?

				mīcisowikamikohk cī kiwī-itohtān?Are you (sg.) going to the cafe/restaurant?

				mīcisowikamikohk nikāwiy atoskēw.My mother works at the cafe/restaurant.

				Prepositions or Locative Particles

				There are also other words that have endings identical to the locative suffix “-ihk.” They too, have the same function of indicating location. These are like English prepositions or adverbs. But in these words the “-ihk” is part of the word and therefore is never omitted.

				nohcimihk	inland (literally: at the far end of)

				asicāyihk	beside/against

				ispimihk	up/upstairs

				nīhcāyihk	down (as in downstairs)

				mohcihk	down (as on the floor/ground)

				pīhcāyihk	inside

				wayawītimihk	outside/outdoors

				atāmihk	beneath/under

				atāmipīhk	underwater (literally)

				sīpā/sīpāyihk	under

				tāwāyihk	in the middle

				tastawāyihk	in between

				capasīs	lower down

				tahkohc	on the top of

				sisonē	along

				wāhyawēs	far away

				wāhyaw	far away

				cīki	near

			

		

	
		
			
				nehiyawewin: paskwawi-pikiskwewin waseyawiskwew

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				50

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Prepositions and locatives are often used together in a sentence. They both show location. Although the tendency of language learners to take the locative ending off the noun, the locative ending must be included. For example:

				cīki sākahikan	the lake nearby

				cīki sākahikanihk	near the lake

				Example 1 above is not possible unless one is speaking of a lake nearby. It would make sense if it is used as part of a longer sentence. For instance:

				cīki ōma sākahikan ōta māna kā-pē-pakāsimocik awāsisak.This lake closeby here is where the children usually come to swim.

				The use of ōma and ōta are necessary before using sākahikan without a locative.

				Directions are also part of this “locative” idea and like some of the preposi-tions they have “-ohk,” “-īhk,” and “-āhk” endings which are part of the word:

				kīwētinohk	towards/in the north	

				sākāstēnohk	towards/in the east	sāwanohk	towards/in the southpahkisimotāhk	towards/in the westnakahpēhanohk	towards/in the west

				namahcīhk to the left

				kihcīniskēhk	to the right

				Although they are not all prepositions the following terms not only indi-cate location but they also change the direction of the activity.

				Preposition:

				isko	as far as/up to
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				Postposition (placed after location):

				isi	toward/manner in which something is done

				ohci	from, out of

				Preverb:

				isi-	manner in which something is done

				pē-	come, toward the speaker

				Examples:

				ōtēnāhk anohc kī-takohtēwak.They arrived in town today.

				ōtēnāhk ohci anohc kī-takohtēwak.They arrived from town today.

				nēwo pīsim isko ēkotē wī-kisātam.He/she is going to stay over there for up to four months.

				ōta aciyaw kī-pē-kisātam.He/she came to stay here for a while.

				The particles ōta, anita, and nētē are used specifically to show location and distance. Consider these sentences:

				api ōta.Sit here.

				mēkwāc ōta ayāwak.They are here at the present time.

				mētawēwak māna anita awāsisak.Children usually play there.

				anita ana kī-atoskēw.He/she worked there.

				nētē apiwak.They are sitting over there.

				awāsisak cī nētē mētawēwak?Are the children playing over there?
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				ēkota and ēkotē are used in much the same way but in a different context and scenario. They are often used with prepositions and nouns with locative endings. For instance:

				John: tānitē ōma kē-astāyān?	Where will I put this?Bill: ēkota mohcihk.	There on the floor.

				In example 1, “there” indicates the location (away from Bill) where John is standing.

				John: tānitē ē-kī-itohtēyan?	Where did you go?Bill: ōtēnāhk.	To town.John: kikī-wāpamāw cī Joe ēkotē?	Did you see Joe there?

				In example 2, “there” refers to the location, town, in this instance, where Bill had been and where he might have seen John.

				ēkota and ēkotē are important terms as they refer to the aforementioned place in the conversation or the place understood by context.
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				Chapter 10

				Verbs: An Overview

				These are words that express action or state be it physical, mental, or emo-tional. They are words that express natural happenings such as weather, seasons, and days of the week. They also refer to a state of being such as colors, hardness, and softness or they can describe geographic conditions (e.g. It is hilly, steep, mountainous, flat, etc.). The Cree language uses these as complete sentences whereas in English they are very often adjectives. Of course verbs also express actions.

				A basic division in Cree verb forms is between the intransitive and the transitive which are defined here to help clarify the concept of word order referred to in Chapter 5. For the same reason, diagrams are also included. In Cree, verbs are classified according to whether the action is being trans-ferred to someone or something (transitive) or whether there is no action transferred at all (intransitive).

				Intransitive Verbs

				Those verbs that express an action by an animate noun, but are not trans-ferred to anyone or anything, are called animate intransitive verbs (vai). States, conditions, happenings, and occurrences are also verb forms and they are referred to as inanimate intransitive verbs (vii).
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				Transitive Verbs

				Those verbs that express actions which affect, or are stimulated by, animate nouns are referred to as transitive animate verbs (vta). Those verbs that express actions which affect, or are stimulated by, inanimate nouns are called transitive inanimate verbs (vti).

				One can identify these verbs by asking a couple of questions.

				Is there a transfer of action to someone or something?

				If the answer is “no” then the verb is intransitive.

				If the answer is “yes” then the verb is transitive and the next  question will be:

				Who or what is being affected? One needs to know whether the person or thing being affected is classified as animate or inanimate.

				If the answer to this question is “animate” then the verb is  transitive animate.

				If the answer is “inanimate” then the verb is transitive inanimate.

				Review the following diagrams which may help you to visualize this con-cept of transfer of action. Note that (S) subject is the doer; the (V) verb is the action; and the (O) object is the one being affected by the action. The symbol Ø indicates no object.

				Intransitive Verbs Sentence Structure

				Animate Intransitive

				S	V "	Ø

				animate	does not transfer action	no object	to anyone or anything

				Inanimate Intransitive

				S	V	"	Ø

				inanimate	does not transfer action	no object	to anyone or anything
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				Transitive Verbs	Sentence Structure

				Transitive Animate

				S	V "	O

				animate	transfers action to	animate object	someone or something

				Transitive Inanimate

				S	V	"	Oanimate	transfers action to something	inanimate object

				Note: The subject is animate for vai, vta, and vti; the subject is inanimate only for the vii. The subjects usually come in the guise of pronouns such as I, me, you, and it (singular and plural), he, she, we (inclusive and exclusive), and they.

				The transitive and intransitive verbs have unusual features that are more noticeable when compared to those in English. For instance, unlike Cree, the English verb “eat” can be both transitive and intransitive. Notice that the verb form does not change in either sentence.

				Transitive	

				I	eat	fish.	S	V	O	

				Intransitive	

				I	eat.S	V	Ø

				In Cree however, there are three forms for the verb “eat”: one form (mīciso) is intransitive and the other two are transitive (mīci and mow). Because there is no object involved and the verb defines only the act of eat-ing mīciso is therefore an intransitive verb. The transitive verb stems mīci eat (something inanimate) and mow eat (something animate), however, need objects. To use these two correctly one needs to know the classifica-tion of the object being eaten. For example: “I eat fish.” and “I eat meat.” in English show no difference in the verb. In Cree on the other hand, one needs to know the classification of “fish” and “meat” to be able to utter or compose a proper sentence. 
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				The following structures with an (*) asterisk are impossible combinations.

				I eat meat.	I eat fish.

				nimīcin wiyās.	nimowāw kinosēw.

				*nimīcison wiyās.	*nimīcison kinosēw.

				*nimowāw wiyās.	*nimīcin kinosēw.	

				According to the diagrams above the verb “eat” in Cree falls into three categories:

				
					Cree

				

				
					English

				

				
					Form

				

				
					mīciso

				

				
					eat

				

				
					animate intransitive verb (vai)

				

				
					mīci

				

				
					eat (food classifiedas inanimate)

				

				
					transitive inanimate verb (vti)

				

				
					mow

				

				
					eat (food classifiedas animate)

				

				
					transitive animate verb (vta)

				

				Conjugation

				The process of verb conjugation, one that verbs in most languages go through, can reflect and include all of the notions mentioned above. In order to understand how Cree operates, the following comparison with English and French conjugation may be helpful. Although most verbs follow a basic conjugation pattern, as in the following, Cree has some unique features.
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					French

				

				
					Cree

				

				
					English

				

				
					être (to be) 

				

				
					ayā (to be) 

				

				
					to be

				

				
					1s

				

				
					je suis

				

				
					1s

				

				
					nitayān

				

				
					1s

				

				
					I am

				

				
					2s

				

				
					tu es

				

				
					2s

				

				
					kitayān

				

				
					2s

				

				
					you are

				

				
					3sm

				

				
					il est

				

				
					3s

				

				
					ayāw

				

				
					3sm

				

				
					he is

				

				
					3sf

				

				
					elle est

				

				
					3sf

				

				
					she is

				

				
					—

				

				
					3sn

				

				
					it is

				

				
					 

				

				
					—

				

				
					3’s

				

				
					ayāyiwa

				

				
					—

				

				
					1p

				

				
					nous sommes

				

				
					1p

				

				
					nitayānān

				

				
					1p

				

				
					we are

				

				
					21

				

				
					kitayānaw

				

				
					2p

				

				
					vous êtes

				

				
					2p

				

				
					kitayānāwāw

				

				
					2p

				

				
					you are

				

				
					3pm

				

				
					ils sont

				

				
					3p

				

				
					ayāwak

				

				
					3p

				

				
					they are

				

				
					3pf

				

				
					elles sont

				

				
					 

				

				
					—

				

				
					3’p

				

				
					ayāyiwa

				

				
					—

				

				Note: For French: m = male and f = female; for English: m = male, f = female, and n = neutral (it). For Cree: only one term is used to refer to male/female/it.

				Observe that the first three person indicators 1s, 2s, and 3s in both the French and English of the verb “to be” have no noticeable connection. Only a fluent speaker of these languages would know that these are forms of the verb “to be.” “Suis, es, and est” are all the same verb as are “am, are, and is.” In Cree, however, the verb stem “ayā” remains constant throughout the conjugation. Each verb in Cree works in this manner.

				Note: The Cree verb for “to be” is never used as an auxiliary verb. It is used only to indicate location as in “I am at (place).” Refer to Chapter 27 for a more detailed explanation of this verb.

				The concept of conjugation plays an important part in any language. In Cree there are nine forms which fit into the pattern. The pattern above for Cree follows the next table on personal pronouns which indicate who is doing the action.
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					1s

				

				
					niya

				

				
					I, me

				

				
					1p

				

				
					niyanān

				

				
					we (exclusive)

				

				
					21

				

				
					kiyānaw

				

				
					we (inclusive)

				

				
					2s 

				

				
					kiya

				

				
					you (sg.) 

				

				
					2p

				

				
					kiyawāw

				

				
					you (plural)

				

				
					3s

				

				
					wiya

				

				
					he, she, it

				

				
					3p

				

				
					wiyawāw

				

				
					they

				

				
					3’s

				

				
					his (e.g.: friend)

				

				
					3’p

				

				
					their (e.g.: friend/s)

				

				It is important to know what the numbers (1s, 2s, 3s, 3’s, 1p, 2p, 3p, and 3’p) stand for because every verb (vai, vti, and vta) follows this numbering system.

				Verb Conjugation Chart

				1s	indicates	the first person singular (I, me)2s	indicates	the second person singular (you)3s	indicates	the third person singular (he, she, it)3’s	indicates	the obviative singular (e.g.: his friend/s)1p	indicates	the first person plural (we, exclusive)21	indicates	the first person plural (we, inclusive)2p	indicates	the second person plural (you)3p	indicates	the third person plural (they)

				3’p	indicates	the obviative plural (e.g.: their friend/s)

				The explanation following the three sentences below may help you to understand 1p and 21:

				sēmāk ēkwa niyanān niwī-ati-kīwānān.We are going home right away (us).

				sēmāk ēkwa nika-ati-kīwānān.We will be on our way home right away.

				sēmāk ēkwa kika-ati-kīwānaw.We will be on our way home right away.

				The speaker in examples 1 and 2 is informing someone that he and another party are going home. In effect, he is saying “We (not you) are going home.” The speaker is excluding the person or persons to whom he is speaking. This is why the first person plural “we” is labeled as exclusive (1p).

			

		

	
		
			
				59

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Cree: Language of the Plains Jean L. Okimasis

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				In example 3, however, the speaker is informing another person or persons that “We (including you) will be on our way home right away.” Therefore the first person plural “we” is known as inclusive (21).

				The English language does not have special endings or forms to show the differences between these two situations. Cree, however, has suffixes which help to differentiate 1p (we, exclusive) from 21 (we, inclusive). As you will note, each verb form shows these different suffixes.

				Obviative

				Another note is required to explain the 3’s and 3’p forms of the conjugation pattern. 3’s is the third person obviative singular and 3’p is its plural coun-terpart. Exactly who is doing the action here is often confusing. The 3s and 3p forms are also third person indicators. 3s is the third person singular (he, she, it) and 3p is its plural counterpart (they).

				The obviative forms become clear when we keep in mind that the actor of 3’s is a singular relative, friend, dog, or any other possession of 3s and 3p. It follows then that actors of 3’p are relatives, friends, dogs, or any other pos-sessions of 3s or 3p. The translation of the 3’s conjugation is therefore: “His (3s) friend/s is/are doing the action.” The 3’p translates to “Their (3p) friend/s is / are doing the action.” The sentences below are examples of how this works:

				ohtāwiya kī-itohtēyiwa ōtēnāhk otākosīhk.His/her father went to town yesterday.

				Betty ohtāwiya wī-itohtēyiwa ōtēnāhk.Betty’s father intends to go to town.

				John otōtēma wī-pē-kiyokēyiwa mwēstas.John’s friend(s) is/are coming to visit later.

				kī-pē-kiyokēyiwa otōtēmiwāwa anohc.Their friend(s) came to visit today.

				ēkotē anihi otōtēmiwāwa atoskēyiwa.Their friend(s) work there.

				Note: The suffix for 3’s and 3’p are always exactly the same.
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				Modes

				Every verb can occur in a number of modes. These modes are various pat-terns of the inflections of verbs. Most of these inflections affect the vii, vai, vti, and vta; however, there is one exception: the vii do not have the Imperative mode. The following are descriptions of these patterns.

				Imperative Mode

				This mode refers to verbs that occur in the form of orders, commands, invi-tations, or requests. There are two kinds:

				Immediate Imperative are orders, commands, and invitations/requests that are to be done right away. In other words, it means that when one is giving an order or command to someone it is expected that the action be done immediately.

				Delayed Imperative on the other hand means that the action is to occur at a future or later time.

				See examples below.

				Immediate Imperative	Delayed Imperative(sēmāk/immediately)	(mwēstas/later)

				kāsīhkwē. Wash your face.	kāsīhkwēhkan. Wash your face.

				kāsīhkwēk. Wash your faces.	kāsīhkwēhkēk. Wash your faces.

				mīcisotān. Let’s eat.	mīcisohkahk. Let’s eat.

				It is not necessary to use the words sēmāk and mwēstas because the suffix-es on the commands themselves are understood to mean “now” and “later.” When they are used it is usually for emphasis or to provide context.

				Note: Remember, the Imperative mode does not apply to vii.

				Independent Mode

				This mode is the same as the Indicative mode. Verbs in the Independent mode take the person prefixes “ni-” and “ki-” as in “nipimipahtān – I run” 
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				and “kimīcison – You (sg.) eat.” This form makes a statement which can be in the present, past, or future tense.

				Conjunct Mode

				This is the same as what is sometimes referred to as the Subjunctive mode. All verbs occurring in this mode begin with the prefix “ē-.” There are no person markers. Here are examples: “ē-apiyān – as I am sitting” and “ē-nipāyān – as I am sleeping.” Verbs in this mode quite often, but not always, represent a subordinate clause as they can also represent a principal clause. All verbs can occur in this mode and in the present, past, or future tense.

				Note: To show that the Conjunct form represents a subordinate clause, the English translation of conjugated verbs usually begins with the particle “as I…” However, it is important to note that there are other words such as “before”, “while”, and “which” that can be used to introduce a subordinate clause. So one should use the necessary vocabulary to suit the context of the translation.

				Future Conditional Form

				This form translates to “if” or “when” an action occurs then another action will happen. For example:

				mīcisoyani kika-miyomahcihon.If you eat you will feel better.

				kīsihtāyāni ōma nika-kawisimon.When I finish this I will go to bed.

				Note: For a more detailed explanation of the Future Conditional form, please see Chapter 11.
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				Tense

				Cree verbs, like those of most languages, can occur in past and future tense. The use of “kī-” indicates the past tense as in “ē-kī-apiyān – as I was sitting” and “nikī-apin – I sat.” However, there are two forms of future tense. Future definite is marked by “ka-” as in “nika-mīcison – I will eat” and “ta-”as in “kita-mīcisow mwēstas – s/he will eat later.” The second form of future, “wī- ,” indicates the Future intentive or prospective aspect of the action: “ē-wī-nipāyān – as I am going to be sleeping” and “niwī-nipān – I intend to sleep.”

				Note: Both the intransitive and transitive verbs will be presented in the following modes but in separate chapters:

				1. Immediate Imperative (except vii-1 and vii-2)2. Delayed Imperative (except vii-1 and vii-2)3. Independent4. Conjunct5. Future Conditional Form

				The inverse (Chapter 23), reflexive (Chapter 29), and unspecified actor (Chapter 28) forms are also presented in subsequent chapters.
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				Chapter 11

				Animate Intransitive Verbs (VAI)

				This chapter will now introduce the following aspects that can be applied specifically to Animate Intransitive verbs except for vai – Colours which are introduced in another chapter. Modes and the conjugation patterns such as Immediate and Delayed Imperative mode; Independent and Conjunct mode; Future Conditional form; and obviative of the Conjunct mode will be explained using examples. Tenses will be explained only for this chapter as an example of how to change from one tense to another. In addition to this, grammar rules will be introduced here and will serve as reference when other verb classes are introduced.

				Mode

				When the vai stem “mīciso – eat” is placed in the lined slots of the chart below it results in these commands. Except for the addition of the suffixes no change occurs to the stem itself.

				vai – Immediate Imperative Mode

				2s	_____________2p	_____________k21	_____________tān
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				Example: vai stem “mīciso – eat”

				2s	mīciso.	Eat. (said to one person)2p	mīcisok.	Eat. (said to more than one person)

				21	mīcisotān.	Let’s eat. (said to one or more and includes 	the speaker)

				Example: vai stem ending in “ē”

				vai “nēhiyawē – speak Cree”

				2s	nēhiyawē.	Speak Cree. (“you” singular is understood*)2p	nēhiyawēk.	Speak Cree. (“you” plural is understood*)21	nēhiyawētān.	Let’s speak Cree. (“you” singular/plural and “me”)

				Note: There is no change to the stems. *“You” (singular and plural) are not used because the suffix “-k” indicates plural.

				A few examples of the many vai stems ending in “ē” are:

				pimohtē	walk

				mētawē	play

				postastotinē	put on your hat

				kīwē	go home

				sipwēhtē	leave

				takohtē	arrive

				Delayed Imperative Mode

				Thus far, paradigms for Imperative mode result in giving a command to someone to carry out an order immediately, now. But to command or request that something be done at a later time or in the future, Cree uses the Delayed Imperative form. The Delayed Imperative occurs in the same persons as the Immediate Imperative (2s, 2p, and 21) but the suffixes are different.
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				vai – Delayed Imperative

				2s	_____________ hkan2p	_____________ hkēk

				21	_____________ hkahk

				Example: vai “mīciso – eat”

				2s	mīcisohkan.	Eat later. (“you” singular is understood)2p	mīcisohkēk.	Eat later. (“you” plural is understood)

				21	mīcisohkahk.	Let’s eat later.

				Since these tables still do not explain when to use these two different modes and in what context one uses each of them, here are some sentences which may clarify any confusion:

				mīciso pāmwayēs takohtētwāwi.Eat before they arrive.

				mīcisohkan ispīhk awāsisak takohtētwāwi.Eat when the children arrive.

				kīwēk. wī-kimiwan ōma.Go home. It’s going to rain.

				kīwēhkēk pōni-kimiwahki.Go home when it stops raining.

				In sentence 1 the verb is in the Immediate Imperative. It is said to one person. In sentence 2 the verb is in the Delayed Imperative. It is addressing one person. In sentence 3 the verb is in the Immediate Imperative. It is said to more than one person. In sentence 4 the verb is in the Delayed Imperative and is addressing more than one person.

				Note: Sentences 1, 2, and 4 contain a verb in the Future Conditional form. These two forms usually occur together.

			

		

	
		
			
				nehiyawewin: paskwawi-pikiskwewin waseyawiskwew

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				66

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Independent Mode – VAI

				Verb stems can be recognized in the 2s, or second person singular form of the Imperative mode, or in 3s. These verb stems are inserted in the spaces indicated by a line in the vai charts. Some stems do not require any change before inserting them in these spaces. Examples of verb stems that do not require any change are:

				pwātisimo	dance pow-wow

				pimipahtā	run

				pāhpi	laugh

				mācī	hunt

				māto	cry

				pasikō	get up

				waniskā	get up (out of bed)

				nipā	sleep

				mīciso	eat

				nīpawi	stand up

				Note: None of these stems end in an “ē.”

				vai - Independent Mode

				1s	ni__________ n.	1s	I ____.

				2s	ki__________n.	2s	You (sg.) ____.3s	__________w.	3s	S/he ____.3’s	__________yiwa.	3’s	His/her/its ____.1p	ni__________nān.	1p	We ____.21	ki__________naw.	21	We ____.2p	ki__________nāwāw.	2p	You (pl.) ____.3p	__________wak.	3p	They ____.

				3’p	__________yiwa.	3’p	Their ____.
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				Example: vai “māto – cry”

				1s	nimāton.	1s	I cry.

				2s	kimāton.	2s	You (sg.) cry.3s	mātow.	3s	S/he cries.3’s	mātoyiwa.	3’s	His/her ____ cries.1p	nimātonān.	1p	We (excl.) cry.21	kimātonaw.	21	We (incl.) cry.2p	kimātonāwāw.	2p	You (pl.) cry.3p	mātowak.	3p	They cry.

				3’p	mātoyiwa.	3’p	Their ____ cries.

				vai – Conjunct Mode

				1s	ē-_________yān	1s	as I am ______2s	ē-_________yan 2s	as you (sg.) are ________3s	ē-_________t 3s	as s/he is ______3’s	ē-_________yit 3’s	as his/her ____ is ________1p	ē-__________yāhk	1p	as we (excl.) are _______21	ē-__________yahk 21	as we (incl.) are ________2p	ē-__________yēk	2p	as you (pl.) are _________3p	ē-__________cik 3p	as they are __________

				3’p	ē-__________yit	3’p	as their ____ is _________

				Example: vai “māto – cry”

				1s	ē-mātoyān	1s	as I am crying

				2s	ē-mātoyan	2s	as you (sg.) are crying3s	ē-mātot	3s	as s/he is crying3’s	ē-mātoyit	3’s	as his/her ____ is crying1p	ē-mātoyāhk	1p	as we (excl.) are crying21	ē-mātoyahk	21	as we (incl.) are crying2p	ē-mātoyēk	2p	as you (pl.) are crying3p	ē-mātocik	3p	as they are crying

				3’p	ē-mātoyit	3’p	as their ____ is crying
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				Any verb stem that does not begin with a vowel or ends with an “ē” can be inserted into both charts above without any alterations to the verb stem. There is a rule to follow when they do. (Refer to the “ē” to “ā” rule which appears later in this chapter.)

				You may want to review the explanation of the numbers in this conjuga-tion chart as well as the explanation in the previous chapter.

				Note: Remember that the Independent mode translates into a complete sentence. The Conjunct usually, but not always, represents a subordinate clause.

				Future Conditional Form – vai

				The idea of “if/when… then another action or situation occurs” can be expressed with the Future Conditional form of all classes of verbs: vai, vta, vti, and vii.

				In the following vai examples, one will notice that the suffixes resemble those of the Conjunct mode except that the prefix “ē-” has been left out and an “i” or “o” is attached to the suffix. Then it is a matter of placing the verb stems in front of the suffixes provided in the charts. These charts, for all verb classes, are in Appendix A.

				vai – Future Conditional

				1s	_____yāni	1s	if/when I ____

				2s	_____yani	2s	if/when you ____3s	_____ci	3s	if/when s/he ____3’s	_____yici	3’s	if/when his/her ____1p	_____yāhki	1p	if/when we (excl.) ____21	_____yahko	21	if/when we (incl.) ____2p	_____yēko	2p	if/when you (pl.) ____3p	_____twāwi	3p	if /when they ____

				3’p	_____yici	3’p	if/when their ____
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				Example: vai “takohtē – arrive”

				1s	takohtēyāni	1s	if/when I arrive ____

				2s	takohtēyani	2s	if/when you arrive ____3s	takohtēci	3s	if/when s/he arrives ____3’s	takohtēyici	3’s	if/when his/her ____ arrives ____1p	takohtēyāhki	1p	if/when we (excl.) arrive ____21	takohtēyahko	21	if/when we (incl.) arrive ____2p	takohtēyēko	2p	if/when you (pl.) arrive ____3p	takohtētwāwi	3p	if /when they arrive ____

				3’p	takohtēyici	3’p	if/when their ____ arrives ____

				It is important to know that 1p can end in an “i” or an “o” while 21 and 2p remain with the “o” ending. It is possible that this is a regional preference. Here are several sentences that show how this Future Conditional form of verbs is applied.

				takohtēci wīpac kika-ati-sipwēhtānaw.If he/she arrives soon, we’ll leave (go).

				takohtēyani ici ōta sēmāk kika-nitawi-wāpamānaw kōhkominaw.When you arrive here we will go and see our grandmother right away.

				takohtētwāwi ēkospīhk piko nika-māci-kīsiswāw pahkwēsikan.I’ll start cooking the bannock only when they arrive.

				itohtēyāni atāwēwikamikohk, kīkwāy ē-nitawēyihtaman?If /when I go to the store what do you want?

				nōhtēhkwasiyani anita kikāh-kawisimon.If you get sleepy you (sg.) can sleep there.

				mācikōtitān kīspoyici ocawāsimisa ka-pōni-mātoyiwa.You will see that when her child is full it will stop crying.

				Notice the verb stems above did not change at all. takohtē, itohtē, nōhtēhkwasi, and kīspo remain as they are in the 2s Imperative form and are placed before the suffixes.
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				Connective “t” Rule

				Verb stems beginning with a vowel need a connective “t” between the person indicator and the verb stem for the following persons: 1s, 2s, 1p, 21, and 2p; or put another way, a connective “t” is required for only the first and second per-son indicators and never the third person indicators. However, this connec-tive “t” rule applies only in the present tense of the Independent mode. Some verbs that follow this rule are: “api – sit” and “ākayāsīmo – speak English.” 

				Independent Mode

				“V-initial” = verb stem begins with a vowel

				1s	nit_______n	1p	nit_______nān

					21	kit_______naw

				2s	kit_______n	2p	kit_______nāwāw3s	Ø_______w	3p	Ø_______wak3’s	Ø_______yiwa	3’p	Ø_______yiwa

				Note: Ø indicates that there is no person prefix in the forms.

				Example: vai “api – sit”

				1s	nitapin.	1s	I sit.

				2s	kitapin.	2s	You (sg.) sit.3s	apiw.	3s	He/she/it sits.3’s	apiyiwa.	3’s	His/her _____ sits.1p	nitapinān.	1p	We sit (excl.).21	kitapinaw.	21	We sit (incl.).2p	kitapināwāw.	2p	You (pl.) sit.3p	apiwak.	3p	They sit.

				3’p	apiyiwa.	3’p	Their _____ sits.

				Note: Other verb classes which will be introduced later must also follow the con-nective “t” rule.
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				The “e to a” Rule

				The “ē to ā” rule is applied only to those stems ending in “ē” and in 1s, 2s, 1p, 21, and 2p of the Independent mode only, but in all tenses of that mode.

				Example: vai “nēhiyawē – speak Cree”

				1s	ninēhiyawān.	1s	I speak Cree.

				2s	kinēhiyawān.	2s	You (sg.) speak Cree.3s	nēhiyawēw.	3s	He/she speaks Cree.3’s	nēhiyawēyiwa.	3’s	His/her __________ speaks Cree.1p	ninēhiyawānān.	1p	We (excl.) speak Cree.21	kinēhiyawānaw.	21	We (incl.) speak Cree.2p	kinēhiyawānāwāw.	2p	You (pl.) speak Cree.3p	nēhiyawēwak.	3p	They speak Cree.

				3’p	nēhiyawēyiwa.	3’p	Their ________ (pl.) speaks Cree.

				Application of both the “ē to ā” rule and the “t” rule

				Furthermore, verb stems which end in “ē” and begin with a vowel require both the connective “t” and “ē to ā” rules; only in the Independent mode and present tense, and never in the Conjunct mode. Some of these verb stems are: “atoskē – work”; “itohtē – go”; and “ayamihcikē – read.”

				As an example, here is the verb “atoskē – work” in all three modes:

				Immediate Imperative Mode

				Example: vai “atoskē – work”

				2s	atoskē	work (you sg.)2p	atoskēk	work (you pl.)

				21	atoskētān.	Let’s work. (including yourself)
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				Independent Mode

				Example: vai “atoskē – work”

				1s	nitatoskān.	1s	I work.

				2s	kitatoskān.	2s	You work.3s	atoskēw.	3s	He/she/it works.3’s	atoskēyiwa.	3’s	His __________ works.1p	nitatoskānān.	1p	We (excl.) work.21	kitatoskānaw.	21	We (incl.) work.2p	kitatoskānāwāw.	2p	You (pl.) work.3p	atoskēwak.	3p	They work.

				3’p	atoskēyiwa.	3’p	Their __________ works.

				Conjunct Mode – Present tense

				Example: vai “atoskē – work”

				1s	ē-atoskēyān.	1s	I am working.

				2s	ē-atoskēyan.	2s	You are working.3s	ē-atoskēt.	3s	He is working.3’s	ē-atoskēyit.	3’s	His __________ is working.1p	ē-atoskēyāhk.	1p	We (excl.) are working.21	ē-atoskēyahk.	21	We (incl.) are working.2p	ē-atoskēyēk.	2p	You (pl.) are working.3p	ē-atoskēcik.	3p	They are working.

				3’p	ē-atoskēyit.	3’p	Their __________ is working.

				Note: The “ē to ā” rule is not applied to the Conjunct mode. It only occurs with the “ni-” and “ki-” prefixes of the Independent mode.

				Past tense refers to an event or action which has been completed or which occurred before the time of speaking. To express simple past tense in the Independent mode, the tense indicator “kī-” is inserted between the person indicator and the rest of the verb. This is the only change in the form of the verb. The person indicators, the verb stem, and verb stem endings remain the way they are written in the present tense. Note the placement of the tense marker in the following chart for vais for past tense, Independent mode.
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				vai – Independent Mode, past tense

				1s	nikī-________n	1p	nikī-________nān

					21	kikī-________naw2s	kikī-________n	2p	kikī-________nāwāw3s	kī-________w	3p	kī-________wak

				3’s	kī-________yiwa 3’p	kī-________yiwa

				Example: vai “atoskē – work”

				1s	nikī-atoskān	1p nikī-atoskānān (excl.)

					21 kikī-atoskānaw (incl.)2s	kikī-atoskān	2p kikī-atoskānāwāw3s	kī-atoskēw	3p	kī-atoskēwak

				3’s	kī-atoskēyiwa	3’p	kī-atoskēyiwa

				The “ē to ā” rule is applied but not the “t” connector because it is now in a tense other than the present and there is a hyphen separating the vowels.

				These sentences below are examples of vais in the past tense and are highlighted in bold:

				āsay niya nikī-mīcison.	I ate already.

				kikī-atoskān kiya otākosīhk.	You worked yesterday.

				Similarly the definite future tense is indicated by the insertion of the future tense indicators. “ka-” is used for the first and second person singular and plural. “ta-” is used for the third person singular and plural as well as the obviative. The future tense refers to situations or events which will occur after the time of speaking.

				Future Definite

				1s	nika-________n	1p	nika-_________nān	21	kika-_________naw2s	kika-________n	2p kika-_________nāwāw3s	Ø ta-________w	3p	Ø ta-_________wak

				3’s	Ø ta-________yiwa	3’p	Ø ta-_________yiwa
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				Example: vai “kīwē – go home”

				1s	nika-kīwān	1p	nika-kīwānān

					21 kika-kīwānaw2s	kika-kīwān	2p	kika-kīwānāwāw3s	ta-kīwēw	3p	ta-kīwēwak

				3’s	ta-kīwēyiwa	3’p	ta-kīwēyiwa

				Examples:

				wīpac nika-kīwān.	I will go home soon.

				kika-nēhiyawān.	You will speak Cree.

				ta-mīcisowak āpihtā-kīsikāyiki.	They will eat at noon.

				The future intentional form differs from the above in that it implies that the speaker has decided to act on his intention of doing something. This can be translated as “I intend to…” or “I am going to…”

				vai – Future Intentional

				1s	niwī-______n	1p	niwī-__________nān

					21	kiwī-__________naw2s	kiwī-______n	2p	kiwī-__________nāwāw3s	Ø wī-______w	3p	Ø wī-__________wak

				3’s	Ø wī-______yiwa	3’p	Ø wī-__________yiwa

				Example: vai “sipwēhtē – leave”

				1s	niwī-sipwēhtān	1p	niwī-sipwēhtānān

					21 kiwī-sipwēhtānaw2s	kiwī-sipwēhtān	2p kiwī-sipwēhtānāwāw3s	wī-sipwēhtēw	3p wī-sipwēhtēwak

				3’s	wī-sipwēhtēyiwa	3’p	wī-sipwēhtēyiwa

				Examples:

				niwī-kīwān ēkwa.I am going to go home now.
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				kiwī-māci-atoskān cī?Are you going to start working?

				anohc awa wī-sipwēhtēw.He/she is leaving today. or He/she intends to leave today.

				Note: Keep in mind that verbs in: a) the Imperative mode are orders, b) the Independent mode are statements, and c) the Conjunct mode are most often subor-dinate clauses.

				Hyphens

				A (-) hyphen is required after a tense marker and after the preverb. And a (+) plus indicates direct attachment without hyphen. Preverbs were discussed in Chapter 6. Here is the basic verb structure for verbs in the Independent mode:

				
					Person +

				

				
					Tense -

				

				
					Preverb -

				

				
					Verb Stem

				

				
					+ Ending

				

				The letters in bold font in the examples below indicate where hyphens are required. Examples:

				nikanawāpamāw māna ana.I usually watch that one.

				nikī-sēsāwipahtān kīkisēp.I jogged this morning.

				nikī-kakwē-kawisimon wīpac tipiskohk.I tried to go to bed early last night.

				ninōhtē-mīcison ēkwa.I want to eat now.

				The basic structure for verbs in the Conjunct mode is:

				
					ē-

				

				
					Tense -

				

				
					Preverb -

				

				
					Verb Stem

				

				
					+ Ending

				

				Note: A( - ) hyphen is required after “ē”, after the tense marker, and after the pre-verb. And a (+) plus indicates direct attachment without hyphen.
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				Examples:

				ē-atoskēt awa mēkwāc.S/he, this one, is working at the moment.

				ē-kī-osāmihkwāmit ana anohc.S/he, that one, slept in today.

				ē-kīsi-mīcisoyān nikī-sipwēhtānān.When I finished eating we left.

				ē-kī-nōhtē-mētawēt ana wayawītimihk.S/he, that one, wanted to play outside.
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				Chapter 12

				Other Animate Intransitive Verbs

				Colour terms that modify animate nouns cannot be conjugated but are considered to be animate intransitive verbs. Because all colours are in the form of verbs they must agree with the noun they modify in which case they will either be vai or vii-2. In this chapter only the vai will be intro-duced. Examples of these verbs in the Independent, Conjunct, and Future Conditional modes are shown here. As well, since animate nouns are either singular or plural then the verbs must also be in the singular and plural form.

				vai – Independent Mode – Colours

				Singular

				wāpiskisiw.	It is white.

				wāpinākosiw.	It appears white.

				kaskitēsiw.	It is black.kaskitēwinākosiw.	It appears black.mihkosiw.	It is red.sīpihkosiw.	It is blue.askihtakosiw.	It is green.wāposāwisiw.	It is yellow.osāwisiw.	It is orange.nīpāmāyātisiw.	It is purple.
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				Examples: vai “mihkosi – be red”; kaskitēsi – be black”; “wāpiskisi – be white”; “wāposāwisi – be yellow”

				mihkosiw astis.	The mitt is red.

				kaskitēsiw asikan.	The sock is black.

				wāpiskisiw asikan.	The sock is white.

				wāposāwisiw tāpiskākan.	The necktie is yellow.

				Plural

				wāpiskisiwak.	They are white.wāpinākosiwak.	They appear white. 

				kaskitēsiwak.	They are black.kaskitēwinākosiwak.	They appear black.mihkosiwak.	They are red.sīpihkosiwak.	They are blue.askihtakosiwak.	They are green.wāposāwisiwak.	They are yellow.osāwisiwak.	They are orange.nīpāmāyātisiwak.	They are purple.

				Examples: vai “mihkosi – be red”; “kaskitēsi – be black”; “wāpiskisi – be white”; “wāposāwisi – be yellow”

				mihkosiwak astisak.	The mitts are red.

				kaskitēsiwak mitāsak.	The pants/trousers (pl.) are black.

				wāpiskisiwak asikanak.	The socks are white.

				wāposāwisiwak tāpiskākanak.	The neckties are yellow.

				vai – Conjunct – Colours

				Singular

				ē-wāpiskisit	as it is white

				ē-wāpinākosit	as it appears whiteē-kaskitēsit	as it is blackē-kaskitēwinākosit	as it appears black
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				ē-mihkosit	as it is redē-sīpihkosit	as it is blueē-askihtakosit	as it is greenē-wāposāwisit	as it is yellowē-osāwisit	as it is orangeē-nīpāmāyātisit	as it is purple

				Plural

				ē-wāpiskisicik	as they are white

				ē-wāpinākosicik	as they appear whiteē-kaskitēsicik	as they are blackē-kaskitēwinākosicik	as they appear blackē-mihkosicik	as they are redē-sīpihkosicik	as they are blueē-askihtakosicik	as they are greenē-wāposāwisicik	as they are yellowē-osāwisicik	as they are orangeē-nīpāmāyātisicik	as they are purple

				vai – Future Conditional – “if and when”

				Singular

				wāpiskisici	if/when it is whitewāpinākosici	if/when it appears white

				kaskitēsici	if/when it is blackkaskitēwinākosici	if/when it appears blackmihkosici	if/when it is redsīpihkosici	if/when it is blueaskihtakosici	if/when it is greenwāposāwisici	if/when it is yellowosāwisici	if/when it is orangenīpāmāyātisici	if/when it is purple
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				Plural

				wāpiskisitwāwi	if/when they are whitewāpinākositwāwi	if/when they appear white

				kaskitēsitwāwi	if/when they are blackkaskitēwinākositwāwi	if/when they appear blackmihkositwāwi	if/when they are redsīpihkositwāwi	if/when they are blueaskihtakositwāwi	if/when they are greenwāposāwisitwāwi	if/when they are yellowosāwisitwāwi	if/when they are orangenīpāmāyātisitwāwi	if/when they are purple

				vai – Obviative of Conjunct – Colours

				Singular

				ē-wāpiskisiyit	as his/her/its ____ is whiteē-wāpinākosiyit	as his/her/its ____ appear/s white

				ē-kaskitēsiyit	as his/her/its ____ is blackē-kaskitēwinākosiyit	as his/her/its ____ appear/s blackē-mihkosiyit	as his/her/its ____ is redē-sīpihkosiyit	as his/her/its ____ is blueē-askihtakosiyit	as his/her/its ____ is greenē-wāposāwisiyit	as his/her/its ____ is yellowē-osāwisiyit	as his/her/its ____ is orangeē-nīpāmāyātisiyit	as his/her/its ____ is purple

				Plural

				ē-wāpiskisiyit	as their ____ are whiteē-wāpinākosiyit	as their ____ appear/s white

				ē-kaskitēsiyit	as their ____ are blackē-kaskitēwinākosiyit	as their ____ appear/s blackē-mihkosiyit	as their ____ are redē-sīpihkosiyit	as their ____ are blueē-askihtakosiyit	as their ____ are green
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				ē-wāposāwisiyit	as their ____ are yellowē-osāwisiyit	as their ____ are orangeē-nīpāmāyātisiyit	as their ____ are purple

				Observe that the charts above are identical for Cree but it is the English translation which is important to note.

				Note: Obviative is an action by the second of two distinct third persons or it is a reference to a third person’s possession. Whether it is singular or plural is known only by the context of the situation or the speaker has personal knowledge. That is why there is only one form for singular and plural. This is the case for both the obviative of the Conjunct and the obviative of the Future Conditional form.

				Obviative of Future Conditional

				Singular

				wāpiskisiyici	if/when his/her ____ is whitewāpinākosiyici	if/when his/her ____ appears white

				kaskitēsiyici	if/when his/her ____ is blackkaskitēwinākosiyici	if/when his/her ____ appears blackmihkosiyici	if/when his/her ____ is redsīpihkosiyici	if/when his/her ____ is blueaskihtakosiyici	if/when his/her ____ is greenwāposāwisiyici	if/when his/her ____ is yellowosāwisiyici	if/when his/her ____ is orangenīpāmāyātisiyici	if/when his/her ____ is purple

				Plural

				wāpiskisiyici	if/when their ____ are whitewāpinākosiyici	if/when their ____ appears white

				kaskitēsiyici	if/when their ____ are blackkaskitēwinākosiyici	if/when their ____ appears blackmihkosiyici	if/when their ____ are redsīpihkosiyici	if/when their ____ are blue
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				askihtakosiyici	if/when their ____ are greenwāposāwisiyici	if/when their ____ are yellowosāwisiyici	if/when their ____ are orangenīpāmāyātisiyici	if/when their ____ are purple

				Examples of Questions about Colours

				When asking about the colour of an object or clothing that is animate, one should use the vai “itasināso – be coloured so” either in the Independent or Conjunct mode. It depends on whether you are talking about “a pair of mitts” or perhaps some item belonging to a third person other than the one you are speaking to.

				Indicative Modetānisi itasināsow awa mitās?What colour is this pair of trousers/pants?

				Conjunct Modetānisi awa ē-itasināsot mitās?What colour is this pair of pants?

				More examples:

				Q.	tānisi awa ē-itasināsot astis?	What colour is this mitt?A. wāposāwisiw ana ēwako astis.	That mitt there is yellow.

				Q.	tānisi ōki itasināsowak astisak?	What colour are these mitts?A.	wāposāwisiwak aniki ēwakonik astisak.	Those mitts there are yellow.
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				Q.	tānisi ē-itasināsot awa mitās?	What colour is this pair of pants?A. ē-wāposāwisit ana ēwako mitās.	That (one) pair of pants is yellow.

				Q.	tānisi ōki ē-itasināsocik mitāsak?	What colour are these pants?A.	ē-wāposāwisicik aniki ēwakonik mitāsak.	Those (pl.) pants (there) are yellow.

				Questions Using “cī”

				mihkosiw cī awa astis?	Is this mitten red?

				wāpiskisiwak cī ōki asikanak?	Are these socks white?

				ē-mihkosit cī awa astis?	Is this mitten red?

				ē-sīpihkosicik cī ōki asikanak?	Are these socks blue?

				When changing colour terms from Independent to Conjunct to Future Conditional one follows the steps and rules below.

				Independent mode to Conjunct form of “mihkosiw – It is red.”

				add “ē” to the beginning and hyphenate " ē-mihkosiw

				drop the final consonant “w” " ē-mihkosi

				then add a “t” at the end " ē-mihkosit

				Conjunct form to Future Conditional form of “mihkosiw – It is red.”

				drop “ē” " mihkosit

				change “t” to “c” " mihkosic

				then add “i” " mihkosici

				For more examples, see below:

				mihkosiw " mihkosi " ē-mihkosit " mihkosici

				sīpihkosiw " sīpihkosi " ē-sīpihkosit " sīpihkosici
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				It is difficult to give examples of the Future Conditional form for colours without explaining the context, but here is a scenario that may help you to understand its use.

				Suppose someone is going to a different country and you are asking this person to bring back a certain garment or scarf for you. You might want only a specific color otherwise the person doesn’t have to bother purchasing it.

				wāpamaci kīsowahpison ē-mihkosit atāwēstamawihkan.  mihkosici oti piko!If you see a red scarf buy it for me.  Only if it is red!	
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				Chapter 13

				Requests, Permissions, Questions, Answers and Negation

				Modals

				The appearance of the definite future tense indicator “ka-” or “ta-” togeth-er with the past tense indicator “kī-” in the same verbal clause introduces simple requests as questions or introduces possibility in non-questions. Notice that the use of the words “can” or “could” in some of the examples asks someone to do something or is asking for permission to do something rather than referring to ability.

				Can/may I sit here?

				nika-apin cī ōta?

				niwī-apin cī ōta?

				nikī-apin cī ōta?

				nika-kī-apin cī ōta?

				Of the four examples above, only d corresponds with question 1. The other examples are translated as follows:

				“Will I sit here?”

				“Do I intend to sit here?”

				“Did I sit here?
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				The first two responses (a and b) really do not sound appropriate; the third might be used in a certain context but it is not a translation of the English sentence above. Here is another example:

				Can/could you (sg.) write your name here?

				kika-masinahēn cī ōta kiwīhowin?

				kiwī-masinahēn cī ōta kiwīhowin?

				kikī-masinahēn cī ōta kiwīhowin?

				kika-kī-masinahēn cī ōta kiwīhowin?

				As in example 2 above, only d corresponds with the English question. The other examples are translated as follows:

				“Will you write your name here?”

				“Do you intend to write your name here?”

				“Did you write your name here?”

				All of these are legitimate questions referring to one’s signing his/her name but they do not translate the English question correctly. Now study this next example:

				Can/could s/he use your book?

				ta-āpacihtāw cī kimasinahikan?

				wī-āpacihtāw cī kimasinahikan?

				kī-āpacihtāw cī kimasinahikan?

				ta-kī-āpacihtāw cī kimasinahikan?

				Once again, only answer d correctly translates question 3. The other questions translate as:

				“Will he use your book?”

				“Does he intend to use your book?”

				“Did he use your book?”

				The conclusion then is that “ka-kī-” is the form one would use to ask whether one “Can/could do something?”
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				Verb classes vai, vta, and vti must use the combined “ka-kī-” when making simple requests such as those in the above examples. The conjugation patterns do not change but “ka-kī-” or “ta-kī-” must be used after the person indicator (if there is one) for the Independent mode. The examples in number 4 below show that there is no hyphen after the person indicator. It would be helpful to review the verb conjugation chart as all verb classes, except the vii-1 and vii-2, can occur in the modal form. Now study the examples below.

				Permission or ability.

				a1.	kika-kī-pē-wīcihin cī wāpahki?Can you (sg.) come help me tomorrow?

				a2.	kika-kaskihtān cī ta-pē-wīcihiyan wāpahki?Will you (sg.) be able to come and help me tomorrow?

				b1.	nika-kī-āpacihtān cī kimōhkomān?Can/may I use your knife?

				b2.	kētahtawē nika-kaskihtān ta-āpacihtāyān kimōhkomān.I will eventually be able to use your knife.

				Notice the difference between sentences a1 and a2, and b1 and b2. Both a1 and b1 use “ka-kī-” for “Can/could…” while a2 and b2 use the verb “kaskihtā – be able to” with the future definite preverb “ka-” to make a request or to make a statement about ability. All these sentences say something about “being able to” yet there is a difference. In short, “ka-kī-” and “ta-kī-” are the Cree counterpart to the English modals “can,” “may,” “could,” “would,” “might,” and “should.”

				Note: Both a2 and b2 refer to the “ability,” rather than a “request” or “permission” to do something.

				“Yes” and “No” Answers

				As was explained previously, the question indicator “cī” requires a “yes” or “no” answer. Note in the examples above that “cī” is always in the second 
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				position in a sentence. Whether the verb is a vai, vii, vta, or vti does not make a difference.

				To answer “yes” to a “cī” question one would use “āha” which means “yes” and then continue with the rest of the interrogative statement where the “cī” is dropped and the person indicator is changed to suit the number of the speaker or speakers. For example:

				
					Cree

				

				
					English

				

				
					Form

				

				
					Q1

				

				
					kinihtā-nēhiyawān cī?

				

				
					Can you (sg.) speak Cree well?

				

				
					Second person singular (2s)

				

				
					A1

				

				
					āha, ninihtā-nēhiyawān.

				

				
					Yes, I can speak Cree well.

				

				
					First person singular (1s)

				

				
					Q2

				

				
					kinihtā-nēhiyawānāwāw cī?

				

				
					Can you (pl.) speak Cree well?

				

				
					Second person plural (2p)

				

				
					A2

				

				
					āha, ninihtā-nēhiyawānān.

				

				
					Yes, we (excl.) can speak Cree well.

				

				
					First person plural (1p) (excl.)

				

				
					Q3

				

				
					nihtā-nēhiyawēw cī?

				

				
					Does he/she speak Cree well?

				

				
					Third person singular (3s)

				

				
					A3

				

				
					āha, nihtā-nēhiyawēw. 

				

				
					Yes, he/she speaks Cree well.

				

				
					Third person singular (3s)

				

				
					Q4

				

				
					nihtā-nēhiyawēwak cī?

				

				
					Do they speak Cree well?

				

				
					Third person plural (3p)

				

				
					A4

				

				
					āha, nihtā-nēhiyawēwak.

				

				
					Yes, they speak Cree well.

				

				
					Third person plural (3p)

				

				To simplify this explanation, let Q = question and A = answer:

				 Q	A	

				If 2s	then	1s	

					2p	then	1p (excl.)	

					3s	then	3s	

					3p	then	3p	

					

					

			

		

	
		
			
				89

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Cree: Language of the Plains Jean L. Okimasis

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				In other words, change the person indicators in the answer only if the question is in the form of the first and second persons except 21. All other forms keep the same person indicator in the answer as in the question.

				To answer in the negative, follow the same procedures as outlined above except use “namōya” once for “no” and a second time to negate the verb:

				Q. kinōhtē-mētawān cī?	Do you want to play?

				A.	namōya, namōya ninōhtē-mētawān.	No, I don’t want to go play.

				This long way of answering in the negative is used to make a point or to answer a written question that requires a complete statement. Although it is cumbersome one will sometimes hear it in the instances above. More often than not however, the answer is a simple “no” such as mwāc, mōya, or namōya. At other times there are more specific answers that require the additional particle “ohci.” This is exemplified in the sentences below.

				Any one of the following may be used by itself: mwāc, mōya, or namōya. Or they can be used with “ohci.” When this occurs then “ohci” is placed between the person indicator and the rest of the verb in its Independent mode. Or it can occur as a collapsed form “ōh” and be placed in the same position as “ohci.” Either one is acceptable for expressing, “I/we have not…” 

				Notice that in the examples below there is “nitohci-” and “nōh-.” “nōh-” is the collapsed form of “ni” and “ohci” in “nitohci-.” Both of these forms occur in a sentence with the term “mōy” or “mwāc.”

				Bill: kinōhtē-wāpamāw cī?	Do you want to see him/her?Jim: mōya.	No.

				Bill: kikī-wāpamāw cī nitōtēm?	Did you see my friend?Jim: mōy nitohci-wāpamāw.	I have not seen him/her.

				Bill: kikī-wāpamāw cī nitōtēm?	Did you see my friend?Jim: mwāc nōh-wāpamāw.	I have not seen him/her.
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				Bill: kikī-wāpamāw cī cāniy?	Did you see Johnny?Jim: mwāc nōhci-wāpamāw.	I have not seen him.

				An important detail regarding the use of “ohci” must be addressed here. All the information about past tense so far has been about the preverb “kī-” which translates to the simple past tense: “I did not…” But with the use of “ohci” the translation changes to the perfect aspect: “I have not…”

				Negating Imperatives, FutureConditional Forms and Conjunct Mode

				Previously, the Imperative mode was explained as the form of a verb that gives orders. However, the form that tells someone not to do something, the Negative Imperative mode, has not been introduced. When giving this kind of order one can use one of the forms of the negation marker “ēkāwiya.” Notice that the regular Imperative mode structure does not change.

				Example: vai “pasikō – get up”

				Imperative Mode	Negative Imperative Mode2s pasikō.	Get up.	2s ēkāwiya pasikō.	Don’t get up.2p pasikōk.	Get up.	2p ēkāwiya pasikōk.	Don’t get up.

				21 pasikōtān.	Let’s get up.	21 ēkāwiya pasikōtān.	Let’s not get up.

				The variants “ēkā,” “kāya,” and “kāwiya” can also be used to negate any verb in the Imperative.

				One of these variant forms, “ēkā”, is also used to negate the Conjunct mode and the Future Conditional forms of verbs. It is placed before the verb.

				The Conjunct mode uses the word “ēkā” to indicate the idea of negation, as in situations that indicate “being unable” or “not wanting” or “not having done something.” A few sentences follow to show the various translations resulting from the use of “ēkā” with verbs in the Conjunct mode.
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				Conjunct mode:

				ēkā awa ē-nōhtē-mīcit anihi sīwāsa.This one does not want to eat those candies. S/he does not want to eat those candies.

				ēkā cī ana ē-kaskihtāt ta-atoskēt?Is s/he not able to work? Is s/he unable to work?

				ēkā cī ē-kī-kisīpēkinikēyan otākosīhk?You didn’t do laundry yesterday?

				Future Conditional form:

				ēkā takohtēci wīpac, kika-ati-sipwēhtānaw.If he/she does not arrive soon, we will leave.

				ēkā kimiwahki wāpahki,	kika-nitawi-pakāsimonaw.If it doesn’t rain tomorrow we will go and swim.

				The following summary shows which form of negation to apply to each mode in which verbs can occur.

				 

				Negation Form	Mode

				ēkāwiya, kāya, kāwiya Imperative

				namōya, mōya	Independent

				ēkā	Conjunct

				ēkā Future Conditional
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				Chapter 14

				Weather Terms – vii-1

				Inanimate intransitive verbs are not pluralized but can be expressed in the past, present, and future tenses. Natural happenings or states such as weath-er, days of the week, and seasons are referred to as vii-1. Vocabulary refer-ring to state such as hardness, softness, and colour are examples of vii-2.

				The vii-1 weather conditions in the Independent, Conjunct, Future Conditional form and obviative form of the Conjunct mode and obviative of the Future Conditional form are addressed in this chapter. But explanations and application of tense are also included here; as well, the negation of state-ments is explained. In addition, Chapter 14 explains how one asks questions using the question indicator “cī” which has been previously introduced.

				The next chapter looks at seasons, months, weekdays, and clock time. And Chapter 16 looks at the vii-2 terms referring to state and colours.

				As the translations below show, one Cree word can make a complete sentence in English.

				Independent Mode

				wāsēskwan.	It is sunny/clear.

				yīkwaskwan.	It is cloudy.mispon.	It is snowing.

				yīkowan.	It is foggy.yōtin.	It is windy.
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				misi-yōtin.	It is very windy.sōhkiyowēw.	It is a strong wind.

				kipihciyowēw.	It stopped being windy.

				kimiwan.	It is raining.

				sīkipēstāw.	It is pouring. (rain)

				kimiwasin.	It is drizzling.kaskaniwipēscāsin.	It is misty.

				kaskaniwipēstāw. It is drizzling.pīwan.	It is drifting.

				āhkwatin.	It is freezing.kīsikāw.	It is daytime.

				nīpāyāstēw.	It is moonlight.kisināw.	It is cold weather.

				tahkāyāw.	It is cold weather. (temperature)tipiskāw.	It is dark/night.

				kīsapwēyāw.	It is warm. (weather)

				saskan.	It is melting/a chinook.pahkipēstāw.	There are large drops of rain.wīpāci-kīsikāw.	It is a nasty day./It is nasty weather.tihkitēw.	It is melting. (also used with inanimate objects)kisāstēw.	It is hot. (summer weather not objects)

				kisitēw.	It is hot. (weather or inanimate objects)

				Conjunct Mode

				The Conjunct mode of all Cree verbs is used extensively as a principle clause but mainly as a subordinate clause. Preverbs can be used to make changes to their meaning. This structure is the basis for the change to the Future Conditional forms of verbs, which is discussed in detail in the following pages. Below are examples of vii-1 verbs in the Conjunct mode.

				ē-kaskaniwipēstāk	as it is drizzlingē-kimiwasik	as it is drizzling (It's raining a bit.)

				ē-kaskaniwipēscāsik	as it is misty
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				ē-mispok	as it is snowing

				ē-pīwahk	as it is driftingē-yōtik	as it is windy

				ē-sōhkiyowēk	as it is very windyē-wāsēskwahk	as it is clearē-yīkwaskwahk	as it is cloudy

				ē-yīkowahk	as it is foggyē-āhkwatik	as it is freezing

				ē-saskahk	as it is a chinookē-tihkitēk	as it is melting

				ē-kisitēk	as it is hotē-kisāstēk	as it is hot

				ē-kisināk	as it is coldē-tahkāyāk	as it is cold

				ē-kīsapwēyāk	as it is warmē-wāpahk	as it is morning

				ē-kīsikāk	as it is dayē-tipiskāk	as it is dark

				ē-nīpāyāstēk	as it is moonlight

				ē-otākosik	as it is evening

				ē-sīkipēstāk	as it is pouring rain

				ē-pahkipēstāk	as it is showeringē-wīpāci-kīsikāk	as it is a nasty

				ē-kōnipēstāk	as it is sleeting

				Here are examples of sentences using vii-1 in the Conjunct mode:

				ē-ati-tipiskāk anima kā-kī-pōni-atoskēyāhk.It was beginning to get dark when we quit working.

				ē-māci-pahkipēstāk nikī-pīhtokwēyāmonān.We fled indoors when drops of rain started to fall.  (As drops of rain began to fall we fled indoors.)

				ēkā itohtēk ēkotē ē-wīpāci-kīsikāk ōma.Don’t go over there; it’s a nasty day.
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				Future Conditional Form – “If and When”

				The Future Conditional verb form is a rather complex idea because the future tense preverbs are not necessary. Instead there are changes to the form of a verb in the Conjunct mode. In other words, the Future Conditional form necessitates changes to a verb’s structure in order to convey the idea that “If/When something happens” then a state or course of action will result.

				The examples in the next section will show that one can use the condi-tional forms as presented, without the additional terms “ispīhk,” “ici,” “nici,” or “kīspin.” These examples will also indicate that the use of these words is often dictated by the context of the situation.

				The change to a vii-1 in the Conjunct mode is basically the format that can be applied to the other verb classes. The change is not complicated: one simply drops the “ē-” from the Conjunct form of any verb then adds an “i” to the end of the word. Here are the same verbs from the list on the previous page, with the change highlighted in bold font.

				kaskaniwipēstāki	if/when it drizzles

				kaskaniwipēscāsiki	if/when it is mistymispoki	if/when it snowspīwahki	if/when it is driftingyōtiki	if/when it is windysōhkiyowēki	if/when it is very windykipihciyowēki	if/when it stops being windywāsēskwahki	if/when it is clear/sunnykimiwasiki	if/when it is drizzlingyīkwaskwahki	if/when it is cloudyyīkowahki	if/when it is foggyāhkwatiki	if/when it freezessaskahki	if/when it is a chinooktihkitēki	if/when it meltskisitēki	if/when it is hotkisāstēki	if/when it is hotkisināki	if/when it is cold
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				tahkāyāki	if/when it is coldkīsapwēyāki	if/when it is warmwāpahki	if/when it is morningkīsikāki	if/when it is daytipiskāki	if/when it is dark/nightnīpāyāstēki	if/when it is moonlightotākosiki	if/when it is eveningsīkipēstāki	if/when it is pouring rainpahkipēstāki	if/when it showerswīpāci-kīsikāki	if/when it is a nasty day

				kōnipēstāki	if/when there is sleet

				The difference in the translation of these two forms is as follows: The Conjunct mode is in the form “as it is…” which suggests that it is a subor-dinate clause, whereas the Future Conditional form contains the word “if” which also refers to the idea of “when.” A supposition such as this requires the conditional form of a verb. This may sound simple when referring to English but it isn’t when expressing this same idea in Cree.

				First of all, it is important to note that the verb structure for “when” things happen in the future and “if” things happen is the same. Second, in Cree, even when “if” is not used as a separate word it is already contained within the structure of a conditional verb form. So, sometimes, depending on the context one doesn’t have to worry about using “kīspin.” Third, if one wants to say, “When this happens or that happens then something else happens or another action will be taken” the word “when” may or may not be used.

				Consider these sentences:

				kisāstēki anohc nika-nitawi-pakāsimonān.If it is hot today we will go and swim.

				kīspin kisāstēki anohc nika-nitawi-pakāsimonān.If it is hot today we will go and swim.

				It is obvious from this example that “kisāstēki” and “kīspin kisāstēki” mean the same so “kīspin” is optional.
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				Now take a look at this next set:

				kīsapwēyāki nika-nitawi-sēsāwipahtān.If it is warm I will go and jog.

				ispīhk kīsapwēyāki nika-nitawi-sēsāwipahtān.When it is warm I will go and jog. (at that time)

				kīsapwēyāki ici nika-nitawi-sēsāwipahtān.If it is warm then I will go and jog. orIf it is warm, I will go and jog at that time. (But still at a later time.)

				Even though the structure of the weather word remains the same throughout the sentences above, sentence 1 does not mean the same as 2 and 3, but sentences 2 and 3 mean the same because they are referring to a time later on or in the future, definitely after the present.

				Note the extra terms used to make this difference in sentences 2 and 3. In these instances, the extra terms should be used otherwise the “time” of the action will not be specified because “ispīhk” literally means “when” while the particle “ici” denotes “at that time,” “afterward,” “then,” or “that is the time.” These particles mark the “time clause.” But these two terms cannot be used together to mean “when.”

				Here are more examples:

				kīspin māci-mispoki nika-kīwānān wīpac.If it starts snowing we will go home soon.

				ispīhk māci-mispoki nika-pē-kīwān.I will come home when it begins snowing.

				kīspin kimiwahki nika-pīhtokwēyāmon.If it rains I will flee indoors.

				māci-kimiwahki ici kika-pīhtokwēyāmonaw (incl.).When it starts raining we (incl.) will flee indoors.

				In sentences 1 and 3 there seems to have been a reference to the possibil-ity of snow or rain. But the point is that “kīspin” is not necessary especially in sentence 3.
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				Sentence 2 suggests that someone is being told to come home because it looks like it might snow. This answer may mean that coming home will happen only when it begins to snow.

				Sentence 4 implies that although there is a strong possibility of rain and it appears that it will start raining shortly, “we will flee indoors” only at that time, when it begins to rain. Both refer to a “time” for action; it is not just a possibility.

				Remember that “kīspin” is a personal preference but “ispīhk” should be used. That is in sentences 1 and 3 “kīspin” is optional while “ispīhk” and “ici” in sentences 2 and 4 are obligatory. It depends a lot on the message a person wants to convey.

				Another consideration is that one may want to use “ici” or “nici,” instead of “ispīhk.”

				The most obvious change here is the absence of the “ē-” and the presence of the suffix “-i” which is attached to the Conjunct mode of the verb stems.

				Obviative Form of the Conjunct Mode

				The forms above and on the previous page may be used when involving everyone except the third person singular or plural (he/she/it or they and his/her/its). But when one is referring to an action of either the third person singular or plural and a future happening or activity, the obviative suffix is added to the inanimate intransitive verbs. For example: 

				For vii verbs ending in “w” in the Independent and “k” in the Conjunct (such as kaskaniwipēstāw / ē-kaskaniwipēstāk):

				 drop the Conjunct “k” and

				 add “-yik” (ē-kaskaniwipēstāyik).

				For vii verbs ending in “n” in the Independent and “(h)k” in the Conjunct, (such as mispon / ē-mispok):

				 the “n” remains and

				 add “-iyik” (ē-misponiyik).

				See the following list for additional examples.
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				ē-kaskaniwipēstāyik	as it is drizzling	

				ē-kimiwasiniyik	as it is drizzling

				ē-kaskaniwipēscāsiyik	as it is mistyē-misponiyik	as it is snowing

				ē-pīwaniyik	as it is driftingē-yōtiniyik	as it is windy

				ē-sōhkiyowēyik	as it is very windyē-wāsēskwaniyik	as it is clear/sunny

				ē-yīkwaskwaniyik	as it is cloudy

				ē-yīkowaniyik	as it is foggyē-āhkwatiniyik	as it is freezing

				ē-saskaniyik	as it is a chinookē-tihkitēyik	as it is melting

				ē-kisitēyik	as it is hotē-kisāstēyik	as it is hot

				ē-kisināyik	as it is coldē-tahkāyāyik	as it is cold

				ē-kīsapwēyāyik	as it is warmē-wāpaniyik	as it is morning

				ē-kīsikāyik	as it is dayē-tipiskāyik	as it is dark/night

				ē-nīpāyāstēyik	as it is moonlightē-otākosiniyik	as it is evening

				ē-sīkipēstāyik	as it is pouring rainē-pahkipēstāyik	as it is showeringē-wīpāci-kīsikāyik	as it is a nasty day

				ē-kōnipēstāyik	as it is sleeting

				In the following examples the Conjunct forms are italicized while 3s and 3p in the English translation are italicized and bold. “-yik” is the suffix which identifies an action by a third person. Note that the suffix changes to “-iyik” when the verb ends in “n”, as in example 3. In the case of vii-1, the word “it” is used to indicate an inanimate actor.
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				Examples:

				ē-wīpaci-kīsikāyik mōy awa kī-mētawēw wayawītimihk.As it was a nasty day s/he, this one, did not play outside.

				ē-nīso-kīsikāyik kī-pē-takohtēw.S/he arrived on Tuesday. (Literally: When it was Tuesday s/he arrived.)

				ē-misponiyik awa namōya kī-pē-kīwēw. S/he, this one, did not come home when it snowed.

				ē-kisāstēyik ōki awāsisak kī-nitawi-pakāsimowak otākosīhk.As it was nice/hot yesterday these (they) children went and swam.

				The obviative form of vii-1 is used when the weather condition, season, day of the week, or colour has something to do with 3s (s/he/it) or 3p (they/them). 

				Note: This form quite often occurs with another verb which is introduced as a rela-tive clause by the preverb “kā-.” Relative clauses are introduced in Chapter 32.

				For vii verbs ending in “w” in the Independent and “k” in the Conjunct (such as kaskaniwipēstāw / ē-kaskaniwipēstāk):

				 drop the preverb “ē-” and the Conjunct “k” and

				 add “-yiki” (kaskaniwipēstāyiki).

				For vii verbs ending in “n” in the Independent and “(h)k” in the Conjunct (such as mispon / ē-mispok):

				 keep the “n”, use no preverb and

				 add “-iyiki” (misponiyiki).
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				Obviative of Future Conditional

				kaskaniwipēstāyiki	if/when it drizzles

				kimiwasiniyiki	if/when it is drizzlingmisponiyiki	if/when it snowsyōtiniyiki	if/when it is windy

				sōhkiyowēyiki	if/when it is very windywāsēskwaniyiki if/when it is clear/sunnyyīkwaskwaniyiki	if/when it is cloudyāhkwatiniyiki	if/when it freezessaskaniyiki	if/when it is a chinooktihkitēyiki	if/when it meltskisitēyiki if/when it is hotkisāstēyiki	if/when it is hotkisināyiki	if/when it is coldtahkāyāyiki	if/when it is coldkīsapwēyāyiki	if/when it is warmwāpaniyiki	if/when it is morningkīsikāyiki	if/when it is daytipiskāyiki	if/when it is dark/nightnīpāyāstēyiki	if/when it is moonlightotākosiniyiki	if/when it is eveningsīkipēstāyiki	if/when it is pouring rainpahkipēstāyiki	if/when it showerswīpāci-kīsikāyiki	if/when it is a nasty daypīwaniyiki	if/when it is driftingyīkowaniyiki	if/when it is foggykōnipēstāyiki	if/when there is sleet

				kaskaniwipēscāsiniyiki	if/when it is misty

				This form “-yiki” is used when one is referring to an action by a third person, singular or plural, if or when this condition occurs. Both Cree and English third person/s are italicized and in bold font in the following exam-ples so that the reader can see that the suffix modifies the 3s and 3p actors.

			

		

	
		
			
				nehiyawewin: paskwawi-pikiskwewin waseyawiskwew

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				102

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Examples:

				wīpāci-kīsikāyiki namōya ta-mētawēw awa wayawītimihk.If it is a nasty day, s/he, this one, will not play outside.

				nīso-kīsikāyiki māskōc ta-pē-takosinwak.Perhaps they will arrive on Tuesday. (Literally: When it is Tuesday  perhaps they will arrive.)

				misponiyiki namōya ka-pē-kīwēw.He/she will not come home if it snows.

				awāsisak ta-nitawi-pakāsimowak wāpahki kisāstēyiki.The children (they) will go and swim tomorrow if it is nice/hot.

				Tenses for VII-1

				The concept of past and future tense, and prospective aspect has been mentioned in a previous chapter but here are extra examples for vii-1. The different tenses for these vii-1 are expressed by simply placing the preverbs before the verb. The past tense preverb is in bold font in the examples below:

				Use of past tense indicator:

				kī-yōtin.	It was windy.

				kī-mispon.	It snowed.

				kī-miyo-kīsikāw.	It was a fine day.

				The possible conditions may be written with the future tense indicator/preverb “kita-” (will), but the word “māskōc” (perhaps) should be used. The use of “māskōc” indicates a possibility. The “ki-” is quite often dropped and only “ta-” is used. However, the prospective aspect indicator “wī-” (It’s going to…) is more often used because one never knows for sure what the weather will be like. For example:

				Use of the future tense indicator:

				māskōc ta-kimiwan.	Perhaps it will rain.

				māskōc ta-mispon.	Perhaps it will snow.
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				Use of the prospective aspect indicator:

				wī-kimiwan.	It is going to rain.

				wī-āhkwatin anohc.	It is going to freeze today.

				To expand and change the nature of the action of the present conditions, and past and future tenses, certain preverbs and adverbs may be used. For example, māci-, pōni-, kihci-, misi-, sōhki-, miyo- and māyi- are words that could alter the meaning of statements pertaining to weather conditions.

				Cree	English

				kihci-, misi-, sōhki-	hard or very

				miyo-	nice or good

				māyi-	bad or not nice

				māci-	beginning

				pōni-	stop, quit

				Examples of these preverbs and adverbs are in bold font in the sentences below: 

				kī-misi-mispon anima ēkospīhk.It really snowed hard that time. or There was a lot of snow that time.

				nānitaw ētikwē anima ē-āpihtā-tipiskāk kā-kī-pōni-kimiwahk.It was about midnight when it quit raining.

				Notice the sequence of the tense indicators, preverbs, and verb stems above. They are separated by hyphens. The tense indicator always comes before all other preverbs.

				One word of caution is that the use of preverbs does not apply to all of these weather conditions. Sometimes there are entirely different statements for weather conditions that are changing from one state to another. For instance, when referring to windy conditions one can use preverbs, but in order to describe a change in this condition an entirely different term is used. As an example, “kipihciyowēw – It suddenly stopped being windy.” does not have the term “yōtin” within its configuration. But having said 
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				that, only those painstakingly studying these forms may realize that there is a verb root (“-yow-”) which indicates that the word does have something to do with wind. It can be quite difficult for a nonspeaker to recognize this. But the point remains that preverbs are not always necessary for all of the weather words.

				Negating Inanimate Intransitive Verbs

				Any statement that is in the Independent mode may be changed from an affirmative statement to a negative statement by placing “namōya” (no/not) before the verb. “namōya” or one of its variant forms, “mōy” or “mōya”, can be used in this manner even if the verb is in the past or future tense. Consider the following inanimate intransitive verbs showing both the affir-mative and negative statements:

				Affirmative	Negative

				kimiwan mēkwāc.	It is raining right now.

				mōya kimiwan mēkwāc.	It is not raining right now.

				kisāstēw anohc.	It is hot today.

				namōya kisāstēw anohc.	It is not hot today.

				kī-kimiwan otākosīhk.	It rained yesterday.

				namōya kī-kimiwan otākosīhk.	It did not rain yesterday.

				wī-tahkāyāw wāpahki.	It is going to be cold tomorrow.

				namōya wī-tahkāyāw wāpahki.	It is not going to be cold tomorrow.

				Consider again the following summary on how to negate verbs in differ-ent modes:

				 ēkāwiya, kāya, kāwiya negate verbs in the Imperative mode.

				namōya, mōya negate verbs in the Independent mode.

				ēkā negates verbs in the Conjunct mode.

				ēkā also negates verbs in their Future Conditional form.
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				Inanimate Intransitive Verbs and “ci ”

				The position of the question indicator “cī” has been referred to previously. It is always in the second position in a sentence. Similarily, inanimate intran-sitive verbs or weather statements can be changed into questions simply by placing “cī” after the verb in a sentence such as in the following examples:

				wāsēskwan cī?	Is it sunny? (clear)

				yōtin cī?	Is it windy?

				kimiwan cī ?	Is it raining?

				But even when the past or future preverbs or any other preverbs are used, the weather statements plus the tense indicator/preverb are still considered the first word because they are connected by hyphens. Therefore “cī” will be placed in the second position, as in the following examples:

				kī-kimiwan cī?	Did it rain?

				kī-wāsēskwan cī?	Was it sunny?wī-miyo-kīsikāw cī?	Is it going to be a nice day?

				wī-māyi-kīsikāw cī? Is it going to storm?

				Additional examples will help to show that “cī” usually follows the first word in a sentence. Consider the following sentences regarding the weather:

				kēyāpic cī kimiwan?	Is it still raining?

				kimiwan cī kēyāpic?	Is it still raining?kī-māyi-kīsikāw cī otākosīhk?	Was it an unpleasant day yesterday?

				otākosīhk cī kī-māyi-kīsikāw?	Was it an unpleasant day yesterday?
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				Chapter 15

				Seasons, Months, Weekdays and Time

				Words referring to the passage of time are also inanimate intransitive verbs because time is an occurence. The Cree use the natural fluctuations of the world around them to tell time. This chapter includes these vii-1 terms for seasons and months, and the adapted terminology to accommodate the European custom of days of the week and “clock” time.

				Seasons

				Most Cree people are in agreement with the following six terms for the seasons of the year but there are additional terms that are regional prefer-ences. They can be used interchangeably without really making a difference in meaning. Seasons and months never occur in the Imperative mode. However, the following modes are applicable.

				Independent Mode

				pipon.	It is winter.sīkwan.	It is spring.miyoskamin.	It is spring.nīpin.	It is summer.takwākin.	It is fall.

				mikiskāw.	It is late fall/first frost.
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				For example: 

				pipon ōma mēkwāc kitaskīnāhk.It is winter in our land right now.

				ēkota ohci ta-miyoskamin.From there it will be spring.

				Conjunct Mode

				ē-pipohk	as it is winter ____ē-sīkwahk	as it is spring ____ē-miyoskamik	as it is spring ____ē-nīpihk	as it is summer ____ē-takwākik	as it is fall ____

				ē-mikiskāk	as it is late fall ____

				For example: 

				mahti postastotinē; mōy ōma ē-nīpihk.Put your hat on; it’s not summer.

				ē-mikiskāk ōma ēkwa ēkosi niwī-nitawi-mācīnān.It is late fall now so we are going to go and hunt.

				Future Conditional

				pipohki	if/when it is winter ____sīkwahki	if/when it is spring ____miyoskamiki	if/when it is spring ____nīpihki	if/when it is summer ____takwākihki	if/when it is fall ____

				mikiskāki	if/when it is late fall ____

				For example: 

				nīpihki ici kika-nitawi-wāpamānawak kiwāhkōmākaninawak.When it is summer we will go and see our relatives.
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				Obviative of the Conjunct

				ē-piponiyik	as it is winter s/he/it ____ē-sīkwaniyik	as it is spring s/he/it ____ē-miyoskaminiyik	as it is spring s/he/it ____ē-nīpiniyik	as it is summer s/he/it ____ē-takwākiniyik	as it is fall s/he/it ____ē-mikiskāyik	as it is late fall s/he/it ____

				Note: This form quite often occurs with another verb which is introduced as a rela-tive clause by the preverb “kā-.” Relative clauses are introduced in a separate chapter.

				Obviative of Future Conditional

				piponiyiki	when it is winter s/he/it ____sīkwaniyiki	when it is spring s/he/it ____miyoskaminiyiki	when it is spring s/he/it ____nīpiniyiki	when it is summer s/he/it ____takwākiniyiki	when it is fall s/he/it ____

				mikiskāyiki	when it is late fall s/he/it ____

				For example: 

				piponiyiki awa wī-pē-kīwēyiwa otānisa.This one’s daughter/s is coming home when it is winter. or His/her daughter/s is coming home this winter.

				ē-mikiskāyik ēkwa ōma ēkosi okosisa ka-nitawi-mācīyiwa.It is late fall now so his/her son/s will go and hunt.

				The following illustration may help clarify the significance of obviative suffixes.

				okosisiwāwa	miyoskaminiyiki kāwi ka-nitawi-atoskēyiwa.  3p obviative	3’s	3’s 

				Their son/s will go back to work when it is spring.(Their son/s will go back to work this coming spring.)
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				In the two previous examples somebody’s son or daughter is going to do the action at a certain time. Thus there are three obviative suffixes visible: one on the possessive form okosisiwāwa; another on the time, miyoskamini-yiki; and then on the verb ka-nitawi-atoskēyiwa.

				Reference to “last” or “this past” season

				Four of the six terms for seasons have a unique suffix to express the idea of the last season or this past season. That is, rather than using the past tense “kī-”, the suffix “-ohk” is attached to the word for the following season terms.

				piponohk.	Last winter./This past winter.

				sīkwanohk.	Last spring./This past spring.nīpinohk.	Last summer./This past summer.

				takwākohk.	Last fall./This past fall.

				For example:

				takwākohk ana aspin kā-kī-sipwēhtēt.It was last fall that s/he left. (It was this past fall that s/he went away.)

				nīpinohk namacī aniki kā-kī-wāpamāyahkik?Was it not last summer that we saw them?

				Months

				First Nations people relied on celestial bodies to determine the passage of time. Each moon signified a certain phase in the growth of animal and plant life. They lived accordingly. Here is a list of the moons and months of the year:

				kisē-pīsim	The Great Moon (January)

				mikisiwi-pīsim	The Eagle Moon (February)niski-pīsim	The Goose Moon (March)ayīki-pīsim	The Frog Moon (April)sākipakāwi-pīsim	The Budding Moon (May)pāskāwihowi-pīsim	The Hatching Moon (June)paskowi-pīsim	The Moulting Moon (July)
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				ohpahowi-pīsim	The Flying Up Moon (August)nōcihitowi-pīsim/takwāki-pīsim	The Mating Moon/Autumn 	Moon (September)pimihāwi-pīsim	The Migrating Moon (October)iyikopiwi-pīsim	The Frost Moon (November)

				pawācakinasīsi-pīsim	The Frost Exploding Trees Moon  (December)

				Below are examples of some questions and answers:

				Q. tāna ēwako pīsim mēkwāc?	What month is it? (Literally: Which moon is that?)

				A.	ayīki-pīsim awa mēkwāc.	It is April now. (Literally: It is presently the Frog Moon.)

				Q.	tāniyikohk ē-akimiht awa pīsim?	What is the date? (Literally: How much is this moon counted?)A.	niyānanosāp akimāw awa ayīki-pīsim.	It is April fifteenth. It is the fifteenth of April. (Literally: The 	Frog Moon is counted fifteen.)

				Days of the Week

				The concept of days of the week was introduced by the Europeans and the Cree do not attempt to translate them; instead, Monday is the first day, Tuesday the second day, and so on. This is the simplest way to talk about the days of the week in Cree. One will hear other terms which may be regional preferences.
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				vii-1 Independent Mode

				pēyako-kīsikāw.	It is Monday.nīso-kīsikāw.	It is Tuesday.nisto-kīsikāw.	It is Wednesday.nēwo-kīsikāw.	It is Thursday.niyānano-kīsikāw.	It is Friday.nikotwāso-kīsikāw.	It is Saturday.

				ayamihēwi-kīsikāw.	It is Sunday.

				Some weekdays that are referred to by a different term are listed below. They refer to events that occurred on that particular day in that community.

				Monday:	pōn-āyamihēwi-kīsikāw	Literally: Sunday (prayer day) has ended.

				Wednesday:	āpihtāwipayin	Literally: It has reached the half-way point.

				Friday:	pahkwēsikani-kīsikāw	Literally: Flour day (In some localities flour was 	distributed on Friday.)

				Saturday:	mātinawē-kīsikāw	Distribution day (This term was used for Friday 	or Saturday depending on when “rations” were 	distributed on a particular reserve.)

				vii-1 Conjunct Mode

				ē-pēyako-kīsikāk	as it is Monday ____ē-nīso-kīsikāk	as it is Tuesday ____ē-nisto-kīsikāk	as it is Wednesday ____ē-nēwo-kīsikāk	as it is Thursday ____ē-niyānano-kīsikāk	as it is Friday ____ē-nikotwāso-kīsikāk	as it is Saturday ____

				ē-ayamihēwi-kīsikāk	as it is Sunday ____

				Note: This form quite often occurs with another verb which is introduced as a rela-tive clause by the preverb “kā-.” Relative clauses are introduced in Chapter 32.
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				Future Conditional Form for Weekdays

				The Future Conditional form has been explained to mean “if/when…” refer-ring to something happening in the future. The following changes occur to the Independent mode of the weekday terms to form the Future Conditional.

				The “w” in kīsikāw is removed.

				The suffix “-ki” is added.

				The list below shows this transformation. Note that the translation is also altered. For example:

				pēyako-kīsikāki if/when it is Monday ____

				nīso-kīsikāki	if/when it is Tuesday ____nisto-kīsikāki	if/when it is Wednesday ____nēwo-kīsikāki	if/when it is Thursday ____niyānano-kīsikāki	if/when it is Friday ____nikotwāso-kīsikāki	if/when it is Saturday ____

				ayamihēwi-kīsikāki	if/when it is Sunday ____

				For a better translation of the Future Conditional form into English, the words in bold font below may be used instead of “if/when.”

				pēyako-kīsikāki = on Monday (Literally: If/when it is Monday or  When Monday comes)

				nēwo-kīsikāki = on Thursday (Literally: If/when it is Thursday or  When Thursday comes) 

				For example:

				nēwo-kīsikāki nika-itohtānān sākahikanihk.We will go to the lake when Thursday comes.

				This is the literal translation and perhaps not standard English. The fol-lowing would represent a standard English sentence:

				We will go to the lake on Thursday.
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				vii-1 Obviative Form of the Conjunct Mode

				ē-pēyako-kīsikāyik	as it is Mondayē-nīso-kīsikāyik	as it is Tuesdayē-nisto-kīsikāyik	as it is Wednesdayē-nēwo-kīsikāyik	as it is Thursdayē-niyānano-kīsikāyik	as it is Fridayē-nikotwāso-kīsikāyik	as it is Saturday

				ē-ayamihēwi-kīsikāyik	as it is Sunday

				Below is an example of how the obviative form of the Conjunct mode is used:

				ē-ayamihēwi-kīsikāyik māna nōhkominān nipē-kiyokākonān.When it is Sunday our grandmother usually comes to visit us.

				ē-niyānano-kīsikāyik ōma anohc, wīpac ta-kī-takosihk.As it is Friday today, s/he should be arriving soon.

				Obviative of Future Conditional

				pēyako-kīsikāyiki	if/when it is Mondaynīso-kīsikāyiki	if/when it is Tuesdaynisto-kīsikāyiki	if/when it is Wednesdaynēwo-kīsikāyiki	if/when it is Thursdayniyānano-kīsikāyiki	if/when it is Fridaynikotwāso-kīsikāyiki	if/when it is Saturday

				ayamihēwi-kīsikāyiki	if/when it is Sunday

				Let’s take the first sentence in the example above and use it in the Future Conditional obviative form to observe the change in meaning.

				ayamihēwi-kīsikāyiki kīhtwām nōhkominān nika-pē-kiyokākonān.When it is Sunday our grandmother will come to visit us again. (Our grandmother will come visit us again on Sunday.)

				Remember, vii-1 translate as “It is.” The word “it” in this case refers to a (inanimate) third person’s action affecting another third person or persons.
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				Time – Hours and Minutes

				Expressing time in terms of hours and minutes is as exact as interpretation will permit. The Cree have adapted their word tipahikan (a measurement) to denote “hour.” cipahikanis, which is the diminutive for tipahikan, is used to mean “minute.” There is no term for “seconds.” The diagram below might help you to understand how Cree people tell time according to pīsimohkān (a clock).

				12

				pāmwayēs 9 3 miyāskam .

				6

				āpihtaw

				The following vocabulary is used to tell time:

				miyāskam	He/she/it has past something. (Independent form)

				miyāskahki	If/when it/she/he has past something. (Future 	Conditional form)ē-miyāskahk	as it passes (Conjunct form)ispayin	Literally: It goes/runs. (Independent form)ispayiki	if/when it happens (Future Conditional form)ē-ispayik	as it becomes/goes/runs (Conjunct form)tipahikan	hourcipahikanis	a minute, a diminutive of “tipahikan”pāmwayēs	beforemēkwāc	present/right nowmīna	andmīna apisīs	and a bit

				mīna āpihtaw	and/plus half
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				Below are examples which express:

				On the hour

				niyānan tipahikan ispayin mēkwāc.It is five o’clock right now.

				nīso tipahikan ispayin mēkwāc.It is two o’clock right now.

				On the half hour

				nisto tipahikan mīna āpihtaw ispayin.It is three-thirty.

				kēkā-mitātaht tipahikan mīna āpihtaw ispayin.It is nine-thirty.

				To express time after the hour, the word “miyāskam” is used in this way:

				niyānan cipahikanis miyāskam nēwo tipahikan.It is five minutes after four. (Literally: Five minutes have passed four  o’clock.)

				niyānanosāp cipahikanis miyāskam tēpakohp tipahikan.It is fifteen minutes after seven.

				When expressing time before the hour one uses the word “pāmwayēs”:

				mitātaht cipahikanis pāmwayēs nisto tipahikan.It is ten minutes before three.

				nīsitanaw cipahikanis pāmwayēs mitātaht tipahikan.It is twenty minutes before ten.

				When referring to time that has not yet happened, the terms of the Future Conditional form “miyāskahki” or “ispayiki” are used along with verbs which are in the future tense. These statements can be recognized by words such as ici (at that time), kīspin (if), or ispīhk (when). For example:

				nika-kīwān anohc ispīhk nēwo tipahikan ispayiki.I will go home today when it is four o’clock.
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				kīspin niyānan tipahikan ispayiki pāmwayēs takohtēci kika-wīcētin.If it is five o’clock before she arrives I will go with you.

				nēwo cipahikanis miyāskahki nīso tipahikan ici kika-sipwēhtānaw.We will leave when it is four minutes after two.

				As a review, the following is a summary of how verbs are negated in the different modes:

				ēkāwiya, kāya, kāwiya negate verbs in the Imperative mode.

				namōya, mōya negate verbs in the Independent mode.

				ēkā negates verbs in the Conjunct mode.

				ēkā also negates verbs in their Future Conditional form.
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				Chapter 16

				State and ColourTerms – VII-2

				There is another set of inanimate intransitive verbs, many of which are equivalent to English adjectival clauses, stating a condition or the state of inanimate nouns. For instance, when a cup falls off the table one might say, “minihkwācikan pahkihtin.” This is a very simple example but it makes the point that the cup, which is an inanimate noun, fell, which is an action. Because they are modifying nouns, which can be singular or plural, the verb must agree with the noun in number. In this instance the verbs will occur in singular and plural forms as necessary. Since the nouns are inanimate the verb is inanimate intransitive.

				They occur in the same modes and forms as the vii-1: Independent and Conjunct modes; Future Conditional form; obviative of Conjunct and obviative of Future Conditional but not in the Imperative mode. Tense and negation can also be applied.

				Some examples of state are:

				vii-2 Independent Mode

				Singular	Plural

				miywāsin.	It is nice.	miywāsinwa.	They are nice.

				pīkopayin.	It is broken.	pīkopayinwa.	They are broken.miyopayin.	It works/runs well.	miyopayinwa.	They work/run well.
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				āhkwatin.	It is frozen.	āhkwatinwa.	They are frozen.māyātan.	It is ugly.	māyātanwa.	They are ugly.

				pahkihtin.	It falls.	pahkihtinwa.	They fall.

				The following examples show that the singular verb agrees with the sin-gular noun and that the plural verb form is used when the noun is plural. The plural form is identified in bold font.

				miywāsin anima astotin.	That hat is nice.

				miywāsinwa anihi miskotākaya. Those coats are nice.

				āhkwatinwa ēkwa sākahikana.	The lakes are frozen now.

				papakāsin anima masinahikanēkin.	That paper is thin.

				Sentences 1 and 4 refer to singular objects while 2 and 3 refer to plural objects.

				vii-2 Conjunct Mode

				Singular	Plural

				ē-miywāsik	as it is nice	ē-miywāsiki	as they are niceē-pīkopayik	as it is broken	ē-pīkopayiki	as they are brokenē-miyopayik	as it is running	ē-miyopayiki	as they are	well working well

				ē-āhkwatik	as it is frozen	ē-āhkwatiki	as they are frozen

				ē-māyātahk	as it is ugly	ē-māyātahki	as they are ugly

				Examples:

				mētoni anihi maskisina ē-miywāsiki.Those shoes are really nice.

				ē-miywāsik mīna anima astotin.That hat is also nice.

				ē-māyātahk māka wiya anima miskotākay, ēkā atāwē.But that dress is ugly, don’t buy it.

				wahwā, nipiy anima askihkohk ē-āhkwatik.Oh my, that water in the pail is frozen.
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				vii-2 Future Conditional Form

				Singular

				miywāsiki	if/when it is nice (refers to weather or 	an inanimate object)

				pīkopayiki	if/when it is broken

				miyopayiki if/when it is working well

				āhkwatiki if/when it is frozen

				māyātahki if/when it is ugly

				Examples:

				miywāsiki māskōc nika-pē-kiyokānān.Perhaps when it is nice (weather) we will come visit.

				mācikōtitān kika-pē-pīhtokwān pīkopayiki kimēcawākanis.You’ll see, you will come inside when your toy is broken.

				Plural

				miywāsikwāwi if/when they are nice

				pīkopayikwāwi if/when they are broken

				miyopayikwāwi if/when they are working well

				āhkwatikwāwi if/when they are frozen

				māyātahkwāwi if/when they are ugly

				Note: Remember that this form quite often occurs with another verb which is intro-duced as a relative clause by the preverb “kā-.” Relative clauses are introduced in Chapter 32.

				vii-2 Obviative Form of the Conjunct Mode

				Singular

				ē-miywāsiniyik	as his/her/it ____ is niceē-pīkopayiniyik	as his/her/it ____ is brokenē-miyopayiniyik	as his/her/it ____ works/runs wellē-āhkwatiniyik	as his/her/it ____ is frozen

				ē-māyātaniyik	as his/her/it ____ is ugly
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				Plural

				ē-miywāsiniyiki	as his/her/their ____ are niceē-pīkopayiniyiki	as his/her/their ____ are brokenē-miyopayiniyiki	as his/her/their ____ are running wellē-āhkwatiniyiki	as his/her/their ____ are frozen

				ē-māyātaniyiki	as his/her/their ____ are ugly

				Examples:

				mētoni anihi omaskisina ē-miywāsiniyiki.His/her shoes are really nice.

				ē-miywāsiniyik mīna anima otastotin.His/her cap/hat is also nice.

				ē-māyātaniyik māka wiya anima oskotākay.But her dress is ugly.

				kī-wēpinam anihi mōhkomāna ē-pīkopayiniyiki.She threw those knives away as they were broken. 

				vii-2 Obviative Form of the Future Conditional

				Singular

				miywāsiniyiki	if/when it is nice (refers to weather or an inanimate object)

				pīkopayiniyiki	if/when it is broken

				miyopayiniyiki if/when it is working well

				āhkwatiniyiki if/when it is frozen

				māyātaniyiki if/when it is ugly

				Examples:

				miywāsiniyiki māskōc ta-pē-kiyokēwak.Perhaps when it is nice (weather) they will come visit.

				mācikōtitān ka-pē-pīhtokwēw pīkopayiniyiki omēcawākanis.You’ll see, s/he will come inside when his/her toy is broken.
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				Plural

				miywāsiniyikwāwi if/when they are nice

				pīkopayiniyikwāwi if/when they are broken

				miyopayiniyikwāwi if/when they are working well

				āhkwatiniyikwāwi if/when they are frozen

				māyātaniyikwāwi if/when they are ugly

				Note: Remember that this form quite often occurs with another verb which is intro-duced as a relative clause by the preverb “kā-.” Relative clauses are introduced in Chapter 32.

				Negating the vii-2

				Negation does not always entail the usage of namōya or ēkāwiya. For exam-ple the list above includes a word for “It is nice.” and one for “It is ugly.” These can be used to express the opposite of “nice” or “ugly,” if one choses to do so. As a matter of fact it would be the preferred form. Below is a sum-mary of how to negate verbs in the different modes:

				ēkāwiya, kāya, kāwiya negate verbs in the Imperative mode.

				namōya, mōya negate verbs in the Independent mode.

				ēkā negates verbs in the Conjunct mode.

				ēkā also negates verbs in their Future Conditional form.
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				Colours

				Colours modifying inanimate nouns are also considered vii-2. They are presented here in the Independent, Conjunct, Future Conditional, and the obviative forms. In the examples below, sentence 1 is singular and sen-tence 2 is plural. Notice the bold font used to highlight the letters on the nouns and verbs in order to indicate their plural forms.

				vii-2 Independent

				For the vii-2 subject-verb agreement the following changes occur: an “a” is added to the singular form to produce the Independent plural vii-2; and an “a” is also added to the singular form to create a plural inanimate noun.

				wāpiskāw anima astotin.	That hat is white.

				wāpiskāwa anihi astotina.	Those hats are white.

				mihkwāw anima papakiwayān.	That shirt is red.

				mihkwāwa anihi papakiwayāna.	Those shirts are red.

				sīpihkwāw anima nāpēwasākay.	That coat (men’s) is blue.

				sīpihkwāwa anihi nāpēwasākaya.	Those coats (men’s) are blue.

				kaskitēwāw anima astotin.	The hat is black.

				kaskitēwāwa anihi astotina.	The hats are black.

				osāwāw miskotākay.	The coat is orange.

				osāwāwa miskotākaya.	The coats are orange.

				vii-2 Conjunct

				One may refer to the chapter on vai for additional colour terms. Only five colours are presented here in their singular and plural forms. The plural form is highlighted in bold font.
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				Singular	Plural

				ē-wāpiskāk	as it is white	ē-wāpiskāki	as they are whiteē-mihkwāk	as it is red	ē-mihkwāki	as they are redē-sīpihkwāk	as it is blue	ē-sīpihkwāki	as they are blueē-kaskitēwāk	as it is black	ē-kaskitēwāki	as they are black

				ē-osāwāk	as it is orange	ē-osāwāki	as they are orange

				To change from Independent to Conjunct mode the following occurs: place the preverb “ē-” before the Independent mode form and replace “-w” with “-k” at the end of the colour term. This is the singular form. To form the plural Conjunct, add “-i” to the singular Conjunct. This form quite often modifies a noun and therefore acts as a relative clause. Relative clauses are introduced in a separate chapter.

				For example:

				ē-wāpiskāk astotin nikī-wāpahtēn.I saw a hat that was white. (I saw a white hat.)

				ē-wāpiskāki astotina nikī-wāpahtēn.I saw hats that were white. (I saw white hats.)

				ē-mihkwāk papakiwayān nimiywēyihtēn.I like a shirt that is red. (I like a red shirt.)

				ē-mihkwāki papakiwayāna nimiywēyihtēn.I like shirts that are red. (I like red shirts.)

				ē-sīpihkwāk nāpēwasākay niwī-kaskikwātēn.I am going to sew a man’s coat that is blue. (I am going to sew a  blue-coloured man’s coat.)

				ē-sīpihkwāki nāpēwasākaya niwī-kaskikwātēn.I am going to sew men’s coats that are blue. (I am going to sew blue- coloured men’s coats.)
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				ē-kaskitēwāk astotin nikī-atāwān.I bought a hat that is black. (I bought a black hat.)

				ē-kaskitēwāki maskisina mīna nikī-atāwān.I also bought shoes that are black. (I also bought black shoes.)

				ē-osāwāk miskotākay nikī-wāpahtēn.I saw a coat that is orange. (I saw an orange-coloured coat.)

				ē-osāwāki miskotākaya nikī-wāpahtēn.I saw coats that are orange. (I saw orange-coloured coats.)

				vii-2 Future Conditional

				The singular Future Conditional is formed by deleting the prefix “ē-” from the Conjunct then adding the suffix “-i,” highlighted in bold font.

				Singular

				wāpiskāki	if/when it is whitemihkwāki	if/when it is redsīpihkwāki	if/when it is bluekaskitēwāki	if/when it is black

				osāwāki	if/when it is orange

				Examples:

				wāpiskāki askiy kika-kiskēyihtēn ē-pipohk.When the land is white you will know it is winter.

				ēkā atāwēstamawihkan miskotākay wāwīs oti osāwāki.Don’t buy a coat for me especially if it is orange.

				Plural

				wāpiskākwāwi	if/when they are whitemihkwākwāwi	if/when they are redsīpihkwākwāwi	if/when they are bluekaskitēwākwāwi	if/when they are black

				osāwākwāwi	if/when they are orange
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				The plural form of the Future Conditional was formed by deleting the prefix “ē-” from the Conjunct then adding the suffix “-wāwi,” highlighted in bold font.

				vii-2 Obviative Form of the Conjunct Mode

				For the vii-2, the “-k” on the Conjunct mode of the colour term is replaced by “-yik” to form the singular obviative of the Conjunct. The “-i” is added to the singular obviative of the Conjunct to form the plural obviative of the Conjunct.

				Singular	

				ē-wāpiskāyik	as his/her ____ is white	ē-mihkwāyik	as his/her ____ is red	ē-sīpihkwāyik	as his/her ____ is blue	ē-kaskitēwāyik	as his/her ____ is black	ē-osāwāyik	as his/her ____ is orange	

				Plural

				ē-wāpiskāyiki	as his/her ____ are white

				ē-mihkwāyiki	as his/her ____ are red

				ē-sīpihkwāyiki	as his/her ____ are blue

				ē-kaskitēwāyiki	as his/her ____ are black

				ē-osāwāyiki	as his/her ____ are orange

			

		

	
		
			
				nehiyawewin: paskwawi-pikiskwewin waseyawiskwew

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				126

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				vii-2 Obviative of Future Conditionals

				For the vii-2, the “-ki” on the Future Conditional of the colour term is replaced by “-yiki” to form the singular obviative of the Future Conditional. The “-i” is deleted from the singular obviative of the Future Conditional then an additional suffix “-wāwi” is added to form the plural obviative of the Future Conditional.

				Singular

				wāpiskāyiki	if/when his/her ____ is whitemihkwāyiki	if/when his/her ____ is redsīpihkwāyiki	if/when his/her ____ is bluekaskitēwāyiki	if/when his/her ____ is black

				osāwāyiki	if/when his/her ____ is orange

				Plural

				wāpiskāyikwāwi	if/when his/her ____ are whitemihkwāyikwāwi	if/when his/her ____ are redsīpihkwāyikwāwi	if/when his/her ____ are bluekaskitēwāyikwāwi	if/when his/her ____ are black

				osāwāyikwāwi	if/when his/her ____ are orange
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				Chapter 17

				TransitiveInanimate Verbs (VTI)

				There are two main categories known as transitive verbs. Unlike the intransitive verbs introduced previously, these verbs describe action that is transferred to a direct object. The sentence structure includes: subject, verb, and object; the object is an animate or inanimate noun. This chapter introduces the transitive inanimate verbs.

				Transitive Inanimate Verbs: vti-1

				Transitive inanimate verbs fall into three categories, each depending on the ending of the verb stem. “atoskāta,” “ayā,” and “mīci” are all vti verbs. Each of them, because of their endings, fall into a different classification: the vti-1 all end in “a” as in “atoskāta – work at it”; the vti-2 all end in “ā” as in “ayā – have it;” vti-3 are exceptional. Both vti-2 and vti-3 verbs follow the same conjugation pattern as the animate intransitive verbs (vai) which were introduced in Chapter 11. The vti-1 verbs follow a different conjugation pattern.

				Immediate Imperative Mode

				The main format to remember for the vti-1 verbs is: the verb stem loses the “a” before inserting it in the conjugation paradigm.
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				vti-1 Immediate Imperative

				2s	______a2p	______amok

				21	______ētān

				Example: Immediate Imperative mode “atoskāta – work at it”

				2s	atoskāta.	Work on it.2p	atoskātamok.	Work on it.

				21	atoskātētān.	Let’s work on it.

				Here are some of the many vti-1 verb stems which can be conjugated using the paradigm above:

				atoskāta	work on it

				postiska	put it on	

				kēcikoska	take it off

				kisīpēkina	wash it

				kīsisa	cook it

				nisitohta	understand it	

				itōta	do it

				tahkoskāta	step on it

				masinaha	write it

				kiskēyihta	know it

				otina	take it

				yahkiwēpaha	push/shove it forward
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				The verbs representing the five senses of seeing, touching, hearing, smell-ing, and tasting are also classified as vti-1:

				wāpahta	see it	

				kanawāpahta	look at it

				mīskona	feel it

				sāmina	touch it

				pēhta	hear it

				nitohta	listen to it

				kocispita	taste it

				paswāta	smell it

				miyāhta	smell it

				māmitonēyihta	think about it

				Note: All vti-1 stems end in a consonant because one drops the short “a.” The command in 2s will be the identifying sign to tell you that the verb is a vti-1.

				Delayed Imperative Mode

				Transitive inanimate-1 verbs (vti-1) also have the delayed Imperative mode. Here is the chart with the necessary suffixes:

				vti-1 Delayed Imperative

				2s	_____amohkan2p	_____amohkēk

				21	_____amohkahk

				Example: Delayed Imperative mode vti-1 “nitohta – listen to it”

				2s	nitohtamohkan.	Listen to it later.2p	nitohtamohkēk.	Listen to it later.

				21	nitohtamohkahk.	Let’s listen to it later.

				Examples:

				mwēstas mahti nitohtamohkan anima kitohcikan; ē-kiyokēcik ōki  mēkwāc.Listen to that radio later; these ones are visiting right now.
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				kwayask nitohtamohkēk māci-pīkiskwēci ana kēhtē-aya.Really listen when that Elder begins speaking.

				nitohtamohkahk anima kitohcikan ita awāsisak kā-kī-nikamocik.Let’s listen to that tape where the children were singing.

				Negative imperatives:

				ēkāwiya mahti nitohta anima kitohcikan mēkwāc ōki ē-kiyokēcik.Don’t listen to the radio while these ones are visiting.

				kāwiya ēkosi itōtamok! pōnihtāk anima sēmāk!Don’t do that! Quit it right now!

				kāya nānitaw itwē!Don’t say anything!

				Negating Transitive Verbs

				The explanation in Chapter 13 regarding negation of verbs and information about “yes” and “no” answers has been repeated here for your review as the process is the same for vti-1.

				In addition to using ēkāwiya, the variants ēkā, kāya, and kāwiya can also be used to negate any verb in the Imperative. One of these variant forms, ēkā, is used to negate the Future Conditional forms of verbs. It is placed before the verb. The Conjunct mode uses the word “ēkā” to indicate the idea of negation, as in situations that indicate “being unable” or “not wanting” or “not having done something.”

				To negate the Independent mode one simply places “namōya” before the rest of the verb as it appears in the conjugation. To answer in the negative follow the same procedures as described above except use “namōya” once for “no” and a second time to negate the verb.

				Example:

				Q.	kinōhtē-kīwān cī? Do you want to go home?

				A.	namōya, namōya ninōhtē-kīwān.	No, I don’t want to go home.

				This long way of answering in the negative is used to make a point or to answer a written question that requires a complete statement. Although it 
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				is cumbersome one will sometimes hear it in the previous instances. More often than not however, the answer is a simple “no” such as mwāc, mōya, or namōya and at other times there are more specific answers that require the additional particle “ohci.” One may review Chapter 11 for more details on negation.

				Independent Mode of Transitive Inanimate-1 Verbs: vti-1

				Conjugation of vti-1 follows the same process as that of the vais where the verb stem is inserted between the person indicator and the suffixes/endings. Just as with the others, vti-1 verb stems are found in the singular Imperative. The stem, in this case, ends in an “a” that is dropped, then the remaining word is inserted in the verb pattern.

				One can identify a transitive verb by asking two questions:

				Is the action transferred to or affecting someone or something?

				Does the verb stem end in an “a”?

				If the answer is “yes” to both questions then it must be a vti-1. Therefore, one will use the chart below, while following the rule mentioned above, to conjugate the verb.

				vti-1 – Independent Mode

				1s	ni______ēn.	1s I _______ it.

				2s	ki______ēn.	2s You _______ it.3s	______am.	3s S/he/it _____ it.3’s	______amiyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ ______ it.1p	ni______ēnān.	1p We _______ it.21	ki______ēnaw.	21 We _______ it.2p	ki______ēnāwāw.	2p You _______ it.3p	______amwak.	3p They ______ it.

				3’p	______amiyiwa.	3’p Their ____ ______ it.
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				Example: vti-1 “wāpahta – see it”

				1s	niwāpahtēn.	1s I see it.

				2s	kiwāpahtēn.	2s You (sg.) see it.3s	wāpahtam.	3s S/he sees it.3’s	wāpahtamiyiwa.	3’s His/her ____ sees it.1p	niwāpahtēnān.	1p We, not you, see it. (excl.)21	kiwāpahtēnaw.	21 We, and you, see it. (incl.)2p	kiwāpahtēnāwāw.	2p You (pl.) see it.3p	wāpahtamwak.	3p They see it.

				3’p	wāpahtamiyiwa.	3’p Their ____ see it.

				Note: Remember to drop “a” from the end of the 2s Imperative form and insert this stem into the chart.

				vti-1 – Conjunct Mode

				1s	ē-______amān	1s	as I ____ it2s	ē-______aman	2s	as you (sg.) _____ it3s	ē-______ahk	3s as s/he _____ it3’s	ē-______amiyit	3’s as his/her/its ____ ____ it1p	ē-______amāhk	1p as we (excl.) ______ it21	ē-______amahk	21 as we (incl.) _____ it2p	ē-______amēk	2p as you (pl.) _____ it3p	ē-______ahkik	3p as they _____ it

				3’p	ē-______amiyit 3’p	as their ____ ____ it

				Example: vti-1 “miyāhta – smell it”

				1s	ē-miyāhtamān	1s	as I smell it

				2s	ē-miyāhtaman	2s as you (sg.) smell it3s	ē-miyāhtahk	3s as s/he smells it3’s	ē-miyāhtamiyit	3’s as his/her/its ____ smells it1p	ē-miyāhtamāhk	1p as we (excl.) smell it21	ē-miyāhtamahk	21 as we (incl.) smell it2p	ē-miyāhtamēk	2p as you (pl.) smell it3p	ē-miyāhtahkik	3p as they smell it

				3’p	ē-miyāhtamiyit	3’p as their ____ smell it
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				vti-1 – Future Conditional Form

				1s	_____amāni	1s if/when I ____

				2s	_____amani	2s if/when you ____3s	_____ahki	3s if/when s/he ____3’s	_____amiyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ ____1p	_____amāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) ____21	_____amahko	21 if/when we (incl.) ____2p	_____amēko	2p if/when you (pl.) ____3p	_____ahkwāwi	3p if/when they ____

				3’p	_____amiyici	3’p if/when their ____ ____

				Example: vti-1 “nisitohta – understand it”

				1s	nisitohtamāni	1s	if/when I understand it

				2s	nisitohtamani	2s if/when you understand it3s	nisitohtahki	3s if/when s/he understands it3’s	nisitohtamiyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ understands it1p	nisitohtamāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) understand it21	nisitohtamahko	21 if/when we (incl.) understand it2p	nisitohtamēko	2p if/when you (pl.) understand it3p	nisitohtahkwāwi	3p if/when they understand it

				3’p	nisitohtamiyici	3’p if/when their ____ understands it

				Examples:

				ēkā nisitohtamēko wīhtamawihkēk ēkwa kīhtwām  kika-kanawāpahtēnaw.If you (pl.) don’t understand, tell me, and we (incl.) will look at it  again.

				ispīhk nisitohtamāni anima mistahi nika-miywēyihtēn.When I understand that I will be very happy.

				Transitive Inanimate-2 Verbs: vti-2

				This set has the same prefixes and suffixes as the vai conjugation charts that have already been introduced. So it should not be difficult to manage the conjugation of these verbs.

			

		

	
		
			
				nehiyawewin: paskwawi-pikiskwewin waseyawiskwew

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				134

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				The vti-2 stems can be identified from the 2s Imperative because they always end in an “ā.” For this particular set of verbs there is no change to the stem when conjugating.

				Some vti-2 stems are:

				osīhtā	make it	kanācihtā	clean it	

				ayā	have it	kocīhtā	try it	āpacihtā	use it	itohtatā	take it there

				vti-2 – Immediate Imperative

				2s	_____2p	_____k

				21	_____tān

				Example: “kanācihtā – clean it”

				2s	kanācihtā.	Clean it.

				2p	kanācihtāk.	Clean it.

				21	kanācihtātān.	Let’s clean it.

				vti-2 – Delayed Imperative

				2s	_____hkan2p	_____hkēk

				21	_____hkahk

				Example: “kanācihtā – clean it”

				2s	kanācihtāhkan.	Clean it. (later)

				2p	kanācihtāhkēk.	Clean it. (later)

				21	kanācihtāhkahk.	Let’s clean it. (later)

				Note: Remember, 2s gives orders to a single person; 2p gives orders to more than one person; and 21 gives or invites one or more persons to do some task or action with you, such as “Let’s read it.”
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				vti-2 – Independent Mode

				1s	ni______n.	1s I ______ it.

				2s	ki______n.	2s You _____ it.3s	______w.	3s S/he/it ____ it.3’s	______yiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ ____it.1p	ni ______nān.	1p We ______ it.21	ki______naw.	21 We ______ it.2p	ki______nāwāw.	2p You _____ it.3p	______wak.	3p They _____ it.

				3’p	______yiwa.	3’p Their ____ ______ it.

				Example: “kocīhtā – try/attempt it”

				1s	nikocīhtān.	1s I try it.

				2s	kikocīhtān.	2s You try it.3s	kocīhtāw.	3s S/he tries it.3’s	kocīhtāyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ tries it.1p	nikocīhtānān.	1p We try it.21	kikocīhtānaw.	21 We try it.2p	kikocīhtānāwāw.	2p You try it.3p	kocīhtāwak.	3p They try it.

				3’p	kocīhtāyiwa.	3’p Their ____ try it.

				vti-2 – Conjunct Mode

				1s	ē-______yān	1s as I ______ it

				2s	ē-______yan	2s as you ____ it3s	ē-______t	3s as s/he/it ___ it3’s	ē-______yit	3’s as his/her/its ____ _____it1p	ē-______yāhk	1p as we ____ it21	ē-______yahk	21 as we ____ it2p	ē-______yēk	2p as you ____ it3p	ē-______cik	3p as they ____ it

				3’p	ē-______yit	3’p as their ____ _____it
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				Example: “kocihtā – try it”

				1s	ē-kocīhtāyān	1s as I try it

				2s	ē-kocīhtāyan	2s as you try it3s	ē-kocīhtāt	3s as s/he/it tries it3’s	ē-kocīhtāyit	3’s as his/her/its ____ tries it1p	ē-kocīhtāyāhk	1p as we try it21	ē-kocīhtāyahk	21 as we try it2p	ē-kocīhtāyēk	2p as you try it3p	ē-kocīhtācik	3p as they try it

				3’p	ē-kocīhtāyit	3’p as their ____ try it

				vti-2 – Future Conditional Form

				Remember that these follow the vai charts but you can also refer to Chart 12 in Appendix A.

				1s	_____yāni	1s if/when I _______ it

				2s	_____yani	2s if/when you ____ it3s	_____ci	3s if/when s/he ____ it3’s	_____yici	3’s if/when his/her ____ ___ it1p	_____yāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) _____ it21	_____yahko	21 if/when we (incl.) _____ it2p	_____yēko	2p if/when you (pl.) ______ it3p	_____twāwi	3p if/when they _______it

				3’p	_____yici	3’p if/when their ____ ____ it

				The suffixes in the following example are in bold font and the stem is italicized only so one can differentiate the suffixes from the stem.
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				Example: “osīhtā – use it”

				1s	osīhtāyāni	1s if/when I make it

				2s	osīhtāyani	2s if/when you make it3s	osīhtāci	3s if/when s/he makes it3’s	osīhtāyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ makes it1p	osīhtāyāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) make it21	osīhtāyahko	21 if/when we (incl.) make it2p	osīhtāyēko	2p if/when you (pl.) make it3p	osīhtātwāwi	3p if/when they make it

				3’p	osīhtāyici	3’p if/when their ____ make it

				Note: A review of these paradigms and those in Chapter 11 will show that vti-2 are conjugated the same way as vai stems.

				Transitive Inanimate-3 Verbs: vti-3

				The vti-3 also follow the charts for vai. It is not necessary to make any change to the verb stem before inserting it in the chart.

				vti-3 – Immediate Imperative

				2s ______2p ______k

				21 ______tān

				Example: “mīci – eat it”

				2s	mīci.	Eat it.

				2p	mīcik.	Eat it.

				21	mīcitān.	Let’s eat it.

				vti-3 – Delayed Imperative

				2s _______hkan2p	_______hkēk

				21 _______hkahk
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				Example: “mīci – eat it”

				2s	mīcihkan.	Eat it. (later)

				2p	mīcihkēk.	Eat it. (later)

				21	mīcihkahk.	Let’s eat it. (later)

				Note: It has been mentioned before that it is not necessary for the word “mwēstas” (later) to be used because the suffix itself indicates the idea of “later.” There is no set rule not to use “mwēstas” and one might hear it used anyway.

				vti-3 – Independent Mode

				1s	ni______n.	1s I ________ it.

				2s	ki______n.	2s You ______ it.3s	______w.	3s S/he ______ it.3’s	______yiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ _____ it.1p	ni______nān.	1p We ________ it.21	ki______naw.	21 We ________ it.2p	ki______nāwāw.	2p You ________ it.3p	______wak.	3p They ________ it.

				3’p	______yiwa.	3’p Their ____ ________ it.

				Example: “mīci – eat it”

				1s	nimīcin.	1s I eat it.

				2s	kimīcin.	2s You eat it.3s	mīciw.	3s S/he eats it.3’s	mīciyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ eats it.1p	nimīcinān.	1p We eat it.21	kimīcinaw.	21 We eat it.2p	kimīcināwāw.	2p You eat it.3p	mīciwak.	3p They eat it.

				3’p	mīciyiwa.	3’p Their ____ eat it.
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				vti-3 – Conjunct Mode

				1s	ē-______yān	1s as I ______ it2s	ē-______yan	2s as you ______ it3s	ē-______t	3s as s/he/it _____ it3’s	ē-______yit	3’s as his/her/its ____ ____ it1p	ē-______yāhk	1p as we ______ it21	ē-______yahk	21 as we ______ it2p	ē-______yēk	2p as you ______ it3p	ē-______cik	3p as they ______ it

				3’p	ē-______yit	3’p as their ____ ________ it

				Example: “mīci – eat it”

				1s	ē-mīciyān	1s as I eat it

				2s	ē-mīciyan	2s as you eat it3s	ē-mīcit	3s as s/he/it eats it3’s	ē-mīciyit	3’s as his/her/its ____ eats it1p	ē-mīciyāhk	1p as we eat it21	ē-mīciyahk	21 as we eat it2p	ē-mīciyēk	2p as you eat it3p	ē-mīcicik	3p as they eat it

				3’p	ē-mīciyit	3’p as their ____ eat it
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				vti-2 and vti-3 – Future Conditional Form

				Remember that the Future Conditional forms follow the vai charts but you can also refer to Chart 12 in Appendix A.

				Example: “mīci – eat it”

				1s	mīciyāni	1s if/when I eat it

				2s	mīciyani	2s if/when you eat it3s	mīcici	3s if/when s/he eat it3’s	mīciyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ eat it1p	mīciyāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) eat it21	mīciyahko	21 if/when we (incl.) eat it2p	mīciyēko	2p if/when you (pl.) eat it3p	mīcitwāwi	3p if/when they eat it

				3’p	mīciyici	3’p if/when their ____ eat it

				Example:

				mīciyani anima kika-maskawisīn.If you eat that you will be strong.

				mīciyāni ōma niya nama kīkway kiya kika-ayān.If I eat this then you will not have any.
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				Chapter 18

				Transitive Animate Verbs-1 (Regular Stems)

				The transitive animate verb is used when the object or goal in the sen-tence is an animate noun. It is uniquely complicated but precise because it addresses, separately with different suffixes, the singular and plural objects in each of the modes and forms that have already been introduced for the vti. There are also three other forms that are addressed in separate chap-ters: the Inverse form (Chapters 23 to 26), the Reflexive form (Chapter 29) and the Unspecified Actor form (Chapter 28).

				In addition to marking the suffixes to indicate the presence of singular and plural objects in a sentence, this class of verbs also has some stems which undergo complicated changes. This chapter will present only vta-1 or regular verbs but in the two Imperative modes, the Independent mode, Conjunct mode, and the Future Conditional form. All will show the singular and plural conjugation.

				vta-1	Regular stem	Chapter 18

				vta-2	“Vw” stem	Chapter 19

				vta-3	“Cw” stem	Chapter 20

				vta-4	“t” stem	Chapter 21
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				Although there are differences noted below, the verbs all follow some of the same conjugation charts.

				Some vta stems undergo changes.

				Each of the modes in this and other chapters discussing the vta will present the singular and plural suffixes.

				As well, here are some terms that might cause confusion: “Vw” refers to a vowel + “w” sequence in the spelling of a verb stem; “Cw” refers to a consonant + “w” sequence in the spelling of a verb stem.

				Immediate Imperative Mode – VTA-1 Regular Verbs

				The verb stem again will be placed in the space indicated by the underscore in the following charts. The stem for any vta ends in a consonant; this will be the “hook” which will indicate that it is a vta-1. The stem is created from the 2s Imperative or from the 3s Independent mode, minus the suffix “-ēw.”

				Immediate Imperative – vta-1

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				2s ______2p ______ihk

				21 ______ātān

				Please note in the following examples, the slashes between him/her/it indicate “or” rather than all three at the same time. Context will deter-mine whether you use him, her, or it in the translation. This will be the case throughout all the chapters dealing with the vta. The charts for the vta may be found in Appendix A – Verb Chart 5 and Chart 6 for Future Conditionals.

				Example: vta-1 “asam – feed him/her/it”

				2s	asam.	2s Feed him/her/it.

				2p	asamihk.	2p Feed him/her/it.

				21	asamātān.	21 Let’s feed him/her/it.
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				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				2s ________ik

				2p ________ihkok

				21 ________ātānik

				Example: vta-1 “asam – feed him/her/it”

				2s	asamik.	2s Feed them.2p	asamihkok.	2p Feed them.

				21	asamātānik.	21 Let’s feed them.

				Delayed Imperative – vta-1

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				2s ______āhkan

				2p	______āhkēk

				21 ______āhkahk

				Example: vta-1 “asam – feed him/her/it”

				2s	asamāhkan.	2s Feed him/her/it later.

				2p	asamāhkēk.	2p Feed him/her/it later.

				21	asamāhkahk.	21 Let’s feed him/her/it later.

				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				2s _______āhkanik2p	_______āhkēkok

				21 _______āhkahkok

				Example: vta-1 “wāpam – see him/her/it”

				2s	wāpamāhkanik.	2s See them later.

				2p	wāpamāhkēkok.	2p See them later.

				21	wāpamāhkahkok.	21 Let’s see them later.
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				In the previous examples, the bold font used for part of the suffix indi-cates a singular object (a single person is affected). The additional italicized suffix indicates a plural object (more than one person is affected).

				Note: The Delayed Imperative has often been explained as a command to someone to do something at a later time (in the future).

				Independent Mode VTA-1

				Similar to transitive inanimate verbs, transitive animate verbs have the structure: subject–verb–object. But in this case the object will be an ani-mate noun, and this object is a person or an animate thing in the singular or plural.

				It is most important to remember that with this class of verbs one will be applying suffixes that indicate a singular object and an additional suffix which is attached to this existing suffix to show that there is a plural object involved.

				The conjugation pattern below shows the suffixes for a singular object. The suffixes and person indicators remain constant.

				Independent Mode vta-1

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				1s	ni_______āw.	1s I _____ him/her/it.2s	ki_______āw.	2s You ____ him/her/it.3s	_______ēw.	3s S/he/it _____ him/her/it.3’s	_______ēyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ ______ him/her/it.1p	ni_______ānān.	1p We ______ him/her/it (excl.).21	ki_______ānaw.	21 We ______ him/her/it (incl.).2p	ki_______āwāw.	2p You ______ him/her/it.3p	_______ēwak.	3p They ______ him/her/it.

				3’p	_______ēyiwa.	3’p Their ____ ______ him/her/it.
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				Example: vta-1 “mow – eat it”

				1s	nimowāw.	1s I eat it.

				2s	kimowāw.	2s You eat it.3s	mowēw.	3s He/she/it eats it.3’s	mowēyiwa.	3’s His/her/its _____ eats it.1p	nimowānān.	1p We (excl.) eat it.21	kimowānaw.	21 We (incl.) eat it.2p	kimowāwāw.	2p You (pl.) eat it.3p	mowēwak.	3p They eat it.

				3’p	mowēyiwa.	3’p Their ______eats it.

				Plural object (more than one object/person is affected)

				1s	ni_______āwak.	1s I _____them.

				2s	ki_______āwak.	2s You ____ them.3s	_______ēw.	3s S/he/it _____ them.3’s	_______ēyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ ______ them.1p	ni_______nānak.	1p We ______ them (excl.).21	ki_______ānawak.	21 We ______ them (incl.).2p	ki_______āwāwak.	2p You ______ them.3p	_______ēwak.	3p They ______ them.

				3’p	_______ēyiwa.	3’p Their ____ ______ them.

				Note: The plural suffix above is highlighted in bold font to illustrate that it is added to the singular suffix shown above. An important feature to remember is that the third person forms do not take any further plural object markers. They are obviative and only the context will determine whether the object is singular or plural.
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				Example: vta-1 “mow – eat it”

				1s	nimowāwak.	1s I eat them.

				2s kimowāwak.	2s You eat them.3s	mowēw. 3s He/she/it eats them.3’s mowēyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ eats them.1p	nimowānānak.	1p We (excl.) eat them.21	kimowānawak.	21 We (incl.) eat them.2p	kimowāwāwak.	2p You (pl.) eat them.3p	mowēwak.	3p They eat them.

				3’p	mowēyiwa.	3’p Their ____eats them.

				Note: “it” and “them” refer to an animate noun which can then be replaced by names of people, animals or objects that are of the animate category. The sentences below represent this.

				Examples:

				nimowāw kinosēw.	I eat the fish./I eat fish.

				kimowāwāw pahkwēsikan.	You (pl.) eat bannock.

				nikī-mowāw osāwās anohc.	I ate an orange today.

				kikī-mowāwak cī osāwāsak?	Did you (sg.) eat the oranges?

				nikī-mowāwak ayōskanak.	I ate the raspberries.

				In examples 4 and 5 above the objects are plural and highlighted in bold text. Only the transitive animate verbs have this peculiarity where the form of the verb must agree in number with the number of the object. In other words, if the object in the sentence is animate and plural then the verb suffixes must also be animate and plural.

				Note: The stem did not undergo any alterations before being placed in the space between the person prefix and the suffix. The object in the sentence will be an ani-mate noun which may be a person/s or an animate thing/s.
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				The following are more examples to show this object-verb agreement:

				niwāpamāw nāpēw.I see the man. (singular object)

				niwāpamāwak nāpēwak.I see the men. (plural object)

				āsay cī kikī-asamāw kicawāsimis?Did you feed your child already? (singular object)

				āsay cī kikī-asamāwak kicawāsimisak?Did you feed your children already? (plural object)

				The objects in sentences 2 and 4 above show that the plural suffixes on the verbs correspond with the plural suffixes on the nouns. The last letter is always “k.” These plural suffixes will occur only in the following persons: 1s, 2s 1p, 21, and 2p.

				But in the third person singular or plural (3s, 3p), and the third person obviative singular or plural (3’s, 3’p), the object in a sentence does not follow the regular pluralization of animate nouns. The noun ends in an “a.”

				For example:

				3s	wāpamēw nāpēwa.	He/she sees the man/men.

				3p	wāpamēwak nāpēwa.	They see the man/men.

				3’s	otānisa wāpamēyiwa iskwēwa.	His/her daughter/s see(s) the woman/women.

				3’p	otānisiwāwa wāpamēyiwa iskwēwa.	Their daughter/s see(s) the woman/women.

				An important observation is that there is a slash (/) between man/men, woman/women, and daughter/s. The context of the situation, conversation, or the knowledge of the speaker regarding the people spoken about deter-mines the translation of the Cree sentence. This is especially true for the sentences 3’s and 3’p. Suppose there are names for the daughters’ parents in the above sentences:
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				3’s	John otānisa wāpamēyiwa iskwēwa.	John’s daughter/s see/s the woman/women.

				In this sentence, the addressee can identify whether it is “John’s (only) daughter” or “John’s daughters” only if he knows beforehand how many daughters John has. The speaker may also clarifiy this. For instance, if John has only one daughter, the speaker may simply use the daughter’s name to clarify. The context of the 3’p sentence would be determined likewise.

				Conjunct Mode VTA-1

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				1s	ē-_____ak	1s as I _____ him/her/it2s	ē-_____at	2s as you ____ him/her/it3s	ē-_____āt	3s as he/she _____ him/her3’s	ē-_____āyit	3’s as his/her ______ ____ him/her/it1p	ē-_____āyāhk	1p as we (excl.) ______ him/her/it21	ē-_____āyahk	21 as we (incl.) ______ him/her/it2p	ē-_____āyēk	2p as you (pl.) ______ him/her/it3p	ē-_____ācik	3p as they ______ him/her/it

				3’p	ē-_____āyit	3’p as their ____ ____ him/her/it

				Example: vta-1 “wīcih – help him/her/it” 

				1s	ē-wīcihak	1s as I help him/her/it

				2s	ē-wīcihat	2s as you (sg.) help him/her/it3s	ē-wīcihāt	3s as he/she helps him/her3’s	ē-wīcihāyit	3’s as his/her ________ helps him/her/it1p	ē-wīcihāyāhk	1p as we (excl.) help him/her/it21	ē-wīcihāyahk	21 as we (incl.) help him/her/it2p	ē-wīcihāyēk	2p as you (pl.) help him/her/it3p	ē-wīcihācik	3p as they help him/her/it

				3’p	ē-wīcihāyit	3’p as their ________ helps him/her/it
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				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				1s	ē-____akik	1s as I _____ them

				2s	ē-____acik	2s as you ____ them3s	ē-____āt	3s as he/she/it ______ them3’s	ē-____āyit	3’s as his/her/its ____ ____ them1p	ē-____āyāhkik	1p as we (excl.) ______ them21	ē-____āyahkok	21 as we (incl.) ______ them2p	ē-____āyēkok	2p as you (pl.) _______ them3p	ē-____ācik	3p as they ______them

				3’p	ē-____āyit	3’p as their ____ ____ them

				Example: vta-1 “wīcih – help him/her/it”

				1s	ē-wīcihakik	1s as I help them

				2s	ē-wīcihacik	2s as you help them3s	ē-wīcihāt	3s as he/she/it helps them3’s ē-wīcihāyit 3’s as his/her/its ____ helps them1p	ē-wīcihāyāhkik	1p as we (excl.) help them21	ē-wīcihāyahkok	21 as we (incl.) help them2p	ē-wīcihāyēkok	2p as you (pl.) help them3p	ē-wīcihācik	3p as they help them

				3’p	ē-wīcihāyit	3’p as their _____ helps them

				One can use the tense markers simply by following the chart below to change from one tense to another. Or one can also add a preverb.

				
					ē-

				

				
					Tense -

				

				
					Preverb -

				

				
					Verb Stem

				

				
					+ Suffix

				

				Note: A ( - ) hyphen is required after the “ē”, after the tense, and after the preverb. A ( + ) signifies no hyphen or space between the stem and the suffix.
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				Future Conditional VTA-1

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				1s	______aki	1s if/when I _____ him/her/it

				2s	______aci	2s if/when you (sg.) ____ him/her/it3s	______āci	3s if/when s/he ____ him/her/it3’s	______āyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ ____ him/her/it1p	______āyāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) _____ him/her/it21	______āyahko	21 if/when we (incl.) _____ him/her/it2p	______āyēko	2p if/when you (pl.) _____ him/her/it3p	______ātwāwi	3p if/when they _____ him/her/it

				3’p	______āyici	3’p if their ____ ______ him/her/it

				Example: vta-1 “wāpam – see him/her/it”

				1s	wāpamaki	1s if/when I see him/her

				2s	wāpamaci	2s if/when you (sg.) see him/her3s	wāpamāci	3s if/when s/he sees him/her3’s	wāpamāyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ sees him/her1p	wāpamāyāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) see him/her21	wāpamāyahko	21 if/when we (incl.) see him/her2p	wāpamāyēko	2p if/when you (pl.) see him/her3p	wāpamātwāwi	3p if/when they see him/her

				3’p	wāpamāyici	3’p if their ____ sees him/her

				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				1s	_____akwāwi	1s if/when I _____ them

				2s	_____atwāwi	2s if/when you (sg.) ____ them3s	_____āci	3s if/when s/he ______ them3’s	_____āyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ ____ them1p	_____āyāhkwāwi	1p if/when we (excl.) _____ them21	_____āyahkwāwi	21 if/when we (incl) _____ them2p	_____āyēkwāwi	2p if/when you (pl.) _____ them3p	_____ātwāwi	3p if/when they _____ them

				3’p	_____āyici	3’p if/when their ____ _____ them
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				Example: vta-1 “kakwēcim – ask him/her”

				1s	kakwēcimakwāwi	1s if/when I ask them

				2s	kakwēcimatwāwi	2s if/when you (sg.) ask them3s	kakwēcimāci	3s if/when s/he asks them3’s	kakwēcimāyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ asks them1p	kakwēcimāyāhkwāwi	1p if/when we (excl.) ask them21	kakwēcimāyahkwāwi	21 if/when we (incl.) ask them2p	kakwēcimāyēkwāwi	2p if/when you (pl.) ask them3p	kakwēcimātwāwi	3p if/when they ask them

				3’p	kakwēcimāyici	3’p if/when their ____ asks them

				Note: There are changes to the plural object suffixes for 1s, 2s, 1p, 21, and 2p only. 3s, 3’s, 3p, and 3’p remain the same in singular and plural. Notice also that the example vta-1 verb stems end in either an “-m,” “-h,” or occasionally an “-n” as well (e.g.: “wēpin – throw him/her/it away”). The stem “mow – eat it” always remains the same. Another important reminder is: Do not use any part of the singular suffixes for plural forms. Use only the plural suffixes provided in the chart above.
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				Chapter 19

				Transitive Animate Verbs-2 (“Vw” Stems)

				Except for the fact that the last two letters of the stem are not used in some parts of conjugating, the vta-2 verbs follow the vta-1 charts. This will become apparent in Chapters 23 to 26, which discuss the Inverse form.

				Some “Vw” stems (vowel + “w”), identified in bold, are:	

				kapēsīstaw – camp with him/her

				atoskaw – work for him/her

				kaskikwātamaw – sew it for him/her/it

				pētamaw – bring it for him/her/it

				Immediate Imperative – vta-2 “Vw” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				2s	______

				2p	______ihk

				21	______ātān

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “pētamaw – bring it for him/her/it”

				2s	pētamaw.	2s Bring it for him/her/it.

				2p	pētamawihk.	2p Bring it for him/her/it.

				21	pētamawātān.	21 Let’s bring it for him/her/it.
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				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				2s	_______ik	2s (Order one person)2p	_______ihkok	2p (Order more than one person)

				21	_______ātānik	21 (Suggestion/invitation to do 	something with/for someone)

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “petāmaw – bring it for him/her/it”

				2s	pētamawik.	2s Bring it for them.

				2p	pētamawihkok.	2p Bring it for them.

				21	pētamawātānik.	21 Let’s bring it for them.

				Note: Remember that vta-2 follows the vta-1 charts.

				Delayed Imperative – vta-2 “Vw” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				2s	______āhkan

				2p	______āhkēk

				21	______āhkahk

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “pētamaw – bring it for him/her/it”

				2s	pētamawāhkan.	2s Bring it for him/her/it later.

				2p	pētamawāhkēk.	2p Bring it for him/her/it later.21	pētamawāhkahk.	21 Let’s bring it for him/her/it later.

				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				2s	_______āhkanik2p	_______āhkēkok

				21	_______āhkahkok

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “pētamaw – bring it for him/her/it”

				2s	pētamawāhkanik.	2s Bring it for them. (later)

				2p	pētamawāhkēkok.	2p Bring it for them. (later)

				21	pētamawāhkahkok.	21 Let’s bring it for them. (later)
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				Independent Mode – vta-2 “Vw” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				1s	ni_______āw.	1s I _____ him/her/it.2s	ki_______āw.	2s You ____ him/her/it.3s	_______ēw.	3s S/he/it _____ him/her/it.3’s	_______ēyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ ______ him/her/it.1p	ni_______ānān.	1p We ______ him/her/it (excl.).21	ki_______ānaw.	21 We ______ him/her/it (incl.).2p	ki_______āwāw.	2p You ______ him/her/it.3p	_______ēwak.	3p They ______ him/her/it.

				3’p	_______ēyiwa.	3’p Their ____ ______ him/her/it.

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nakiskaw – meet him/her/it”

				1s	ninakiskawāw.	1s I meet him/her/it.

				2s	kinakiskawāw.	2s You meet him/her/it.

				3s	nakiskawēw.	3s He/she/it meets him/her/it.

				3’s nakiskawēyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ meets him/her/it.

				1p	ninakiskawānān.	1p We (excl.) meet him/her/it.

				21	kinakiskawānaw.	21 We (incl.) meet him/her/it.

				2p	kinakiskawāwāw.	2p You (pl.) meet him/her/it.

				3p	nakiskawēwak.	3p They meet him/her/it.

				3’p	nakiskawēyiwa.	3’p Their _______ meet him/her/it.

				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				1s	ni_______āwak.	1s I _____them.2s	ki_______āwak.	2s You ____ them.3s	_______ēw.	3s S/he/it _____ them.3’s	_______ēyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ ______ them.1p	ni_______ānānak.	1p We ______ them (excl.).21	ki_______ānawak.	21 We ______ them (incl.).2p	ki_______āwāwak.	2p You ______ them.3p	_______ēwak.	3p They ______ them.

				3’p	_______ēyiwa.	3’p Their ____ ______ them.
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				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nakiskaw – meet him/her/it”

				1s	ninakiskawāwak.	1s I meet them.

				2s	kinakiskawāwak.	2s You meet them.3s	nakiskawēw.	3s He/she/it meets them.3’s nakiskawēyiwa.	3’s His/her/its _____meets them.1p	ninakiskawānānak.	1p We (excl.) meet them.21	kinakiskawānawak.	21 We (incl.) meet them.2p	kinakiskawāwāwak.	2p You (pl.) meet them.3p	nakiskawēwak.	3p They meet them.

				3’p	nakiskawēyiwa.	3’p Their ________ meet them.

				Note: There is an additional suffix to mark the plural object only in 1s, 2s, 1p, 21, and 2p.

				Conjunct Mode – vta-2 “Vw” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				1s	ē-_______ak	1s as I ______him/her/it2s ē-_______at	2s as you (sg.)_____him/her/it3s	ē-_______āt	3s as he/she ______ him/her3’s ē-_______āyit	3’s as his/her ______ ____ him/her/it1p	ē-_______āyāhk 1p as we (excl.) _____ him/her/it21	ē-_______āyahk	21 as we (incl.) _____ him/her/it2p	ē-_______āyēk	2p as you (pl.) _____ him/her/it3p	ē-_______ācik	3p as they _____ him/her/it

				3’p	ē-_______āyit	3’p as their _____ ____ meet him/her/it
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				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nakiskaw – meet him/her/it”

				1s	ē-nakiskawak	1s as I meet him/her/it

				2s ē-nakiskawat	2s as you (sg.) meet him/her/it3s	ē-nakiskawāt	3s as he/she meets him/her3’s ē-nakiskawāyit	3’s as his/her _____ meets him/her/it1p	ē-nakiskawāyāhk 1p as we (excl.) meet him/her/it21	ē-nakiskawāyahk	21 as we (incl.) meet him/her/it2p	ē-nakiskawāyēk	2p as you (pl.) meet him/her/it3p	ē-nakiskawācik	3p as they meet him/her/it

				3’p	ē-nakiskawāyit	3’p as their _____ meet him/her/it

				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				1s	ē-_____akik	1s as I _____ them2s ē-_____acik	2s as you _____ them3s	ē-_____āt	3s as he/she/it _____ them3’s ē-_____āyit	3’s as his/her/its _____ ____ them1p	ē-_____āyāhkik	1p as we (excl.) _____ them21	ē-_____āyahkok 21 as we (incl.) _____ them2p	ē-_____āyēkok	2p as you (pl.) _____ them3p	ē-_____ācik	3p as they _____ them

				3’p	ē-_____āyit	3’p as their _____ ____ them

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nakiskaw – meet him/her/it”

				1s	ē-nakiskawakik	1s as I meet them

				2s ē-nakiskawacik	2s as you meet them3s	ē-nakiskawāt	3s as he/she/it meets them3’s	ē-nakiskawāyit 3’s as his/her/its _____ meets them1p	ē-nakiskawāyāhkik 1p as we (excl.) meet them21	ē-nakiskawāyahkok 21 as we (incl.) meet them2p	ē-nakiskawāyēkok	2p as you (pl.) meet them3p	ē-nakiskawācik	3p as they meet them

				3’p	ē-nakiskawāyit	3’p as their _____ meet them
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				One can use the tense markers simply by following the chart below to change from one tense to another. Or one can also add a preverb.

				Note: A ( - ) hyphen is required after the “ē-”, after the tense, and after the preverb.

				Future Conditional Forms – vta-2 “Vw” stem

				As always this verb class addresses the singular object with one set of suffix-es and another set for the plural object.

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				1s	_________aki	1s if/when I _____ him/her

				2s	_________aci	2s if/when you ____ him/her3s	_________āci	3s if/when s/he ____ him/her3’s	_________āyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ _____ him/her1p	_________āyāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) _____ him/her21	_________āyahko	21 if/when we (incl.) _____ him/her2p	_________āyēko	2p if/when you (pl.) _____ him/her3p	_________ātwāwi	3p if/when they _____ him/her

				3’p	_________āyici	3’p if their ____ _____ him/her

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “kaskikwātamaw – sew it for him/her/it”

				1s	kaskikwātamawaki	1s if/when I sew it for him/her

				2s	kaskikwātamawaci	2s if/when you sew it for him/her3s	kaskikwātamawāci	3s if/when s/he sews it for him/her3’s	kaskikwātamawāyici	3’s if/when his/her __ sews it for	him/her1p	kaskikwātamawāyāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) sew it for	him/her21	kaskikwātamawāyahko	21 if/when we (incl.) sew it for	him/her2p	kaskikwātamawāyēko	2p if/when you (pl.) sew it for him/her3p	kaskikwātamawātwāwi	3p if/when they sew it for him/her

				3’p	kaskikwātamawāyici	3’p if their ___ sew it for him/her
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				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				1s	________akwāwi	1s if/when I _____ them2s	________atwāwi	2s if/when you (sg.) _____ them3s	________āci	3s if/when s/he _____ them3’s	________āyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ _____ them1p	________āyāhkwāwi	1p if/when we (excl.) _____ them21	________āyahkwāwi	21 if/when we (incl.) _____ them2p	________āyēkwāwi	2p if/when you (pl.) _____ them3p	________ātwāwi	3p if/when they _____ them

				3’p	________āyici	3’p if/when their ____ _____ them

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “kaskikwātamaw – sew it for him/her/it”

				1s	kaskikwātamawakwāwi	1s if/when I sew it for them2s	kaskikwātamawatwāwi	2s if/when you (sg.) sew it for 	them3s	kaskikwātamawāci	3s if/when s/he sews it for them3’s	kaskikwātamawāyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ sews it 	for them1p	kaskikwātamawāyāhkwāwi	1p if/when we (excl.) sew it	for them21	kaskikwātamawāyahkwāwi	21 if/when we(incl.) sew it	for them2p	kaskikwātamawāyēkwāwi	2p if/when you (pl.) sew it	for them3p	kaskikwātamawātwāwi	3p if/when they sew it for them3’p	kaskikwātamawāyici	3’p if/when their ____ sew it	for them

				Note: Changes occur only in 1s, 2s, 1p, 21, and 2p. For 3s, 3’s, 3p, and 3’p the suf-fixes remain the same as the singular form.
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				Chapter 20

				Transitive Animate Verbs-3 (“Cw” Stems)

				Another group of vta stems may appear odd because they end with two consonants, one of which is a “w”. Complications can arise especially when transcribing spoken Cree because it is not enunciated in some speech forms.

				For example this “w” is not used in 2s and 2p of the Immediate Imperative, but it is retained in 21 of the Immediate Imperative and in all of the Delayed Imperative and other verb forms. But for the purpose of identifying this particular vta stem, the “w” is included.

				Some vta “Cw” stems (consonant + “w”), identified in bold font below, are:	

				sāsāpiskisw-	fry it	

				pakamahw-	hit it/him/her	

				cīstahw-	pierce it/him/her

				pāskisw-	shoot it/him/her

				Immediate Imperative Mode – vta-3 “Cw” stem

				It is important to note that one should not include the “w” in 2s and 2p forms, as shown in the following examples in this chapter.
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				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				2s	______2p	______ohk

				21	______ātān

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “kīsisw – “cook it”

				2s	kīsis.	2s Cook it.

				2p	kīsisohk.	2p Cook it.

				21	kīsiswātān.	21 Let’s cook it.

				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				2s	_____ok2p	_____ohkok

				21	_____ātānik

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “kīsisw – “cook it”

				2s	kīsisok.	2s Cook them.

				2p	kīsisohkok.	2p Cook them.

				21	kīsiswātānik.	21 Let’s cook them.

				Note: The “w” is not used when the suffix begins with an “o”. So the “w” will be retained on the verb stem in the Delayed Imperative below and in other modes if the suffix does not begin with an “o”.

				Delayed Imperative Mode – vta-3 “Cw” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				2s	______āhkan2p	______āhkēk

				21	______āhkahk

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “kīsisw – “cook it”

				2s	kīsiswāhkan.	2s Cook it later.

				2p	kīsiswāhkēk.	2p Cook it later.

				21	kīsiswāhkahk.	21 Let’s cook it later.
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				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				2s	_____āhkanik2p	_____āhkēkok

				21	_____āhkahkok

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “kīsisw – cook it”

				2s	kīsiswāhkanik.	2s Cook them later.

				2p	kīsiswāhkēkok.	2p Cook them later.

				21	kīsiswāhkahkok.	21 Let’s cook them later.

				Independent Mode – vta-3 “Cw” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				1s	ni_______āw.	1s I _____ him/her/it.2s	ki_______āw.	2s You ____ him/her/it.3s	_______ēw.	3s S/he/it _____ him/her/it.3’s	_______ēyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ ______ him/her/it.1p	ni_______ānān.	1p We ______ him/her/it (excl.).21	ki_______ānaw.	21 We ______ him/her/it (incl.).2p	ki_______wāw.	2p You ______ him/her/it.3p	_______ēwak.	3p They ______ him/her/it.

				3’p	_______ēyiwa.	3’p Their ____ ______ him/her/it.

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “kīsisw – cook it”

				1s	nikīsiswāw.	1s I cook it.

				2s	kikīsiswāw.	2s You cook it.3s	kīsiswēw.	3s He/she cooks it.3’s	kīsiswēyiwa.	3’s His/her ____ cooks it.1p	nikīsiswānān.	1p We cook it. (excl.)21	kikīsiswānaw.	21 We cook it. (incl.)2p	kikīsiswāwāw.	2p You cook it.3p	kīsiswēwak.	3p They cook it.

				3’p	kīsiswēyiwa.	3’p Their ____ cooks it.
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				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				Notice that one needs to add “ak” to 1s, 2s, 1p, 21, and 2p; see below.

				1s	ni_______āwak.	1s I _____them.

				2s	ki_______āwak.	2s You ____ them.3s	_______ēw.	3s S/he/it _____ them.3’s	_______ēyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ ______ them.1p	ni_______ānānak.	1p We ______ them (excl.).21	ki_______ānawak.	21 We ______ them (incl.).2p	ki_______āwāwak.	2p You ______ them.3p	_______ēwak.	3p They ______ them.

				3’p	_______ēyiwa.	3’p Their ____ ______ them.

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “kīsisw – cook it”

				1s	nikīsiswāwak.	1s I cook them.

				2s	kikīsiswāwak.	2s You cook them.3s	kīsiswēw.	3s He/she cooks them.3’s	kīsiswēyiwa.	3’s His/her ____ cooks them.1p	nikīsiswānānak.	1p We cook them. (excl.)21	kikīsiswānawak.	21 We cook them. (incl.)2p	kikīsiswāwāwak.	2p You cook them.3p	kīsiswēwak.	3p They cook them.

				3’p	kīsiswēyiwa.	3’p Their ____ cooks them.

				Conjunct Mode – vta-3 “Cw” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				1s	ē-______ak	1s as I ______him/her/it

				2s	ē-______at	2s as you (sg.) _____ him/her/it3s	ē-______āt	3s as he/she ______him/her3’s	ē-______āyit	3’s as his/her ____ ___ him/her/it1p	ē-______āyāhk	1p as we (excl.) ______him/her/it21	ē-______āyahk	21 as we (incl.) _______him/her/it2p	ē-______āyēk	2p as you (pl.) ______him/her/it3p	ē-______ācik	3p as they _______him/her/it3’p	ē-______āyit	3’p as their ____ ____ him/her/it
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				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “cīstahw – pierce him/her/it”

				1s	ē-cīstahwak	1s as I pierce him/her/it

				2s ē-cīstahwat	2s as you (sg.) pierce him/her/it3s	ē-cīstahwāt	3s as he/she pierces him/her3’s	ē-cīstahwāyit	3’s as his/her ____ pierces him/her/it1p	ē-cīstahwāyāhk	1p as we (excl.) pierce him/her/it21	ē-cīstahwāyahk	21 as we (incl.) pierce him/her/it2p	ē-cīstahwāyēk	2p as you (pl.) pierce him/her/it3p	ē-cīstahwācik	3p as they pierce him/her/it

				3’p	ē-cīstahwāyit	3’p as their ____ pierces him/her/it

				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				1s	ē-______akik	1s as I _______them2s	ē-______acik	2s as you _____them3s	ē-______āt	3s as he/she/it ____them3’s	ē-______āyit	3’s as his/her/its ____ _____them1p	ē-______āyāhkik	1p as we (excl.) ______them21	ē-______āyahkok	21 as we (incl.) ______them2p	ē-______āyēkok	2p as you (pl.) ______them3p	ē-______ācik	3p as they ______them

				3’p	ē-______āyit	3’p as their ____ _______them

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “cīstahw – pierce him/her/it”

				1s	ē-cīstahwakik	1s as I pierce them

				2s ē-cīstahwacik	2s as you pierce them3s	ē-cīstahwāt	3s as he/she/it pierces them3’s	ē-cīstahwāyit	3’s as his/her/its ___ pierces them1p	ē-cīstahwāyāhkik	1p as we (excl.) pierce them21	ē-cīstahwāyahkok	21 as we (incl.) pierce them2p	ē-cīstahwāyēkok	2p as you (pl.) pierce them3p	ē-cīstahwācik	3p as they pierce them

				3’p	ē-cīstahwāyit	3’p as their _____ pierces them
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				Future Conditional – vta-3 “Cw” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				1s	______aki	1s if/when I ______him/her/it

				2s	______aci	2s if/when you (sg.) _____him/her/it3s	______āci	3s if/when he/she ______him/her3’s	______āyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ ____ him/her/it1p	______āyāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) ______him/her/it21	______āyahko	21 if/when we (incl.) _______him/her/it2p	______āyēko	2p if/when you (pl.) ______him/her/it3p	______ācik	3p if/when they _______him/her/it

				3’p	______āyici	3’p if/when their ____ ______ him/her/it

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – hit him/her/it”

				1s	pakamahwaki	1s if/when I hit him/her/it

				2s	pakamahwaci	2s if/when you (sg.) hit him/her/it3s	pakamahwāci	3s if/when he/she hit him/her3’s	pakamahwāyici	3’s if/when his/her ___ hit him/her/it1p	pakamahwāyāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) hit him/her/it21	pakamahwāyahko	21 if/when we (incl.) hit him/her/it2p	pakamahwāyēko	2p if/when you (pl.) hit him/her/it3p	pakamahwātwāwi	3p if/when they hit him/her/it

				3’p	pakamahwāyici	3’p if/when their _____ hit him/her/it

				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				1s	______akwāwi	1s if/when I _____ them2s	______atwāwi	2s if/when you (sg.) _____ them3s	______āci	3s if/when he/she _____ them3’s	______āyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ _____them1p	______āyāhkwāwi	1p if/when we (excl.) _____ them21	______āyahkwāwi	21 if/when we (incl.) _____ them2p	______āyēkwāwi	2p if/when you (pl.) _____ them3p	______ātwāwi	3p if/when they _____ them

				3’p	______āyici	3’p if/when their ____ _____ them
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				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – hit them”

				1s	pakamahwakwāwi	1s	if/when I hit them

				2s	pakamahwatwāwi	2s if/when you (sg.) hit them3s	pakamahwāci	3s if/when he/she hits them3’s	pakamahwāyici	3’s if/when his/her ____hits them1p	pakamahwāyāhkwāwi	1p if/when we (excl.) hit them21	pakamahwāyahkwāwi	21 if/when we (incl.) hit them2p	pakamahwāyēkwāwi	2p if/when you (pl.) hit them3p	pakamahwātwāwi	3p if/when they hit them

				3’p	pakamahwāyici	3’p if/when their _____ hits them
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				Chapter 21

				Transitive Animate Verbs-4 (“t” Stems)

				There is yet another set of transitive animate verbs: the irregular verbs with an aberrant form of the verb stem. This stem ends in a “t” which changes to an “s” in the 2s of the Imperative mode and in parts of the Inverse form. This consonant “s” is retained for 2s singular and plural but the “t” is used for all of the other modes and verb forms. Here are examples of vta-4 “t” stems:

				nāt-	fetch him/her/it

				mihtāt-	long/grieve for him/her/it

				nawaswāt-	chase him/her/it

				tēpwāt-	call him/her/it

				pakwāt-	dislike him/her/it

				nakat-	leave him/her/it

				piminawat-	cook for him/her/it

				Note: These are the stem forms used for illustration. As you will see, the final “t” must change to “s” for these to become the 2s Imperative forms. 

				Examples are in the following modes: the Immediate and Delayed Imper-ative modes; the Independent and Conjunct modes; and the Future Condi-tional form. All examples are also shown in their singular and plural forms.
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				Immediate Imperative Mode – vta-4 “t” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				2s	_____2p	_____ihk

				21	_____ātān

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				2s	nakas.	2s Leave him/her/it.

				2p	nakatihk.	2p Leave him/her/it.

				21	nakatātān.	21 Let’s leave him/her/it.

				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				2s ______ik2p ______ihkok

				21 ______ātānik

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				2s	nakasik.	2s Leave them.

				2p	nakatihkok.	2p Leave them.

				21	nakatātānik.	21 Let’s leave them.

				The “t” changes to an “s” only in the 2s of the Immediate Imperative. It will also change in some persons in the Inverse form (discussed in chapters 23 to 26).

				Note: The “t” does not change in the following examples of the Delayed Imperative and Independent mode, as well as other conjugations.

				Delayed Imperative Mode – vta-4 “t” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				2s	______āhkan	2s _________ later2p	______āhkēk	2p _________ later21	______āhkahk	21 _________ later
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				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “piminawat – cook for him/her/it”

				2s	piminawatāhkan.	2s Cook/make a meal for him/her later.

				2p	piminawatāhkēk.	2p Cook/make a meal for him/her later.

				21	piminawatāhkahk.	21 Let’s make a meal for him/her later.

				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				2s	______āhkanik2p	______āhkēkok

				21	______āhkahkok

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “piminawat – cook for him/her/it”

				2s	piminawatāhkanik.	2s Cook for them later.

				2p	piminawatāhkēkok.	2p Cook for them later.

				21	piminawatāhkahkok.	21 Let’s cook for them later.

				Independent Mode – vta-4 “t” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				1s	ni_______āw.	1s I _____ him/her/it.2s	ki_______āw.	2s You ____ him/her/it.3s	_______ēw.	3s S/he/it _____ him/her/it.3’s	_______ēyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ ______ him/her/it.1p	ni_______ānān.	1p We ______ him/her/it (excl.).21	ki_______ānaw.	21 We ______ him/her/it (incl.).2p	ki_______āwāw.	2p You ______ him/her/it.3p	_______ēwak.	3p They ______ him/her/it.

				3’p	_______ēyiwa.	3’p Their ____ ______ him/her/it.
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				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “mihtāt – long/grieve for him/her/it”

				1s	nimihtātāw.	1s I long for him/her/it.

				2s	kimihtātāw.	2s You long for him/her/it.3s	mihtātēw.	3s He/she longs for him/her/it.3’s	mihtātēyiwa.	3’s His/her ____ longs for him/her/it.1p	nimihtātānān.	1p We long for him/her/it. (excl.)21	kimihtātānaw.	21 We long for him/her/it. (incl.)2p	kimihtātāwāw.	2p You long for him/her/it.3p	mihtātēwak.	3p They long for him/her/it.

				3’p	mihtātēyiwa.	3’p Their ____ longs for him/her/it.

				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				1s	ni_______āwak.	1s I _____them.2s	ki_______āwak.	2s You ____ them.3s	_______ēw.	3s S/he/it _____ them.3’s	_______ēyiwa.	3’s His/her/its ____ ______ them.1p	ni_______ānānak.	1p We ______ them (excl.).21	ki_______ānawak.	21 We ______ them (incl.).2p	ki_______āwāwak.	2p You ______ them.3p	_______ēwak.	3p They ______ them.

				3’p	_______ēyiwa.	3’p Their ____ ______ them.

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “mihtāt – long/grieve for him/her/it”

				1s	nimihtātāwak.	1s I long for them.2s	kimihtātāwak.	2s You long for them.3s	mihtātēw.	3s He/she longs for them.3’s	mihtātēyiwa.	3’s His/her ____ longs for them.1p	nimihtātānānak.	1p We long for them. (excl.)21	kimihtātānawak.	21 We long for them. (incl.)2p	kimihtātāwāwak.	2p You long for them.3p	mihtātēwak.	3p They long for them.3’p	mihtātēyiwa.	3’p Their ____ longs for them.
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				Remember, the verb stem is “mihtāt”. The “t” changes to an “s” only in the 2s of the Immediate Imperative. The Inverse form, which will be dealt with in a separate chapter, also has the “t” changing to an “s” in some forms.

				Conjunct Mode – vta-4 “t” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				1s	ē-______ak	1s as I ______him/her/it2s	ē-______at	2s as you (sg.) _____him/her/it3s	ē-______āt	3s as he/she ______him/her3’s	ē-______āyit	3’s as his/her ____ _____ him/her/it1p	ē-______āyāhk	1p as we (excl.) ______him/her/it21	ē-______āyahk	21 as we (incl.) _______him/her/it2p	ē-______āyēk	2p as you (pl.) ______him/her/it3p	ē-______ācik	3p as they _______him/her/it

				3’p	ē-______āyit	3’p as their ____ ____ him/her/it

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nawaswāt –chase him/her/it”

				1s	ē-nawaswātak	1s as I chase him/her/it

				2s ē-nawaswātat	2s as you (sg.) chase him/her/it3s	ē-nawaswātāt	3s as he/she chases him/her3’s	ē-nawaswātāyit	3’s as his/her ____ chases him/her/it1p	ē-nawaswātāyāhk	1p as we (excl.) chase him/her/it21	ē-nawaswātāyahk	21 as we (incl.) chase him/her/it2p	ē-nawaswātāyēk	2p as you (pl.) chase him/her/it3p	ē-nawaswātācik	3p as they chase him/her/it

				3’p	ē-nawaswātāyit	3’p	as their ____ chases him/her/it
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				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				1s	ē-______akik	1s as I _____ them2s	ē-______acik	2s as you _____ them3s	ē-______āt	3s as he/she/it _____ them3’s	ē-______āyit	3’s as his/her/its ____ _____ them1p	ē-______āyāhkik	1p as we (excl.) _____ them21	ē-______āyahkok	21 as we (incl.) _____ them2p	ē-______āyēkok	2p as you (pl.) _____ them3p	ē-______ācik	3p as they _____ them

				3’p	ē-______āyit	3’p	as their ____ _____ them

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nawaswāt – chase him/her/it”

				1s	ē-nawaswātakik	1s as I chase them

				2s	ē-nawaswātacik	2s as you chase them3s	ē-nawaswātāt	3s as he/she/it chases them3’s	ē-nawaswātāyit	3’s as his/her/its ____ chases them1p	ē-nawaswātāyāhkik	1p as we (excl.) chase them21	ē-nawaswātāyahkok	21 as we (incl.) chase them2p	ē-nawaswātāyēkok	2p as you (pl.) chase them3p	ē-nawaswātācik	3p as they chase them

				3’p	ē-nawaswātāyit	3’p as their ____ chases them

				Future Conditional Form – vta-4 “t” stem

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				1s	____aki	1s if/when I _____ him/her2s	____aci	2s if/when you (sg.) _____ him/her3s	____āci	3s if/when s/hē____ him/her3’s	____āyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ ____ him/her1p	____āyāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) _____him/her21	____āyahko	21 if/when we (incl.) _____him/her2p	____āyēko	2p if/when you (pl.) _____him/her3p	____ātwāwi	3p if/when they _____him/her

				3’p	____āyici	3’p if their ____ _____him/her
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				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nāt – fetch him/her/it”

				1s	nātaki	1s if/when I fetch him/her/it

				2s	nātaci	2s if/when you (sg.) fetch him/her/it3s	nātāci	3s if/when s/he fetches him/her/it3’s	nātāyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ fetches him/	her/it1p	nātāyāhki	1p if/when we (excl.) fetch him/her/it21	nātāyahko	21 if/when we (incl.) fetch him/her/it2p	nātāyēko	2p if/when you (pl.) fetch him/her/it3p	nātātwāwi	3p if/when they fetch him/her/it

				3’p	nātāyici	3’p if their ____ fetches him/her

				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				1s	______akwāwi	1s if/when I ____ them2s	______atwāwi	2s if/when you (sg.) ____ them3s	______āci	3s if/when s/he _____ them3’s	______āyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ _____ them1p	______āyāhkwāwi	1p if/when we (excl.) ____ them21	______āyahkwāwi	21 if/when we (incl.) _____ them2p	______āyēkwāwi	2p if/when you (pl.) _____ them3p	______ātwāwi	3p if/when they _____ them

				3’p	______āyici	3’p if/when their ____ ____ them

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nāt – fetch him/her/it”

				1s	nātakwāwi	1s if/when I fetch them

				2s	nātatwāwi	2s if/when you (sg.) fetch them3s	nātāci	3s if/when s/he fetches them3’s	nātāyici	3’s if/when his/her ____ fetches them1p	nātāyāhkwāwi	1p if/when we (excl.) fetch them21	nātāyahkwāwi	21 if/when we (incl.) fetch them2p	nātāyēkwāwi	2p if/when you (pl.) fetch them3p	nātātwāwi	3p if/when they fetch them

				3’p	nātāyici	3’p if/when their ____ fetches them
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				One should observe that vta-4 “t” stems show that the “t” occurred in all but the 2s in the Immediate Imperative mode where it was replaced by “s”.

				Please note, however, that an “s” ending in the Imperative 2s form is not enough to predict the verb is vta-4 and that a “t” must therefore be used elsewhere. Some vta-3 verbs also end in “s” (e.g. “kīskis — cut him/her/it”; “kīsis — cook it (animate)”) in the Imperative 2s form, but such verbs instead add a “w” to the “s” rather than changing it to “t” (e.g. “kīskiswēw — s/he cuts him/her/it”; “kīsiswēw — s/he cooks it”). This is why we cannot use the Imperative 2s form alone to predict the stem type. You can review the last two chapters to see the similarities and differences between vta-3 and vta-4 stems.
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				Chapter 22

				Numbers and Money

				Numbers

				pēyak	one	nīso	two	nisto three	nēwo	four	niyānan	five

				nikotwāsik	six

				tēpakohp	seven

				ayēnānēw	eight

				kēkā-mitātaht	nine

				mitātaht	ten

				The number before an even multiple of ten is expressed as “nearly the next number,” whatever that number may be. For example the number nine above is “kēkā-mitātaht,” which literally means “nearly ten.” And so it follows that “ten” is “mitātaht.”

				Multiples of Ten

				mitātaht	ten

				nīsitanaw	twenty

				nistomitanaw	thirty	
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				nēmitanaw*/nēwomitanaw	forty

				niyānanomitanaw	fifty

				nikotwāsomitanaw	sixty

				tēpakohpomitanaw	seventyayēnānēwomitanaw	eightykēkāc-mitātahtomitanaw	ninety

				mitātahtomitanaw	one hundred

				*It appears that “nēmitanaw” may be the preferred term for “forty” but if anyone uses the other term “nēwomitanaw” it will be understood.

				The Teen Numbers

				The teen numbers are written by adding the suffix “-sāp” or “-osāp,” fol-lowing a consonant, to the base numbers except nine. Nineteen is unique as it is said “kēkā-mitātahtosāp.” However, this form is a regional prefer-ence because, as will be shown in the next section, there is another term. Numbers eleven, twelve, and the teen numbers are used in conjunction with multiples of ten to refer to numbers twenty-one to twenty-eight. Twenty-nine is represented as “nearly thirty,” thirty-nine as “nearly forty,” and so on. Here are the numbers eleven, twelve, and the teen numbers up to nineteen, followed by numbers twenty to twenty-nine.

				Note: The numbers five and six lose their last syllable when occurring in combinations.

				pēyakosāp	eleven	

				nīsosāp	twelve	nistosāp	thirteen	nēwosāp	fourteen	niyānanosāp	fifteen	nikotwāsosāp	sixteen	tēpakohposāp/tēpakohp-tahtosāp	seventeen

				ayēnānēwosāp	eighteen	

				kēkā-mitātahtosāp	nineteen

				nīsitanaw	twenty
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				nīsitanaw pēyakosāp	twenty-one

				nīsitanaw nīsosāp	twenty-two

				nīsitanaw nistosāp	twenty-three

				nīsitanaw nēwosāp	twenty-four

				nīsitanaw niyānanosāp	twenty-five

				nīsitanaw nikotwāsosāp	twenty-six

				nīsitanaw tēpakohposāp	twenty-seven

				nīsitanaw ayēnānēwosāp	twenty-eight

				kēkāc-nistomitanaw	twenty-nine

				There are two terms for the number “seventeen.” Either term is accept-able. Communities may prefer one term or they may use them interchange-ably; either way they will be understood.

				A regional preference is the use of the word “ayiwāk” which means, in this context, “more/plus.” Once the multiple of ten is established, the next numbers are expressed as that “multiple of ten plus the base number.” For example:

				nīsitanaw	twentynīsitanaw ayiwāk pēyak	twenty-onenīsitanaw ayiwāk nīso	twenty-twonīsitanaw ayiwāk nisto	twenty-threenīsitanaw ayiwāk nēwo	twenty-fournīsitanaw ayiwāk niyānan	twenty-fivenīsitanaw ayiwāk nikotwāsik	twenty-sixnīsitanaw ayiwāk tēpakohp	twenty-sevennīsitanaw ayiwāk ayēnānēw	twenty-eight

				kēkāc-nistomitanaw	twenty-nine

				For the multiples of ten from thirty to ninety, the suffix “-mitanaw” is attached to those base numbers which end with an “-o.” For those numbers that end with a consonant, “-omitanaw” is used.
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				nistomitanaw	thirtykēkāc-nēwomitanaw	thirty-ninenēwomitanaw/nēmitanaw	fortykēkāc-niyānomitanaw	forty-nineniyānanomitanaw	fiftykēkāc-nikotwāsomitanaw	fifty-ninenikotwāsomitanaw	sixtykēkāc-tēpakohpomitanaw sixty-ninetēpakohpomitanaw	seventykēkāc-ayēnānēwomitanaw	seventy-nineayēnānēwomitanaw	eightykēkāc-kēkā-mitātahtomitanaw	eighty-ninekēkā-mitātahtomitanaw	ninety

				kēkā-mitatahtomitanaw kēkā-mitātaht	ninety-nine

				Some regions express the teen numbers by placing “mitātaht” before them, except nineteen which is “kēkā-mitātahtosāp.” For example:

				mitātaht pēyakosāp	eleven

				mitātaht nīsosāp	twelve

				They also use this same procedure for numbers over twenty but instead of using “mitātaht” they use the teen numbers combined with numbers for multiples of ten. For example:

				nīsitanaw pēyakosāp	twenty-one

				nīsitanaw nīsosāp	twenty-two

				Another regional difference is the word “ayinānēw” rather than “ayēnānēw” for the number eight.

			

		

	
		
			
				nehiyawewin: paskwawi-pikiskwewin waseyawiskwew

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				178

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Money (s¯oniy¯aw)

				“Money,” as it was known in Europe, was not used by the inhabitants of this continent. As a result, existing terms were probably applied to the coinage that was introduced to them.

				When referring to dollars the word “tahtwāpisk” or the suffix “-āpisk” is combined with numbers. When referring to quarters the term “sōniyās” is used, plus the number of quarters involved. Here is a list of monteary terms:

				pēyak sōniyās	25 cents – one quarter

				nīso sōniyās	50 cents – two quartersnisto sōniyās	75 cents – three quarterspēyakwāpisk	one dollarnīswāpisk	two dollarsnistwāpisk	three dollarsnēwāpisk	four dollarsniyānanwāpisk	five dollarsnikotwāswāpisk	six dollarstēpakohp tahtwāpisk	seven dollarsayēnānēw tahtwāpisk	eight dollarskēkā-mitātahtwāpisk	nine dollarsmitātahtwāpisk	ten dollarsnīsitanaw tahtwāpisk	twenty dollars

				nistomitanaw tahtwāpisk	thirty dollars
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				Chapter 23

				Inverse Form:Transitive Animate Verbs

				A brief review of the Direct form is necessary here to illustrate the change which will occur with word order for the Inverse form. Examples of vta-1 in the Independent and Conjunct modes are given to show the direct action of this category of verbs. To show the differences between the Direct and Inverse forms, detailed explanations and diagrams are presented for both the previous material and the concept of the Inverse form.

				One very important feature of the Inverse form is that it does not have an Imperative mode. Refer to Chapter 27 which discusses the “you-me” set. There is an Imperative for this particular set which may be mistakenly referred to as the Imperative for the Inverse.

				Because transitive animate verbs are always in singular and plural forms each of the different verb stems is dealt with separately; otherwise, all four stems would make for too many conjugation tables in one chapter. So the vta-1 and vta-4 are discussed in Chapter 24, vta-2 is reviewed in Chapter 25, and vta-3 is explained in Chapter 26.

				Word Order

				Word order is the most important detail to remember. Earlier explanations gave examples of word order going from left to right. That is: the actor (subject) is placed first within the sentence structure, the verb is second, 

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

	
		
			
				nehiyawewin: paskwawi-pikiskwewin waseyawiskwew

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				—

			

		

		
			
				180

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				and then the goal (object) is placed last. The diagram below reflects this idea with English and Cree sentences.

				I see him.	niwāpamāw.S V O	S V O
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				Furthermore, the goal or the object in this form is always the third person singular or plural (it, him, her, them), or obviative. The actor or subject can be any of the persons in the conjugation charts that have already been intro-duced. With the SVO order in mind, consider the verb conjugation below.

				Independent Mode – Direct for vta-1 Regular Stems

				Singular object (one person/object is affected)

				Example: vta-1 Regular stem “wāpam – see him/her/it”

				1s	niwāpamāw nāha atim.	1s " 3s	I see that dog yonder.	2s	kiwāpamāw ana nāpēw.	2s  " 3s	You see that man.	3s	wāpamēw anihi iskwēwa.	3s " 3’s/3’p	S/he sees that woman.	3’s	wāpamēyiwa anihi okimāwa.	3’s " 3’s/3’p	His/her ____ sees that chief.	1p	nikī-wāpamānān ana maskihkīwiyiniw.	1p " 3s	We saw that doctor.	21	kikī-wāpamānaw ana maskihkīwiskwēw.	21 " 3s	We saw that nurse.	2p	kikī-wāpamāwāw ana nahkawiyiniw.	2p " 3s	You saw that Saulteaux person.	3p	kī-wāpamēwak anihi mitāsa.	3p " 3’s/3’p	They saw those trousers.	

				3’p	kī-wāpamēyiwa anihi atimwa.	3’p " 3’s/3’p	Their ____ saw those dogs.	
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				Note: The object in all the previous examples except for those for 3s, 3’s, 3p, and 3’p (third persons) is a regular singular noun. Now observe that the object is marked with an unusual ending in 3s, 3’s, 3p, and 3’p. This “-a” suffix on an ani-mate noun is referred to as the obviative marker. It is used to mark the noun as being secondary to some other third person. The object being acted upon is singular or plural. The context dictates whether the object is singular or plural.

				Notice that once these animate nouns undergo obviation they appear to lose their classification as animate. This is indicated by the use of the inanimate demonstrative pronoun “anihi” which is usually reserved only for inanimate nouns. Don’t worry about this as it occurs only in the obviative and furthermore, the classification remains animate.

				Because the objects of the third person forms are either singular or plu-ral, we need not worry about number agreement for 3s, 3’s, 3p, and 3’p like we do for objects in 1s, 2s, 1p, 21, and 2p.

				Remember that in Cree “niwāpamāw” and the rest of the conjugated verb translates to “I see him/her/it.” Then one can add the names of the object or person being seen. The sentences in the previous conjugation are used correctly.

				Plural Object

				As always with the vta category there are additional suffixes to indicate that there is a plural object being acted upon. This plural suffix is attached to the singular object suffix. All modes and forms for the vta follow this idea of verb-noun agreement: there are singular suffixes for the verb if the object/noun is singular and plural suffixes for the verb if the object/noun is plural. So in the following examples the singular suffixes are italicized and the plural and obviative suffixes for both the nouns and the verbs are in bold font.
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				Plural object (more than one person/object is affected)

				Example: vta-1 Regular stem “wāpam – see them”

				1s	niwāpamāwak awāsisak.	1s " 3p	I see the children.	

				2s	kiwāpamāwak aniki nāpēwak.	2s " 3p	You see those men.	3s	wāpamēw anihi nāpēwa.	3s " 3’s/3’p

					S/he sees those man/men.	3’s	wāpamēyiwa anihi atimwa.	3’s " 3’s/3’p	His/her ____ sees those dogs.	1p	niwāpamānānak aniki iyiniwak.	1p " 3p	We see those people.	21	kiwāpamānawak aniki maskihkīwiyiniwak.	21 " 3p	We see those doctors.	2p	kiwāpamāwāwak aniki piyēsīsak.	2p " 3p	You see those birds.	3p	wāpamēwak anihi maskihkīwiyiniwa.	3p " 3’s/3’p	They see those doctors.	

				3’p	wāpamēyiwa anihi minōsa.	3’p " 3’s/3’p	Their ____ see those cats.	

				Remember, 1s, 2s, 1p, 21, and 2p include the additional suffix “-ak” for the verb-noun agreement. 3s, 3’s, 3p, and 3’p use the suffix “-a”. The column of numbers on the right side of the page represents the action by first, sec-ond, third person, etc., toward the object 3s, 3’s, 3p, or 3’p.
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				Inverse Word Order

				The direction of the action in the vta Inverse form has always been viewed as going in the opposite direction to that of the Direct form: from right to left. The following illustrations below show this idea of the direction of action. Keep in mind that: S=subject, V=verb, and O=object.

				vta–Direct

				I see him.	niwāpamāw.S V O	S V O
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				vta–Inverse

				me sees He	niwāpamik.O V S O V S
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				Note that the first person prefix for Cree is in first position in both the vta–Direct and the vta–Inverse forms. In the Cree example above “ni” is identified as the subject. However, although it is still in the first position in the Inverse, “ni” is now the object of an action by 3s. The important thing to remember is that “him/her/it” is now the subject and 1s, 2s, 1p, 21, and 2p are now the object in the word order. Consider the diagram below.

				Object Subject

				me 1s

				you 2s

				us 1p 3s, 3p (she, he, it)

				us 21

				you 2p

				This diagram elaborates on the idea presented in the vta–Direct and Inverse diagrams above. They both illustrate that the Inverse reverses the assignment of subject and object.
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				Note: The 3’s and 3’p are not included in this diagram because they can be very confusing to explain in linguistic terms. The translation into English cannot accommodate the idea of the obviative. This will become more clear when the Independent mode of the Inverse is conjugated.

				Examples of the four different vta stems are presented in the following chapters:

				Chapter 24: Inverse 1 – vta-1 Regular stem and vta-4 “t” stem

				Chapter 25: Inverse 2 – vta-2 “Vw” stem

				Chapter 26: Inverse 3 – vta-3 “Cw” stem
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				Chapter 24

				Inverse 1VTA-1 (Regular Stems)and VTA-4 (“t” Stems)

				Of all the modes and forms that have been studied the Inverse of the vta stems have only two of the Imperative modes. The examples are in the Independent, Conjunct, and Future Conditional paradigms. Each will, of course, be in the singular and plural forms.

				The four categories of vta stems in the previous chapters occur in one of the three paradigms for the Inverse form. These paradigms, which are in Appendix A, are referred to as:

				Chart 7: Inverse 1, used for vta-1 Regular stem and vta-4 “t” stem

				Chart 8: Inverse 2, used for vta-2 “Vw” verb stem

				Chart 9: Inverse 3, used for vta-3 “Cw” verb stem

				Although one hears the consonant cluster “kw” and “sw” in the plural form, it is not heard in the possessive declension.

				Remember that vta-1 Regular stems and vta-4 “t” stems use the Inverse 1 chart. vta-4 “t” stems change the “t” to an “s” in the Conjunct and Future Conditional modes in 1s (singular and plural conjugation).
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				Examples of verbs which use Chart 7 are:

				wāpam	see him/her/it

				wīcih	help him/her/it asam	feed him/her/it 

				pāhpih	laugh at him/her/it 

				nakat-	leave him/her/it

				nāt-	fetch/get him/her/it

				Independent Mode – Inverse 1 – vta-1 Regular stems

				Singular (3s is acting on 1s through 3’p )

				1s	ni____ik.	She/he/it ____ me.	1s ! 3s

				2s	ki____ik.	She/he/it ____ you (sg.).	2s ! 3s3s	____ik(ow).	She/he/it is____ by him/her.	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	____ikoyiwa.	His/her/its is ___ ____	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by him/her.	1p	ni____ikonān.	She/he/it ____ us (excl.).	1p ! 3s21	ki____ikonaw.	She/he/it ____ us (incl.).	21 ! 3s2p	ki____ikowāw.	She/he/it ____ you (pl.).	2p ! 3s3p	____ik(ow)ak.	They are ____ by him/her.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	____ikoyiwa.	His/her/its are ___ ____	3’p ! 3s’/3’p	by him/her.	
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				Example: Inverse 1 – vta-1 Regular stem “pāhpih – laugh at him/her/it”

				1s	nipāhpihik.	She/he laughs at me.	1s ! 3s

				2s	kipāhpihik.	She/he laughs at you. (sg.)	2s ! 3s3s	pāhpihikow.	She/he is laughed at	3s ! 3’s/3’p	by him/her.	3’s	pāhpihikoyiwa.	His/her ___ is laughed at	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by him/her.	1p	nipāhpihikonān.	She/he laughs at us. (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	kipāhpihikonaw.	She/he laughs at us. (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	kipāhpihikowāw.	She/he laughs at you. (pl.)	2p ! 3s3p	pāhpihikowak. They are laughed at by	3p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her.	

				3’p	pāhpihikoyiwa.	Their ___ is laughed at by	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her.	

				Note: “-ow” in 3s and “-o” in 3p may or may not be used as they appear to be either dialect preference or personal options. They are in bold font here only to point this out and you will not find it elsewhere.

				Plural (3p are acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ni_____ikwak.	They ____ me.	1s ! 3p2s	ki_____ikwak.	They ____ you.	2s ! 3p3s	_____ikow.	S/he/it is ____ by them.	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	_____ikoyiwa.	His/her/its ___ is ____ by them.	3’s ! 3’s/3’p1p	ni_____ikonānak.	They ____ us (excl.).	1p ! 3p21	ki_____ikonawak.	They ____ us (incl.).	21 ! 3p2p	ki_____ikowāwak.	They ____ you.	2p ! 3p3p	_____ikowak.	They are ____ by them.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	_____ikoyiwa.	Their ___ are ____ by them.	3’p ! 3’s/3’p
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				Example: Inverse 1 – vta-1 Regular stem “pāhpih – laugh at him/her/it”

				1s	nipāhpihikwak.	They laugh at me.	1s ! 3p

				2s	kipāhpihikwak.	They laugh at you.	2s ! 3p3s	pāhpihikow.	S/he is laughed at by them.	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	pāhpihikoyiwa.	His/her ___ is laughed at	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by them.	1p	nipāhpihikonānak.	They laugh at us. (excl.)	1p ! 3p21	kipāhpihikonawak.	They laugh at us. (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	kipāhpihikowāwak.	They laugh at you.	2p ! 3p3p	pāhpihikowak.	They are laughed at by them.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	pāhpihikoyiwa.	Their ___ are laughed at	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by them.	

				Note: For plural suffixes use “-wak” for 1s and 2s; and “-ak” for 1p, 21, and 2p. For vta-1 Regular stem and vta-4 “t” stem use Verb Chart 7 for Inverse 1.

				Conjunct Mode – Inverse 1 – vta-1 Regular stems

				Singular (3s is acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ē-____it	as s/he it ____ me	1s ! 3s

				2s	ē-____isk	as s/he/it ____ you	2s ! 3s3s	ē-____ikot	as his/her/its ____ by	3s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it 3’s	ē-____ikoyit	as his/her/its _____ ____ by	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	1p	ē-____ikoyāhk	as s/he/it ____ us (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	ē-____ikoyahk	as his/her/it ____ us (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	ē-____ikoyēk	as his/her/it ____ you	2p ! 3s3p	ē-____ikocik	as they ____ by him/her/it	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	ē-____ikoyit	as their ____ are ____ by	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	
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				Example: Inverse – vta-1 Regular stem “wīsām – invite him/her along”

				1s	ē-wīsāmit	as s/he invites me along	1s ! 3s

				2s	ē-wīsāmisk	as s/he invites you along	2s ! 3s3s	ē-wīsāmikot	as s/he is invited along by	3s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her	3’s	ē-wīsāmikoyit	as his/her ___ is invited along	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by him/her	1p	ē-wīsāmikoyāhk	as s/he invites us (excl.) along	1p ! 3s21	ē-wīsāmikoyahk	as s/he invites us (incl.) along	21 ! 3s2p	ē-wīsāmikoyēk	as s/he invites you along	2p ! 3s3p	ē-wīsāmikocik	as s/he is invited along by	3p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	

				3’p	ē-wīsāmikoyit	as their ___ are invited along	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by him/her/it 

				Plural (3p are acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ē-____icik	as they ____ me	1s ! 3p

				2s	ē-____iskik	as they ____ you 2s ! 3p3s	ē-____ikot	as he/she/it is ____ by them 3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	ē-____ikoyit as his/her/its _____is ____	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by them	1p	ē-____ikoyāhkik	as they ____ us (excl.) 1p ! 3p21	ē-____ikoyahkok as they ____ us (incl.) 21 ! 3p2p	ē-____ikoyēkok	as they ____ you	2p ! 3p3p	ē-____ikocik	as they are ____ by them	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	ē-____ikoyit	as their ___ are ____ by them	3’p ! 3’s/3’p

				Note: The suffix for 1s is “-it” for singular and “-icik” for plural. Observe also that plural suffixes are added to singular suffixes only in 1s, 2s, 1p, 21, and 2p. 
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				Example: Inverse – vta-1 Regular stem “wīsām – invite him/her along”

				1s	ē-wīsāmicik	as they invite me 1s ! 3p

				2s	ē-wīsāmiskik	as they invite you	2s ! 3p3s	ē-wīsāmikot	as he/she/it is invited by them 3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	ē-wīsāmikoyit	as his/her/its ____is invited	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by them	1p	ē-wīsāmikoyāhkik as they invite us (excl.)	1p! 3p21	ē-wīsāmikoyahkok as they invite us (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	ē-wīsāmikoyēkok as they invite you	2p ! 3p3p	ē-wīsāmikocik	as they are invited by them	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	ē-wīsāmikoyit	as their ____ are invited	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by them	

				VTA-4 “t” Stems

				vta-4 “t” stems also use the Chart 7, Inverse-1 paradigm. Here is one example conjugated in the Inverse 1. Notice the following changes to the verb stem: the “t” is changed to an “s” only in the Conjunct and Future Conditional forms for 1s object (with singular and plural subjects).

				Independent Mode – Inverse 1 – vta-4 “t” stem

				Singular (3s acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ni___ik.	She/he/it _____ me.	1s ! 3s2s	ki___ik.	She/he/it_____you (sg.).	2s ! 3s3s	___ikow.	She/he/it is _____ by him/her.	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	___ikoyiwa.	His/her/its ________is by	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her.	1p	ni___ikonān.	She/he/it _____us (excl.).	1p ! 3s21	ki___ikonaw.	She/he/it _____us (incl.).	21 ! 3s2p	ki___ikowāw.	She/he/it _____you (pl.).	2p ! 3s3p	___ikowak.	They are____ by him/her.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	___ikoyiwa.	Their ___ are ___ by him/her.	3’p ! 3’s/3’p
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				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				1s	ninakatik.	She/he leaves me.	1s ! 3s

				2s	kinakatik.	She/he leaves to you. (sg.)	2s ! 3s3s	nakatikow.	She/he is left by him/her. 3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	nakatikoyiwa.	His/her ___ is left by him/her. 3’s ! 3’s/3’p1p	ninakatikonān.	She/he leaves us. (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	kinakatikonaw.	She/he leaves us. (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	kinakatikowāw.	She/he leaves you. (pl.)	2p ! 3s3p	nakatikowak.	They are left by him/her.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	nakatikoyiwa.	Their ___ are left by him/her.	3’p ! 3’s/3’p

				Plural (3p are acting on 1s through 3’p )

				1s	ni_____ikwak.	They _____ me.	1s ! 3p2s	ki_____ikwak.	They _____you.	2s ! 3p3s	_____ikow.	S/he/it is ____by him/her.	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	_____ikoyiwa.	His/her/its___ is___ by	3s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her.	1p	ni_____ikonānak.	They _____us (excl.).	1p ! 3p21	ki_____ikonawak.	They _____us (incl.).	21 ! 3p2p	ki_____ikowāwak.	They _____you.	2p ! 3p3p	_____ikowak.	They are____ by him/her.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	_____ikoyiwa.	Their ___ are _____ by	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her.	

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				1s	ninakatikwak.	They leave me.	1s ! 3p

				2s	kinakatikwak.	They leave you.	2s ! 3p3s	nakatikow.	S/he is left by them.	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	nakatikoyiwa. His/her ___ are left by them.	3’s ! 3’s/3’p1p	ninakatikonānak.	They leave us. (excl.)	1p ! 3p21	kinakatikonawak.	They leave us. (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	kinakatikowāwak.	They leave you.	2p ! 3p3p	nakatikowak.	They are left by them.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	nakatikoyiwa.	Their ___ are left by them.	3’p ! 3’s/3’p
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				Conjunct Mode – Inverse 1 – vta-4 “t” stem

				Singular (3s is acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ē-____it	as s/he/it ____ me	1s ! 3s2s	ē-____isk	as s/he/it ____ you	2s ! 3s3s	ē-____ikot	as his/her/its ____ him/her/it	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	ē-____ikoyit	as his/her/its _____ ____	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	1p	ē-____ikoyāhk	as s/he/it ____ us (excl.) 1p ! 3s21	ē-____ikoyahk	as his/her/it ____ us (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	ē-____ikoyēk	as his/her/it ____ you 2p ! 3s

				3p	ē-____ikocik	as they ____ him/her/it	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	ē-____ikoyit	as their ____ ____ him/her/it	3’p ! 3’s/3’p

				In the following examples, the suffix for 1s is “-it” for singular and “-icik” for plural forms. These examples have been highlighted in bold font for easy identification and the suffix is italicized. This is also noted at the bottom of the page for Verb Chart 7.

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				1s	ē-nakasit	as s/he/it leaves me	1s ! 3s

				2s	ē-nakatisk	as s/he/it leaves you	2s ! 3s3s	ē-nakatikot	as s/he/it is left by him/her/it	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	ē-nakatikoyit	as his/her/its ____is left by	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	1p	ē-nakatikoyāhk	as s/he/it leaves us (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	ē-nakatikoyahk	as his/her/it leaves us (incl.) 21 ! 3s2p	ē-nakatikoyēk	as his/her/it leaves you	2p ! 3s3p	ē-nakatikocik	as they are left by him/her/it	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	ē-nakatikoyit	as their ____ is left by	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	
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				Plural (3p are acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ē-____icik	as they ____ me	1s ! 3p2s	ē-____iskik	as they ____ you	2s ! 3p3s	ē-____ikot	as he/she/it is ____ by them	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	ē-____ikoyit	as his/her/its ___is ____	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by them	1p	ē-____ikoyāhkik	as they ____ us (excl.)	1p ! 3p21	ē-____ikoyahkok as they ____ us (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	ē-____ikoyēkok	as s/he/it ____ you	2p ! 3s3p	ē-____ikocik	as they are ____ by him/her/it	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	ē-____ikoyit	as their ____ are ____ by	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				1s	ē-nakasicik	as they leave me	1s ! 3p

				2s	ē-nakatiskik	as they leave you	2s ! 3p3s	ē-nakatikot	as s/he/it is left by them	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	ē-nakatikoyit	as his/her/its ____ is left	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by them	1p	ē-nakatikoyāhkik as they leave us (excl.)	1p ! 3p21	ē-nakatikoyahkok as they leave us (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	ē-nakatikoyēkok	as they leave you	2p ! 3p3p	ē-nakatikocik	as they are left by them	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	ē-nakatikoyit	as their ____ is left by them	3’p ! 3’s/3’p
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				Future Conditional Form – Inverse 1 – vta-4 “t” stem

				Singular (3s is acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	____ici	when/if s/he/it ____ me	1s ! 3s2s	____iski	when/if s/he/it ____ you	2s ! 3s3s	____ikoci	when/if his/her/it is ____ by	3s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	3’s	____ikoyici	when/if his/her/its __is ___	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by him/her/it	1p	____ikoyāhki	when/if s/he/it ____ us (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	____ikoyahko	when/if s/he/it ____ us (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	____ikoyēko	when/if s/he/it ____ you	2p ! 3s3p	____ikotwāwi	when/if they are ____ by	3p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	

				3’p	____ikoyici	when/if their __ are ____ by	3’p ! 3’s/3’p 	him/her/it	

				The suffix for 1s is “-ici” for singular and “-itwāwi” for plural forms. Observe that in all of the following conjugations, the “t” in “nakat” is changed to “s” for the 1s in the Conjunct and Future Conditional singular and plural forms. The examples have been highlighted in bold font for easy identification and the suffix is in italics.

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				1s	nakasici	when/if s/he leaves me	1s ! 3s

				2s	nakatiski	when/if s/he leaves you	2s ! 3s3s	nakatikoci	when/if s/he is left by him/her	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	nakatikoyici	when/if his/her __ is left by	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her	1p	nakatikoyāhki when/if s/he leaves us (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	nakatikoyahki	when/if s/he leaves us (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	nakatikoyēko	when/if s/he leaves you	2p ! 3s3p	nakatikotwāwi	when/if they are left by him/her	3p ! 3’s/3’p	

				3’p	nakatikoyici	when/if their ____ is left by	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her	
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				Plural (3p are acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	____itwāwi	when/if they ____ me	1s ! 3p

				2s	____iskwāwi	when/if they ____ you	2s ! 3p3s	____ikoci	when/if he/she/it is____	3s ! 3’s/3’p	by them	3’s	____ikoyici when/if his/her/its ___is ____	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by them	1p	____ikoyāhkwāwi when/if they ____ us (excl.)	1p ! 3p21	____ikoyahkwāwi when/if they ____ us (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	____ikoyēkwāwi when/if they ____ you	2p ! 3p3p	____ikotwāwi	when/if they ____ by them	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	____ikoyici	when/if their ____ are ____	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by them	

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				1s	nakasitwāwi	when/if they leave me	1s ! 3p

				2s	nakatiskwāwi	when/if they leave you	2s ! 3p3s	nakatikoci	when/if s/he/it is left	3s ! 3’s/3’p

					by them3’s	nakatikoyici	when/if his/her/its ____	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	is left by them	1p	nakatikoyāhkwāwi when/if they leave us (excl.)	1p ! 3p21	nakatikoyahkwāwi when/if they leave us (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	nakatikoyēkwāwi when/if they leave you	2p ! 3p3p	nakatikotwāwi	when/if they are left	3p ! 3’s/3’p

					by them

				3’p	nakatikoyici	when/if their ____ are left	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by them	
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				Chapter 25

				Inverse 2VTA-2 (“Vw” Stems)

				There is a change to the “Vw” stem in some modes. Any change will be brought to your attention whenever it is required. Remember, the Inverse of the vta do not have Imperatives.

				Independent Mode – Inverse 2 – vta-2 “Vw” stem

				Some verbs with “Vw” stems are:

				nitohtaw	listen to him/her/it	

				miskaw	find him/her/it

				nakiskaw	meet him/her/it

				atamiskaw	shake his/her hand

				Note: The verb stem loses the “-aw” for both the singular and plural forms of the Independent mode.
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				Singular (3s is acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ni___āk. She/he/it _____ me.	1s ! 3s2s	ki___āk.	She/he/it_____you.	2s ! 3s3s	___ākow.	She/he/it is _____ by him/her.	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	___ākoyiwa.	His/her/its ___is ____ by	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her.	1p	ni___ākonān.	She/he/it _____us (excl.).	1p ! 3s21	ki___ākonaw.	She/he/it _____us (incl.).	21 ! 3s2p	ki___ākonāw.	She/he/it _____you.	2p ! 3s3p	___ākowak.	They are____ by him/her.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	___ākoyiwa.	Their ___ are ____ by him/her.	3’p ! 3’s/3’p

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				1s	ninitohtāk.	She/he listens to me.	1s ! 3s

				2s	kinitohtāk.	She/he listens to you.	2s ! 3s3s	nitohtākow.	She/he is listened to by	3s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her.	3’s	nitohtākoyiwa.	His/her __ is listened to by	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	 him/her .	1p	ninitohtākonān.	She/he listens to us. (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	kinitohtākonaw.	She/he listens to us. (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	kinitohtākowāw.	She/he listens to you.	2p ! 3s3p	nitohtākowak.	They are listened to by	3p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her.	

				3’p	nitohtākoyiwa.	Their __ are listened to by 3’p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her.	
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				Plural (3p are acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ni_____ākwak.	They _____ me.	1s ! 3p2s	ki_____ākwak.	They _____you.	2s ! 3p3s	_____ākow.	S/he is _____ by them.	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	_____ākoyiwa.	His/her ___ is ___ by them.	3’s ! 3’s/3’p1p	ni_____ākonānak.	They _____us (excl.).	1p ! 3p21	ki_____ākonawak.	They _____us (incl.).	21 ! 3p2p	ki_____ākowāwak.	They _____you.	2p ! 3p3p	_____ākowak.	They are____ by them.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	_____ākoyiwa.	Their ___ are _____ by them.	3’p ! 3’s/3’p

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				1s	ninitohtākwak.	They listen to me.	1s ! 3p

				2s	kinitohtākwak.	They listen to you.	2s ! 3p3s	nitohtākow.	S/he is listened to by them.	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	nitohtākoyiwa.	His/her ___ is listened to	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by them.	1p	ninitohtākonānak.	They listen to us. (excl.)	1p ! 3p21	kinitohtākonawak.	They listen to us. (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	kinitohtākowāwak.	They listen to you.	2p ! 3p3p	nitohtākowak.	They are listened to by them.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	nitohtākoyiwa.	Their ___ are listened to	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by them.	
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				Conjunct Mode – Inverse 2 – vta-2 “Vw” stem

				Please note that this time the verb stem does not change in 1s for both singular and plural forms in the Conjunct mode (i.e. the final “aw” is not dropped before the 1s object endings).

				Singular (3s is acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ē-____it	as s/he it ____ me	1s ! 3s2s	ē-____āsk	as s/he/it ____ you	2s ! 3s3s	ē-____ākot	as his/her/its ____ him/her/it	3s ! 3’s/3’p	3’s	ē-____ākoyit	as his/her/its ____ ___ 3’s ! 3’s/3’p	 him/her/it	1p	ē-____ākoyāhk	as s/he/it ____ us (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	ē-____ākoyahk	as his/her/it ____ us (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	ē-____ākoyēk	as his/her/it ____ you	2p ! 3s3p	ē-____ākocik	as they ____ him/her/it	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	ē-____ākoyit	as their ____are ____ 3’p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				1s	ē-nitohtawit	as s/he/it listens to me	1s ! 3s

				2s	ē-nitohtāsk	as s/he/it listens to you	2s ! 3s3s	ē-nitohtākot	as s/he/it is listened to by	3s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	3’s	ē-nitohtākoyit	as his/her/its ___is listened	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	to by him/her/it	1p	ē-nitohtākoyāhk	as s/he/it listens to 1p ! 3s

					us (excl.)21	ē-nitohtākoyahk	as his/her/it listens to	21 ! 3s	us (incl.)2p	ē-nitohtākoyēk	as his/her/it listens to you	2p ! 3s3p	ē-nitohtākocik	as they are listened to by	3p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	

				3’p	ē-nitohtākoyit	as their ____ are listened	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	to by him/her/it	
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				Plural (3p are acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ē-____icik	as they ____ me 1s ! 3p2s	ē-____āskik	as they ____ you 2s ! 3p3s	ē-____ākot	as he/she/it is ____ by them	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	ē-____ākoyit	as his/her/its ___is ___	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by them	1p	ē-____ākoyāhkik	as they ____ us (excl.) 1p ! 3p21	ē-____ākoyahkok	as they ____ us (incl.) 21 ! 3p2p	ē-____ākoyēkok	as they ____ you 2p ! 3p3p	ē-____ākocik	as they ____ by them	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	ē-____ākoyit	as their ____ are ____	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by them

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				1s	ē-nitohtawicik	as they listen to me	1s ! 3p

				2s	ē- nitohtāskik	as they listen to you	2s ! 3p3s	ē- nitohtākot	as s/he/it is listened to	3s ! 3’s/3’p	by them	3’s	ē- nitohtākoyit	as his/her/its ___ is	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	listened to by them	1p	ē- nitohtākoyāhkik	as they listen to us (excl.)	1p ! 3p21	ē-nitohtākoyahkok	as they listen to us (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	ē- nitohtākoyēkok	as they listen to you	2p ! 3p3p	ē- nitohtākocik	as they are listened to	3p ! 3’s/3’p	by them	

				3’p	ē- nitohtākoyit	as their ___ are listened to	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by them	

				Note: In the previous example, the suffix for 1s is “-it” for singular and “-icik” for plural without deleting the stem-final “aw”. This is noted at the bottom of the page for Verb Chart 8 in Appendix a.
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				Future Conditional Form – Inverse 2 – vta-2 “Vw” stem

				Notice that the stem is not changed for the 1s in the Conjunct and Future Conditional singular and plural forms. The suffix for 1s is “-ici” for singular and “-itwāwi” for plural. The examples have been highlighted in bold font for quick identification and the suffix is in italics.

				Singular (3s is acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	____ici	when/if s/he/it ____ me	1s ! 3s2s	____āski	when/if s/he/it ____ you	2s ! 3s3s	____ākoci	when/if his/her/it is ___ by	3s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	3’s ____ākoyici	when/if his/her/its __is __ by	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	1p	____ākoyāhki	when/if s/he/it ____ us (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	____ākoyahko	when/if his/her/it ____ us (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	____ākoyēko	when/if his/her/it ____ you	2p ! 3s3p	____ākotwāwi	when/if they are ___ by him/her/it	3p ! 3’s/3’p	3’p	____ākoyici	when/if their ___ are ___ by	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				1s	nitohtawici	when/if s/he listens to me	1s ! 3s

				2s	nitohtāski	when/if s/he listens to you 2s ! 3s3s	nitihtākoci	when/if s/he is listened to by	3s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her	3’s	nitohtākoyici	when/if his/her __ is listened	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	to by him/her	1p	nitohtākoyāhki	when/if s/he listens to us (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	nitohtākoyahko	when/if s/he listens to us (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	nitohtākoyēko	when/if s/he listens to you	2p ! 3s3p	nitohtākotwāwi	when/if they are listened to	3p ! 3’s/3’p	by him/her	

				3’p	nitohtākoyici	when/if their ____ are	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	listened to by him/her	
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				Plural (3p are acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	____itwāwi when/if they ____ me	1s ! 3p2s	____āskwāwi	when/if they ____ you 2s ! 3p3s	____ākoci	when/if he/she/it is ___	3s ! 3’s/3’p	by them	3’s	____ākoyici when/if his/her/its ___ is 3’s ! 3’s/3’p	____ by them	1p	____ākoyāhkwāwi when/if they ____ us (excl.)	1p ! 3p21	____ākoyahkwāwi when/if they ____ us (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	____ākoyēkwāwi when/if they ____ you	2p ! 3p3p	____ākotwāwi	when/if they ____ by them	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	____ākoyici	when/if their ____ are ____	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by them	

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				1s	nitohtawitwāwi	when/if they listen to me	1s ! 3p

				2s	nitohtāskwāwi	when/if they listen to you	2s ! 3p3s	nitohtākoci	when/if s/he/it is listened	3s ! 3’s/3’p	to by them	3’s	nitohtākoyici	when/if his/her/its ___ is	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	listened to by them	

				1p	nitohtākoyāhkwāwi	when/if they listen to us	1p ! 3p	(excl.)21	nitohtākoyahkwāwi	when/if they listen to us	21 ! 3p	(incl.)2p	nitohtākoyēkwāwi when/if they listen to you	2p ! 3p3p	nitohtākotwāwi	when/if they are listened	3p ! 3’s/3’p	to by them	

				3’p	nitohtākoyici	when/if their ____ are	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	listened to by them	
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				Chapter 26

				Inverse 3 VTA-3 (“Cw” Stems)

				The vta-3 “Cw” stems all end in a consonant plus “w”. This may look com-plicated but it does not have to be, if one follows the rules. Here are some verbs which fit this category. Notice the “Cw” endings on the stems.

				pakamahw-	strike/hit him/her/it

				pistisw-	cut him/her/it accidently

				pasastēhw-	whip him/her/it

				wīsakatahw-	hurt him/her/it

				nātisahw-	send for him/her/it

				papāmitisahw-	follow him/her/it around

				Note: The final “w” of these stems appear in the Direct forms, but it is deleted before the Inverse suffixes, which now all start with “o”.
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				Independent Mode – Inverse 3 – vta-3 “Cw” stem

				Singular (3s is acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ni____ok.	S/he/it ____ me.	1s ! 3s2s	ki____ok.	S/he/it ____ you.	2s ! 3s3s	____okow.	His/her/it is ____ by	3s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it.	3’s	____okoyiwa.	His/her/its ___ is ____ by	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it.	1p	ni____okonān.	S/he/it ____ us (excl.).	1p ! 3s21	ki____okonaw.	His/her/it ____ us (incl.).	21 ! 3s2p	ki____okowāw.	His/her/it ____ you.	2p ! 3s3p	____okowak.	They are ____ by him/her/it.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	____okoyiwa.	Their ____ are ____ by	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it.	

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – strike him/her/it”

				1s	nipakamahok.	S/he/it strikes me.	1s ! 3s

				2s	kipakamahok.	S/he/it strikes you.	2s ! 3s3s	pakamahokow.	S/he/it is struck by	3s ! 3’s/3’p

					him/her/it.3’s	pakamahokoyiwa.	His/her/its ___ is struck	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by him/her/it.	1p	nipakamahokonān.	S/he/it strikes us. (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	kipakamahokonaw.	S/he/it strikes us. (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	kipakamahokowāw.	S/he/it strikes you.	2p ! 3s3p	pakamahokowak.	They are struck by	3p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it.

				3’p	pakamahokoyiwa.	Their ___ are struck by	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it.	
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				Plural (3p are acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ni____okwak.	They ____ me.	1s ! 3p2s	ki____okwak.	They ____ you. 2s ! 3p3s	____okow.	S/he/it is ____ by them.	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	____okoyiwa.	His/her/its _____ is ____	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by them.	1p	ni____okonānak.	They ____ us (excl.).	1p ! 3p21	ki____okonawak.	They ____ us (incl.).	21 ! 3p2p	ki____okowāwak.	They ____ you.	2p ! 3p3p	____okowak.	They are ____ by them.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	____okoyiwa.	Their ____ ____ by them.	3’p ! 3’s/3’p

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – strike him/her/it”

				1s	nipakamahokwak.	They strike me.	1s ! 3p

				2s	kipakamahokwak.	They strike you.	2s ! 3p3s	pakamahokow.	S/he is struck by them.	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	pakamahokoyiwa. His/her/its _____ is	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	struck by them.	1p	nipakamahokonānak.	They strike us. (excl.)	1p ! 3p21	kipakamahokonawak.	They strike us. (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	kipakamahokowāwak.	They strike you.	2p ! 3p3p	pakamahokwak.	They are struck by them.	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	pakamahokoyiwa.	Their ____ are struck	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by them.	

				Remember, the stem-final “w” is deleted when all “o” initial Inverse suf-fixes are added.
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				Conjunct Mode – Inverse 3 – vta-3 “Cw” stem

				Singular (3s is acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ē-____ot	as s/he it ____ me	1s ! 3s2s	ē-____osk	as s/he/it ____ you	2s ! 3s3s	ē-____okot	as s/he/it is ____ by	3s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	3’s	ē-____okoyit	as his/her/its ____ ____ by 3’s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	1p	ē-____okoyāhk	as s/he/it ____ us (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	ē-____okoyahk	as his/her/it ____ us (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	ē-____okoyēk	as his/her/it ____ you	2p ! 3s3p	ē-____okocik	as they ____ at by him/her/it	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	ē-____okoyit	as their ____ ____ at by	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – strike him/her”

				1s	ē-pakamahot	as s/he/it strikes me	1s ! 3s

				2s	ē-pakamahosk	as s/he/it strikes you	2s ! 3s3s	ē-pakamahokot	as s/he/it is struck by	3s ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	3’s	ē-pakamahokoyit	as his/her/its ___ is	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	struck by him/her/it	1p	ē-pakamahokoyāhk	as s/he/it strikes us (excl.)	1p ! 3s21	ē-pakamahokoyahk	as s/he/it strikes us (incl.)	21 ! 3s2p	ē-pakamahokoyēk	as s/he/it strikes you	2p ! 3s3p	ē-pakamahokocik	as they are struck by	3p ! 3’s/3’p	him/her/it	

				3’p	ē-pakamahokoyit	as their ____ are struck	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by him/her/it	
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				Plural (3p are acting on 1s through 3’p)

				1s	ē-____ocik	as they ____ me	1s ! 3p

				2s	ē-____oskik	as they ____ you	2s ! 3p3s	ē-____okot	as he/she/it is ____ by them	3s ! 3’s/3’p3’s	ē-____okoyit as his/her/its _____ ____	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	by them	1p	ē-____okoyāhkik	as they ____ us (excl.)	1p ! 3p21	ē-____okoyahkok	as they ____ us (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	ē-____okoyēkok	as they ____ you 2p ! 3p3p	ē-____okocik	as they ____ by them	3p ! 3’s/3’p

				3’p	ē-____okoyit	as their ____ are ____	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by them	

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – strike him/her”

				1s	ē-pakamahocik	as they strike me	1s ! 3p

				2s	ē-pakamahoskik	as they strike you	2s ! 3p3s	ē-pakamahokot	as he/she/it is struck	3s ! 3’s/3’p	by them	3’s	ē-pakamahokoyit	as his/her/its _____	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	struck by them	1p	ē-pakamahokoyāhkik	as they strike us (excl.)	1p ! 3p21	ē-pakamahokoyahkok	as they strike us (incl.)	21 ! 3p2p	ē-pakamahokoyēkok	as they strike you 2p ! 3p3p	ē-pakamahokocik	as they are struck	3p ! 3’s/3’p	by them	

				3’p	ē-pakamahokoyit	as their ____ are struck	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	by them	
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				Future Conditional

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – strike him/her”

				1s	pakamahotwāwi	when/if they strike me	1s ! 3p

				2s	pakamahoskwāwi	when/if they strike you	2s ! 3p3s	pakamahokoci	when/if he/she/it is	3s ! 3’s/3’p	struck by them	3’s	pakamahokoyici	when/if his/her/its ____	3’s ! 3’s/3’p	is struck by them	1p	pakamahokoyāhkwāwi	when/if they strike us	1p ! 3p	(excl.)21	pakamahokoyahkwāwi	when/if they strike us	21 ! 3p

					(incl.)2p	pakamahokoyēkwāwi	when/if they strike you	2p ! 3p3p	pakamahokotwāwi	when/if they are struck	3p ! 3’s/3’p	by them	

				3’p	pakamahokoyici	when/if their ____ are	3’p ! 3’s/3’p	struck by them	

				In the example above, if one recalls what the numbers on the right side of the page stand for (see the Verb Conjugation Chart on page 58), then the arrows in the column above should help the learner to understand that the action is happening from right to left, instead of left to right.
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				Chapter 27

				The “You–Me” Set

				The information provided in the chapters thus far described grammatical structures where actions were towards another person or thing. In other words, the action was towards a third person: him/her/it. This was referred to as a Direct action. Then the discussion focussed on the structure in which third persons or things were doing the action. In other words, the third person was acting on those who were acting in the direct form. This was called the Inverse. The Reflexive form of a verb, where the action is directed towards oneself, has also been mentioned before and will be dis-cussed in Chapter 29. In this chapter, we introduce an additional form that was not presented in the first edition, and has been modified here from that given in the second edition.

				As the title suggests this next form called the “you-me” set represents the interaction of the second person, “you” (singular or plural), with the first person “me” (1s) or “us” (1p). There are many paradigms with their unique prefixes and suffixes presented here which will indicate the direction of the action that is taking place. They occur in the Imperatives (direct only), the Independent mode (direct and inverse), in the Conjunct mode (direct and inverse), and in the Future Conditional form (direct and inverse). Please note, second person “you” acting on first person “me” is always Direct. When first person “I” or “we” act on “you”, this is Inverse. 

				Remember that there are four kinds of vta stems: vta-1, vta-2, vta-3, and vta-4. The vta-1 Regular stem verb conjugations are presented first.
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				Note: In the following explanations, the arrows and figures on the right show the direction of the action by those persons who are represented by the numbers.

				Imperative Mode – vta-1 Regular Stems

				Immediate Imperative – (Direct) 1

				2s ____in. ____ me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ____inān. ____ us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ____ik. ____ me. 2p " 1s 

				Example: vta-1 Regular stem “wīcih – help him/her/it”

				2s wīcihin. Help me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p wīcihinān. Help us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p wīcihik. Help me. 2p " 1s

				Delayed Imperative – (Direct) 1

				2s _____ihkan. ____ me. (later) 2s " 1s

				2s/2p _____ihkāhk. ____ us. (later) 2s/2p " 1p

				2p _____ihkēk. ____ me. (later) 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-1 Regular stem “wīcih – help him/her/it”

				2s wīcihihkan. Help me. (later) 2s " 1s

				2s/2p wīcihihkāhk. Help us. (later) 2s/2p" 1p

				2p wīcihihkēk. Help me. (later) 2p " 1s

				Independent Mode – vta-1 Regular Stems

				Independent Mode – Direct 1

				2s ki_____in. You ______ me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ki_____inān. You ______ us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ki_____ināwāw. You ______ me. 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-1 Regular stem “wīcih – help him/her/it”

				2s kiwīcihin. You help me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p kiwīcihinān. You help us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p kiwīcihināwāw. You help me. 2p " 1s
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				Independent Mode – Inverse 1

				1s ki_____itin. I ______ you. 2s ! 1s

				1p ki_____itinān. We _____ you. 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s ki_____itināwāw. I ______ you. 2p ! 1s

				Example: vta-1 Regular stem “wīcih – help him/her/it”

				1s kiwīcihitin. I help you. 2s ! 1s

				1p kiwīcihitinān. We help you. 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s kiwīcihitināwāw. I help you. 2p ! 1s

				Conjunct Mode – vta-1 Regular Stems

				Conjunct Mode – Direct 1

				2s ē-_____iyan as you ______ me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ē-_____iyāhk as you ______ us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ē-_____iyēk as you ______ me 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-1 Regular stem “wīcih – help him/her/it”

				2s ē-wīcihiyan as you help me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ē-wīcihiyāhk as you help us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ē-wīcihiyēk as you help me 2p " 1s

				Conjunct Mode – Inverse 1

				1s ē-_____itān as I _____ you 2s ! 1s

				1p ē-_____itāhk as we _____ you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s ē-_____itakok as I _____ you 2p ! 1s

				Example: vta-1 Regular stem “wīcih – help him/her/it”

				1s ē-wīcihitān as I help you 2s ! 1s

				1p ē-wīcihitāhk as we help you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s ē-wīcihitakok as I help you 2p ! 1s
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				Future Conditional – vta-1 Regular Stems

				Future Conditional – Direct 1

				2s _____iyani if/when you _______ me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p _____iyāhki if/when you _______ us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p _____iyēko if/when you _______ me 2p " 1s 

				Example: vta-1 Regular stem “wīcih – help him/her/it”

				2s wīcihiyani if/when you help me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p wīcihiyāhki if/when you help us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p wīcihiyēko if/when you help me 2p " 1s

				Future Conditional – Inverse 1

				1s _____itāni if/when I _______ you 2s ! 1s

				1p _____itāhki if/when we _______ you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s	_____itako if/when I _______ you 2p ! 1s

				Example: vta-1 Regular stem “wīcih– help him/her/it”

				1s wīcihitāni if/when I help you 2s ! 1s

				1p wīcihitāhki if/when we help you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s wīcihitako if/when I help you 2p ! 1s

				VTA-4 “t” Stems

				vta-4 “t” stems change the stem-final “t” to an “s” in all “you-me” set Immediate and Delayed Imperatives, and in the Independent and Conjunct Direct forms, but not in the Inverse forms.

				Examples of the “t” stems are:

				pakwāt-	dislike/hate him/her/it

				kāt- hide him/her/it

				pōtāt- blow him/her/it

				nāt- fetch him/her/it

				sakahpit-	tie him/her/it

				mawīhkāt-	cry for him/her/it

				nakat- leave him/her/it
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				Imperative Mode – vta-4 “t” Stems

				Immediate Imperative – (Direct) 1

				2s ______in. ____ me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ______inān. ____ us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ______ik. ____ me. 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				2s nakasin. Leave me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p nakasinān. Leave us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p nakasik. Leave me. 2p " 1s

				Delayed Imperative – (Direct) 1

				2s ____ihkan. ____ me. (later) 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ____ihkāhk. ____ us. (later) 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ____ihkēk. ____ me. (later) 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				2s nakasihkan. Leave me. (later) 2s " 1s

				2s/2p nakasihkāhk. Leave us. (later) 2s/2p " 1p

				2p nakasihkēk. Leave me. (later) 2p " 1s

				Independent Mode – vta-4 “t” Stems

				Independent Mode – Direct 1

				2s ki_____in. You ______ me. 2s " 1s 

				2s/2p ki_____inān. You ______ us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ki_____ināwāw. You ______ me. 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				2s kinakasin. You leave me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p kinakasinān. You leave us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p kinakasināwāw. You leave me. 2p " 1s
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				Independent Mode – Inverse 1

				1s ki_____itin. I _______ you. 2s ! 1s

				1p ki_____itinān. We ______ you. 2s/2p! 1p

				1s ki_____itināwāw. I _______ you. 2p ! 1s

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				1s kinakatitin. I leave you. 2s ! 1s

				1p kinakatitinān. We leave you. 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s kinakatitināwāw. I leave you. 2p ! 1s

				Conjunct Mode – vta-4 “t” Stems

				Conjunct Mode – Direct 1

				2s ē-_____iyan as you ______ me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ē-_____iyāhk as you ______ us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ē-_____iyēk as you ______ me 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				2s ē-nakasiyan as you leave me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ē-nakasiyāhk as you leave us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ē-nakasiyēk as you leave me 2p " 1s

				Conjunct Mode – Inverse 1

				1s ē-_____itān	as I _______ you 2s ! 1s

				1p ē-_____itāhk as we _______ you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s ē-_____ititakok as I _______ you 2p ! 1s

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				1s ē-nakatitān as I leave you 2s ! 1s

				1p ē-nakatitāhk as we leave you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s ē-nakatitakok as I leave you 2p ! 1s
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				Future Conditional – vta-4 “t” Stems

				Future Conditional – Direct 1

				2s _____iyani if/when you _______ me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p _____iyāhki if/when you _______ us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p _____iyēko if/when you _______ me 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				2s nakasiyani if/when you leave me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p nakasiyāhki if/when you leave us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p nakasiyēko if/when you leave me 2p " 1s

				Future Conditional – Inverse 1

				1s	_____itāni if/when I _______ you 2s ! 1s

				1p _____itāhki if/when we _______ you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s _____itako if/when I _______ you 2p ! 1s

				Example: vta-4 “t” stem “nakat – leave him/her/it”

				1s nakatitāni if/when I leave you 2s ! 1s

				1p nakatitāhki if/when we leave you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s nakatitako if/when I leave you 2p ! 1s

				VTA-2 “Vw” Stems

				vta-2 “Vw” stems (vowel + “w”) do not undergo any changes in the two Imperative forms and whenever there are changes that will be noted.

				Some verbs with “Vw” stems are:

				nitohtaw listen to him/her/it

				miskaw find him/her/it

				nakiskaw meet him/her/it

				atamiskaw shake his/her hand
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				Imperative Mode – vta-2 “Vw” Stems

				Immediate Imperative – (Direct) 2

				2s ______in. ____ me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ______inān. ____ us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ______ik. ____ me. 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				2s nitohtawin. Listen to me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p nitohtawinān. Listen to us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p nitohtawik. Listen to me. 2p " 1s

				Delayed Imperative – (Direct) 2

				2s ______ihkan. ____ me. (later) 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ______ihkāhk. ____ us. (later) 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ______ihkēk. ____ me. (later) 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				2s nitohtawihkan. Listen to me. (later) 2s " 1s

				2s/2p nitohtawihkāhk. Listen to us. (later) 2s/2p " 1p

				2p nitohtawihkēk. Listen to me. (later) 2p " 1s

				Independent Mode – vta-2 “Vw” Stems

				Independent Mode – Direct 2

				2s ki_____in. You ______ me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ki_____inān. You ______ us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ki_____ināwāw. You ______ me. 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				2s kinitohtawin. You listen to me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p kinitohtawinān. You listen to us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p kinitohtawināwāw. You listen to me. 2p " 1s
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				Independent Mode – Inverse 2

				1s ki_____ātin. I _______ you. 2s ! 1s

				1p ki_____ātinān. We _______ you. 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s ki_____ātināwāw. I _______ you. 2p ! 1s

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				1s kinitohtātin. I listen to you. 2s ! 1s

				1p kinitohtātinān. We listen to you. 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s kinitohtātināwāw. I listen to you. 2p ! 1s

				Note: The “-aw” was dropped from the stem in the Independent Inverse.

				Conjunct Mode – vta-2 “Vw” Stems

				Conjunct Mode – Direct 2

				2s ē-_____iyan as you _______ me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ē-_____iyāhk as you _______ us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ē-_____iyēk as you _______ me 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				2s ē-nitohtawiyan as you listen to me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ē-nitohtawiyāhk as you listen to us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ē-nitohtawiyēk as you listen to me 2p " 1s

				Conjunct Mode – Inverse 2

				1s ē-_____ātān as I _______ you 2s ! 1s

				1p ē-_____ātāhk as we _______ you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s ē-_____ātakohk as I _______ you 2p ! 1s

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				1s ē-nitohtātān as I listen to you 2s ! 1s

				1p ē-nitohtātāhk as we listen to you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s ē-nitohtātakok as I listen to you 2p ! 1s

				Note: The “-aw” was dropped from the verb stem in the Conjunct Inverse.
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				Future Conditional – vta-2 “Vw” Stems

				Future Conditional – Direct 2

				2s _____iyani if/when you _____ me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p _____iyāhki if/when you _____ us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p _____iyēko if/when you _____ me 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				2s nitohtawiyani if/when you listen to me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p nitohtawiyāhki if/when you listen to us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p nitohtawiyēko if/when you listen to me 2p " 1s

				Future Conditional – Inverse 2

				1s _____ātāni if/when I _______ you 2s ! 1s

				1p _____ātāhki if/when we _______ you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s _____ātako if/when I _______ you 2p ! 1s

				Example: vta-2 “Vw” stem “nitohtaw – listen to him/her/it”

				1s nitohtātāni if/when I listen to you 2s ! 1s

				1p nitohtātāhki if/when we listen to you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s nitohtātako if/when I listen to you 2p ! 1s

				Note: It is important to note that the “-aw” was dropped from the stem in the Independent Inverse, the Conjunct Inverse, and the Future Conditional Inverse.

				VTA-3 “Cw” Stems

				Some examples of vta-3 “Cw” stems (consonant + “w”) are:

				pasastēhw- whip/strap him/her/it

				pāskisw- shoot him/her/it

				pakamahw- strike/hit him/her/it

				pimitisahw- follow him/her/it

				Note: The “w” will be dropped from all stems before all “you-me” set suffixes.
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				Imperative Mode – vta-3 “Cw” Stems

				Immediate Imperative – (Direct) 3

				2s ____on. ____ me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ____onān. ____ us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ____ok. ____ me. 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – strike him/her/it”

				2s pakamahon. Strike me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p pakamahonān. Strike us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p pakamahok. Strike me. 2p " 1s

				Delayed Imperative – (Direct) 3

				2s _____ohkan. ____ me. (later) 2s " 1s

				2s/2p _____ohkāhk. ____ us. (later) 2s/2p " 1p

				2p _____ohkēk. ____ me. (later) 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – strike him/her/it”

				2s pakamahohkan. Strike me. (later) 2s " 1s

				2s/2p pakamahohkāhk. Strike us. (later) 2s/2p " 1p

				2p pakamahohkēk. Strike me. (later) 2p " 1s

				Independent Mode – vta-3 “Cw” Stems

				Independent Mode – Direct 3

				2s ki_____on. You ______ me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ki_____onān. You ______ us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ki_____onāwāw. You ______ me. 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – hit him/her/it”

				2s kipakamahon. You strike me. 2s " 1s

				2s/2p kipakamahonān. You strike us. 2s/2p " 1p

				2p kipakamahonāwāw. You strike me. 2p " 1s
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				Independent Mode – Inverse 3

				1s ki_____otin. I _______ you. 2s ! 1s

				1p ki_____otinān. We _______ you. 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s ki_____otināwāw. I _______ you. 2p ! 1s

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – hit him/her/it”

				1s kipakamahotin. I strike you. 2s ! 1s

				1p kipakamahotinān. We strike you. 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s kipakamahotināwāw. I strike you. 2p ! 1s

				Conjunct Mode – vta-3 “Cw” Stems

				Conjunct Mode – Direct 3

				2s ē-_____oyan as you _____ me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ē-_____oyāhk as you _____ us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ē-_____oyēk as you _____ me 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – hit him/her/it”

				2s ē-pakamahoyan as you strike me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p ē-pakamahoyāhk as you strike us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p ē-pakamahoyēk as you strike me 2p " 1s

				Conjunct Mode – Inverse 3

				1s ē-_____otān as I _______ you 2s ! 1s

				1p ē-_____otāhk as we _______ you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s ē-_____otakok as I _______ you 2p ! 1s

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – hit him/her/it”

				1s ē-pakamahotān as I strike you 2s ! 1s

				1p ē-pakamahotāhk	as we strike you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s ē-pakamahotakok as I strike you 2p ! 1s
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				Future Conditional – vta-3 “Cw” Stems

				Future Conditional – Direct 3

				2s _____oyani if/when you ______ me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p	_____oyāhki if/when you ______ us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p _____oyēko if/when you ______ me 2p " 1s

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – hit him/her/it”

				2s pakamahoyani if/when you strike me 2s " 1s

				2s/2p pakamahoyāhki if/when you strike us 2s/2p " 1p

				2p pakamahoyēko if/when you strike me 2p " 1s

				Future Conditional – Inverse 3

				1s _____otāni if/when I _______ you 2s ! 1s

				1p _____otāhki if/when we _______ you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s _____otako if/when I _______ you 2p ! 1s

				Example: vta-3 “Cw” stem “pakamahw – hit him/her/it”

				1s pakamahotāni if/when I strike you 2s ! 1s

				1p pakamahotāhk if/when we strike you 2s/2p ! 1p

				1s pakamahotako if/when I strike you 2p ! 1s

				It is very important to remember that in the “you-me” set in Cree, we treat “you” as more important than “me.” In the Independent mode, for instance, we use the second person prefix “ki-,” but never the first person prefix “ni-.” Thus, action from “you” to “me”/“us” is Direct, and action from “I”/“we” towards “you” is Inverse. This might seem confusing to English speakers, but it indicates that we as speakers pay deference to you, the peo-ple we are speaking to. This is a very important part of the structure of the Cree language.
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				Chapter 28

				Unspecified Actor

				This form of Cree verbs is also known as the indefinite actor form but it seems that it is more appropriate to say that a specific subject is not identi-fied. This unspecified actor form is used extensively in Cree for a number of reasons so one will hear it in everyday conversations. It may be used when referring to topics and incidents where the action takes precedence over one specific actor. The action may be viewed as a collective one that does not allow the action to be attributed to one specific actor.

				This form can also be useful when one wants to keep a promise not to divulge the source of the information being discussed, while offering an opportunity for others to ask questions.

				The verb stems of both transitive and intransitive verbs can be found in this particular form. Since those forms that occur with the animate intran-sitive verb stems are not as involved as the vta stems, the unspecified actor forms are presented first.

				Animate Intransitive Verbs (VAI) – Unspecified Actor

				In other situations, one uses this form to refer to group activities, incidents, or occasions such as a banquet, dance, wake, or other activity. 

				These verbs are not conjugated but they do occur in the future and past tense. A peculiar characteristic is that they appear to be intransitive inanimate verbs but the stem is a vai. Some verbs will appear in two forms 
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				for the Independent mode, which may be a personal or perhaps a regional preference, but they are both understood.

				The charts with the prefixes are not included here, but there are charts in the appendices that should be consulted if necessary.

				In the following examples, the suffixes “-nāniwiw” and “-nāniwan,” which indicate that there is an unspecified actor or subject, are identified in bold font. They are in the Independent and the Conjunct modes.

				Note: In the examples below, both forms for the Independent mode are correct. 

				Mode	Verb	Translation

				Independent	mīcisonāniwiw	There is eating going on.Independent	mīcisonāniwan	There is eating going on.Conjunct	ē-mīcisohk	as there is eating going onFuture Conditional	mīcisohki	if/when there is eating

				Independent	mētawāniwiw	There is a sports day going on.Independent mētawāniwan	There is a sports day going on.Conjunct ē-mētawēhk	as there is a sports day going onFuture Conditional	mētawēhki	if/when there is a sports day

				Independent	mātonāniwiw	There was crying going on.Independent	mātonāniwan	There was crying going on.Conjunct ē-mātohk	as there was crying going onFuture Conditional	mātohki	if/when there is crying

				Independent	nīmāniwiw	There is lunch taken along.Independent	nīmāniwan	There is lunch taken along.Conjunct	ē-nīmāhk	as there is lunch taken alongFuture Conditional	nīmāhki	if/when there is lunch	taken along
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				Mode	Verb	Translation

				Independent	nīpēpināniwiw	There is a wake being held.Independent	nīpēpināniwan	There is a wake being held.Conjunct	ē-nīpēpihk	as there is a wake being heldFuture Conditional	nīpēpihki	if/when there is a wake

				Independent itwāniwiw	It is said.Independent	itwāniwan	It is said.Conjunct	ē-itwēhk	as it is saidFuture Conditional	itwēhki	if/when it is said

				Independent	nōtinitonāniwiw There is fighting/war	going on.Independent	nōtinitonāniwan There is fighting/war	going on.Conjunct	ē-nōtinitohk	as there is fighting/war	going onFuture Conditional	nōtinitohki	if/when there is fighting/war 	going on

				Remember the verb stems do not change when used in the Conjunct. In the examples above notice that the “ē” to “ā” rule is applied only to the Independent mode for the examples “itwē” and “mētawē.” The suffixes for these stems, and any that end in “ā”, are “-niwiw” and “-niwan.”

				Observe the following examples which show the many uses of this par-ticular form:

				ē-mēkwā-mētawēhk ēsa anima ēkota kā-takohtēyāhk.Apparently there was a sports day going on there when we arrived.

				kī-mētawāniwiw ayis māna ōtēnāhk kā-nīpihk ēkosi māna nikī- itohtānān nīstanān.There used to be playing (sports day) in town in the summer so we  used to go too.

				ē-mēkwā-mīcisohk ēcik ānima kā-nitawi-pīhtokwēyān ēkota.There was eating going on when I entered there.
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				nitawi-nahapitān, āsay ōma ēkwa wī-mīcisonāniwan.Let’s go sit down as the eating is going to start.

				āsay ē-māc-ātoskēhk awa pēyak iskwēw kā-pē-nitomikoyāhk.Work was already in progress when this woman came to call us.

				“nikī-sipwēyāmonān anima Germany ēsa nētē ē-nōtinitohk ē-itwēhk.”We fled when it was said that there was fighting in Germany.

				“kī-tapasīnāniwiw anima ēkospīhk ka-mēscihikawinaw ē-itēyihtamihk.”There was fleeing that time as it was thought that we would all be killed.

				matwē-mōcikihtāniwan wīkiwāhk.There is a lively party going on at their house.

				Note: Examples 6 and 7 are direct quotes taken from a transcribed text of the author’s deceased uncle Andrew Littlechief (acahkosa-kā-kanawēyimikot), reminiscing about family history at the White Bear Reservation in Saskatchewan (family history, November 3, 1994).

				Transitive Animate Verbs (VTA) – Unspecified Actor

				The unspecified actor form for the vta can be conjugated in the Independent, Conjunct, and Future Conditional paradigms. For a look at these verb forms, examples of all four vta verb stems are fully conjugated below. Examples of vta-1, 2, 3, and 4, in the past tense, follow:

				Independent Mode – Unspecified Actor Form

				vta-1 Regular stem “itācim – talk about him/her/it”

				1s nikī-itācimikawin.	I was talked about.2s kikī-itācimikawin.	You were talked about.3s kī-itācimāw.	S/he/it was talked about.3’s kī-itācimimāwa.	His/her/its ____ was talked about.1p nikī-itācimikawinān.	We were talked about. (excl.)21 kikī-itācimikawinaw.	We were talked about. (incl.)2p kikī-itācimikawināwāw.	You were talked about.3p kī-itācimāwak.	They were talked about.3’p kī-itācimimāwa.	Their ____ were talked about.
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				Conjunct Mode – Unspecified Actor Form

				vta-1 Regular stem “itācim – talk about him/her/it”

				1s ē-kī-itācimikawiyān	as I was talked about2s ē-kī-itācimikawiyan	as you were talked about3s ē-kī-itācimiht	as s/he/it was talked about3’s ē-kī-itācimimiht	as his/her/its ____ was talked about1p ē-kī-itācimikawiyāhk	as we were talked about (excl.)21 ē-kī-itācimikawiyahk	as we were talked about (incl.)2p ē-kī-itācimikawiyēk	as you were talked about3p ē-kī-itācimihcik	as they were talked about3’p ē-kī-itācimimiht	as their ____ were talked about

				Future Conditional – Unspecified Actor Form

				vta-1 Regular stem “itācim – talk about him/her/it”

				1s itācimikawiyāni	if/when I am talked about2s itācimikawiyani	if/when you are talked about3s itācimihci	if/when s/he/it is talked about3’s itācimimihci	if/when his/her/its ____ is talked about1p itācimikawiyāhki	if/when we are talked about (excl.)21 itācimikawiyahki	if/when we are talked about (incl.)2p itācimikawiyēko	if/when you are talked about3p itācimihtwāwi	if/when they are talked about3’p itācimimihci	if/when their ____ are talked about
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				Independent Mode – Unspecified Actor Form

				vta-2 “Vw” stem “pēhtaw – hear him/her/it”

				1s nikī-pēhtākawin.	I was heard.2s kikī-pēhtākawin.	You were heard.3s kī-pēhtawāw.	S/he/it was heard.3’s kī-pēhtawimāwa.	His/her/its ____ was heard.1p nikī-pēhtākawinān.	We were heard. (excl.)21 kikī-pēhtākawinaw.	We were heard. (incl.)2p kikī-pēhtākawināwāw.	You were heard.3p kī-pēhtawāwak.	They were heard.3’p kī-pēhtawimāwa.	Their ____ were heard.

				Notice that “aw” is dropped from the verb stem in the first and second person Independent forms, and all Conjunct and Future Conditional forms.

				Conjunct Mode – Unspecified Actor Form

				vta-2 “Vw” stem “pēhtaw – hear him/her/it”

				1s ē-kī-pēhtākawiyān	as I was heard2s ē-kī-pēhtākawiyan	as you were heard3s ē-kī-pēhtāht	as s/he/it was heard3’s ē-kī-pēhtāmiht	as his/her/its ____ was heard1p ē-kī-pēhtākawiyāhk	as we were heard (excl.)21 ē-kī-pēhtākawiyahk	as we were heard (incl.)2p ē-kī-pēhtākawiyēk	as you were heard3p ē-kī-pēhtāhcik	as they were heard3’p ē-kī-pēhtāmiht	as their ____ were heard
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				Future Conditional – Unspecified Actor Form

				vta-2 “Vw” stem “pēhtaw – hear him/her/it”

				1s pēhtākawiyāni	if/when I am heard2s pēhtākawiyani	if/when you are heard3s pēhtāhci	if/when s/he/it is heard3’s pēhtāmihci	if/when his/her/its ____ is heard1p pēhtākawiyāhki	if/when we are heard (excl.)21 pēhtākawiyahki	if/when we are heard (incl.)2p pēhtākawiyēko	if/when you are heard3p pēhtāhtwāwi	if/when they are heard3’p pēhtāmihci	if/when their ____ are heard

				Independent Mode – Unspecified Actor Form

				vta-3 “Cw” stem “pasastēhw – whip him/her/it”

				1s nikī-pasastēhokawin.	I was whipped.2s kikī-pasastēhokawin.	You were whipped.3s kī-pasastēhwāw.	S/he was whipped.3’s kī-pasastēhomāwa.	His/her/its ____ was whipped.1p nikī-pasastēhokawinān.	We were whipped. (excl.)21 kikī-pasastēhokawinaw.	We were whipped. (incl.)2p kikī-pasastēhokawināwāw.	You were whipped.3p kī-pasastēhwāwak.	They were whipped.3’p kī-pasastēhomāwa.	Their ____ were whipped.

				Note: The stem-final “w” is dropped in all forms except in 3s and 3p Independent.
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				Conjunct Mode – Unspecified Actor Form

				vta-3 “Cw” stem “pasastēhw – whip him/her/it”

				1s ē-kī-pasastēhokawiyān	as I was whipped2s ē-kī-pasastēhokawiyan	as you were whipped3s ē-kī-pasastēhoht	as s/he/it was whipped3’s ē-kī-pasastēhomiht	as his/her/its ____ was whipped1p ē-kī-pasastēhokawiyāhk	as we were whipped (excl.)21 ē-kī-pasastēhokawiyahk	as we were whipped (incl.)2p ē-kī-pasastēhokawiyēk	as you were whipped3p ē-kī-pasastēhohcik	as they were whipped3’p ē-kī-pasastēhomiht	as their ____ were whipped

				Future Conditional – Unspecified Actor Form

				vta-3 “Cw” stem “pasastēhw – whip him/her/it”

				1s pasastēhokawiyāni	if/when I am whipped2s pasastēhokawiyani	if/when you are whipped3s pasastēhohci	if/when s/he/it is whipped3’s pasastēhomihci	if/when his/her/its ____ is whipped1p pasastēhokawiyāhki	if/when we are whipped (excl.)21 pasastēhokawiyahki	if/when we are whipped (incl.)2p pasastēhokawiyēko	if/when you are whipped3p pasastēhohtwāwi	if/when they are whipped3’p pasastēhomihci	if/when their ____ are whipped
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				Independent Mode – Unspecified Actor Form

				vta-4 “t” stem “nawaswāt – chase him/her/it”

				1s nikī-nawaswātikawin.	I was chased.2s kikī-nawaswātikawin.	You were chased.3s kī-nawaswātāw.	S/he/it was chased.3’s kī-nawaswātimāwa.	His/her/its ____ was chased.1p nikī-nawaswātikawinān.	We were chased. (excl.)21 kikī-nawaswātikawinaw.	We were chased. (incl.)2p kikī-nawaswātikawināwāw.	You were chased.3p kī-nawaswātāwak.	They were chased.3’p kī-nawaswātimāwa.	Their ____ were chased.

				Conjunct Mode – Unspecified Actor Form

				vta-4 “t” stem “nawaswāt – chase him/her/it”

				1s ē-kī-nawaswātikawiyān	as I was chased2s ē-kī-nawaswātikawiyan	as you were chased3s ē-kī-nawaswātiht	as s/he/it was chased3’s ē-kī-nawaswātimiht	as his/her/its ____ was chased1p ē-kī-nawaswātikawiyāhk	as we were chased (excl.)21 ē-kī-nawaswātikawiyahk	as we were chased (incl.)2p ē-kī-nawaswātikawiyēk	as you were chased3p ē-kī-nawaswātihcik	as they were chased3’p ē-kī-nawaswātimiht	as their ____ were chased
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				Future Conditional – Unspecified Actor Form

				vta-4 “t” stem “nawaswāt – chase him/her/it”

				1s nawaswātikawiyāni	if/when I am chased2s nawaswātikawiyani	if/when you are chased3s nawaswātihci	if/when s/he/it is chased3’s nawaswātimihci	if/when his/her/its ____ is chased1p nawaswātikawiyāhki	if/when we are chased (excl.)21 nawaswātikawiyahki	if/when we are chased (incl.)2p nawaswātikawiyēko	if/when you are chased3p nawaswātihtwāwi	if/when they are chased3’p nawaswātimihci	if/when their ____ are chased

				Note: The final “t” of these stems remains a “t” in all forms.

				Transitive Inanimate Verbs (VTI) – Unspecified Actor

				There is no Independent mode for the transitive inanimate verb unspecified actor because once the suffix “-ikatē(w)” is attached to the vti stem, the verb cannot be conjugated like other transitive inanimate verbs. However, the verb can follow vii-2 paradigms where there are four Independent forms.

				Here is how the verb stem and the suffix is put together.

				vti-1	suffix	unspecified actor – vii-2

				wēpina +	-ikātēw "	wēpinikātēw.

				throw it away +	it is affected so "	It is thrown away.

				For instance the vti-1 “wēpina – throw it away” changes when this suffix is attached to it. It will be conjugated here as a vii-2:

				vii-2 “wēpina – throw it away”

				Independent Mode

				wēpinikātēw.	It is thrown away.wēpinikātēwa.	They are thrown away.wēpinikātēyiw.	His/her/its ____ is thrown away.wēpinikātēyiwa.	His/her/its ____ are thrown away.
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				Conjunct Mode

				ē-wēpinikātēk	as it is thrown awayē-wēpinikātēki as they are thrown awayē-wēpinikātēyik	as his/her/its ____ is thrown awayē-wēpinikātēyiki	as his/her/its ____ are thrown away

				Future Conditional

				wēpinikātēki	if/when it is thrown awaywēpinikātēkwāwi	if/when they are thrown awaywēpinikātēyiki	if/when his/her/its ____ is thrown awaywēpinikātēyikwāwi	if/when his/her/its ____ are thrown away

				There are two changes that occur when the suffix “-ikātē(w)” is to be attached to vti-1 stems: 1) the “a” is dropped from the stem and 2) the “t” on the stem is changed to a “c”.

				vti-1	suffix	unspecified actor – vii-2

				nitohta +	-ikātēw "	nitohcikātēw.

				listen to it +	it is affected so "	It is listened to.

				vti-1 “nitohta – listen to it”

				Independent Mode

				nitohcikātēw.	It is listened to.nitohcikātēwa.	They are listened to.nitohcikātēyiw.	His/her/its ____ is listened to.nitohcikātēyiwa.	His/her/its ____ are listened to.

				Conjunct Mode

				ē-nitohcikātēk	as it is listened toē-nitohcikātēki	as they are listened toē-nitohcikātēyik	as his/her/its ____ is listened toē-nitohcikātēyiki	as his/her/its ____ are listened to
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				Future Conditional

				nitohcikātēki	if/when it is listened tonitohcikātēkwāwi	if/when they are listened tonitocikātēyiki	if/when his/her/its ____ is listened tonitohcikātēyikwāwi	if/when his/her/its ____ are listened to

				Note: With this vti-1 stem the “a” was dropped from the stem. The “t” is replaced by a “c” then the suffix “-ikatēw” is attached. Then for the Future Conditional, “-ikātēw” is attached to the stem similar to what was done for the Independent mode. Also note in the above examples that “it” is an inanimate object.

				There is a common alternate form for the Conjunct which cannot be conjugated. The suffix “-mihk” is attached to the verb stem. Here are some examples:

				ē-wēpinamihk	as it is thrown awayē-nitohtamihk	as it is listened toē-nisitohtamihk	as it is understood
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				Chapter 29

				Reflexive Forms

				Animate Intransitive Verbs 

				The Reflexive forms of verb stems are derived by adding one of three dis-tinct suffixes “-iso”, “-oso”, and “-āso” to existing transitive verb stems. One such vta-1 stem is “wīcisimōm – dance with him/her” which changes to “wīcisimōmiso” when one wants to say “Dance by/with yourself.” Note the addition of “-iso” to the existing verb stem. With this change the verb stem is now an animate intransitive verb derived from a vta and follows the animate intransitive verb paradigms in Chart 1 in Appendix a.

				Let’s view the two Imperative forms for the Reflexive form of verbs. The verb inflections are highlighted in bold font so one can begin to see the suf-fixes that are needed to write or say the proper form of a verb.

				The paradigm for Immediate Imperative is:

				2s	___________2p	___________k

				21	___________tān

				Immediate Imperative – vai “wīcisimōmiso – dance by/with yourself”

				2s	wīcisimōmiso.	Dance by/with yourself.2p	wīcisimōmisok.	Dance by/with yourselves. (individually)

				21	wīcisimōmisotān.	Let’s dance by/with ourselves. (individually)
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				For the Delayed Imperative the paradigm is:

				2s	___________hkan2p	___________hkēk

				21	___________hkahk

				Delayed Imperative – vai “wīcisimōmiso – dance with yourself”

				2s wīcisimōmisohkan.	Dance by/with yourself. (later)2p	wīcisimōmisohkēk.	Dance by/with yourselves.	(individually, later)

				21	wīcisimōmisohkahk.	Let’s dance by/with ourselves. 	(individually, later)

				As was mentioned above, there are three different verb stems that will reflect the idea of doing something for or to yourself. Each will be presented in the two Imperatives, in the Independent and Conjunct modes, and in the Future Conditional form. The three special suffixes that will help you spot the Reflexive form are: “-iso”, “-āso”, and “-oso”. Except for the Future Conditional form and the Imperatives, the examples are conjugated in the past tense.

				Note: Refer to Chart 1 in Appendix a to review the vai paradigms.

				Verb Stem “-iso” (derived from vta-1 and vta-4 stems)

				First there are those verb stems that end in “-iso”:

				kisīpēkiniso	bathe/wash yourselfasamiso	feed yourself

				pāhpihiso	laugh at yourself

				wīcihiso	help yourself

				One of these examples, vai “asamiso – feed yourself,” is conjugated here in the two Imperatives, in the Independent and Conjunct modes, and in the Future Conditional form.
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				Immediate Imperative – vai “asamiso – feed yourself”

				2s asamiso.	Feed yourself.2p asamisok.	Feed yourselves.21 asamisotān.	Let’s feed ourselves.

				Delayed Imperative – vai “asamiso – feed yourself”

				2s asamisohkan.	Feed yourself. (later)2p asamisohkēk.	Feed yourselves. (individually, later)21 asamisohkahk.	Let’s feed ourselves. (individually, later)

				Independent Mode – vai “asamiso – feed yourself” (past tense)

				1s nikī-asamison.	I fed myself.2s kikī-asamison.	You fed yourself.3s kī-asamisow.	S/he/it fed himself/herself.3’s kī-asamisoyiwa.	His/her/its ____ fed himself/herself.1p nikī-asamisonān.	We fed ourselves. (excl.)21 kikī-asamisonaw.	We fed ourselves. (incl.)2p kikī-asamisonāwāw.	You fed yourselves.3p kī-asamisowak.	They fed themselves.

				3’p kī-asamisoyiwa.	Their ____ fed themselves.

				Conjunct Mode – vai “asamiso – feed yourself” (past tense)

				1s ē-kī-asamisoyān	as I fed myself2s ē-kī-asamisoyan	as you fed yourself3s ē-kī-asamisot	as s/he/it fed himself/herself3’s ē-kī-asamisoyit	as his/her/its ____ fed himself/herself1p ē-kī-asamisoyāhk	as we fed ourselves (excl.)21 ē-kī-asamisoyahk	as we fed ourselves (incl.)2p ē-kī-asamisoyēk	as you fed yourselves3p ē-kī-asamisocik	as they fed themselves

				3’p ē-kī-asamisoyit	as their ____ fed themselves
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				Future Conditional – vai “asamiso – feed yourself”

				1s asamisoyāni	if/when I feed myself2s asamisoyani	if/when you feed yourself3s asamisoci	if/when s/he feeds him/herself3’s asamisoyici	if/when his/her ____ feeds him/herself1p asamisoyāhki	if/when we feed ourselves (excl.)21 asamisoyahko	if/when we feed ourselves (incl.)2p asamisoyēko	if/when you feed yourselves3p asamisotwāwi	if/when they feed themselves

				3’p asamisoyici	if/when their ____ feed themselves

				Verb Stem “-āso” (derived from vta-2 stems)

				Below are examples of the second set of verbs which end in “-āso”:

				atāwēstamāso	buy it for yourself

				pētamāso	bring it for yourself

				kiskinwahamāso	teach/educate yourself

				kisīpēkinamāso	wash it for yourself

				kīsisamāso	cook it for yourself

				sāsisamāso	fry it for yourself

				itōtamāso	do it for yourself

				Immediate Imperative – vai “kīsisamāso – cook it for yourself”

				2s kīsisamāso.	Cook it for yourself.2p kīsisamāsok.	Cook it for yourselves.21 kīsisamāsotān.	Let’s cook it for ourselves.

				Delayed Imperative – vai “kīsisamāso – cook it for yourself”

				2s kīsisamāsohkan.	Cook it for yourself. (later)2p kīsisamāsohkēk.	Cook it for yourselves. (individually, 	later)21 kīsisamāsohkahk.	Let’s cook it for ourselves.	(individually, later)

			

		

	